MINUTES OF
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING

APRIL 13, 1957



Board Minutes
April 13, 1957

Attachment No. 1

Lubbock, Texas
April 13, 1957

The Board of Directors of Texas Technological College met in regular ses-
sion in the Office of the President, Texas Technological College, Lubbock,
Texas at 9:30 a.m., on Saturday, April 13, 1957. The following Directors
were present for the meeting: Vice Chairman Watkins, Mr, Callaway, Mr.
Lindsey, Mr. Haley, Mr. Linebery, Mr. Orme, Mr. Hinn, and Mr. Wooldridge.
Mr., Well attended the meeting as a nonvoting mewber since his appointment
nad not been confirmed by April 13, 1957. 1In addition, President Jones,
Vice President Giesecke, Vice President and Comptroller Pennington and
Secretary Wells were present.

1384a. Mr. Watkins welcomed the following new members of the Board who

vere appointed by Governor Daniel on April 6, 1957: Mr. Harold Hinn, Plain-
view, Texas; Mr. C. I. Wall, Amarillo, Texas; and Mr, Floyd A, Wooldridge,
Dallas, Texas. These men were appointed to serve until February 19, 1963.
They succeeded Mr. Thomas F. Abbott, Jr., Fort Worth, Texas; Mr. George E.
Benson, Lubbock, Texas; and Mr, Charles C. Thompson, Colorado City, Texas.
Mr. Watkins then called for the election of the new Officers of the Board.

13848, The Board went into an Executive Session at 9:32 a.m. at the re-
quest of Mr. Linebery.

1384C. The Executive Session closed at 10:46 a.m. and President Jones,
Vice President Giesecke, Vice President and Comptroller Pennington, and
Secretary Wells were invited to return to the meeting.

1384D. Secretary Wells was requested to record the following items which
were approved during the Executive Session:

(1) Upon motion made by Mr. Haley, seconded by Mr. Linebery,
the Board elected Mr. W. D. Watkins Chairman of the Board.

(2) Upon motion made by Mr. Linebery, seconded by Mr. Orme,
the Board elected Mr. James L. Lindsey Vice Chairman of the
Board.

1384E. Upon motion made by Mr. Callaway, seconded by Mr. Lindsey, the

Board unanimously elected Mr. J. Roy Wells as Secretary of the Board. The
motion further provided that the Board express its appreciation to Mr. Wells
for his untiring assistance to the Board.

1385. Upon motion made by Mr. Callaway, seconded by Mr. Orme, the Board
unanimously adopted Resolutions of Appreciation for Mr. William H. Francis,
Jr., Houston, Texas, who resigned from the Board in December, 1956; Mr.
Thomas F. Abbott, Jr., Fort Worth, Texas; Mr. George E. Benson, Lubbock,
Texas; and Mr. Charles C. Thompson, Colorado City, Texas, whose terms were
scheduled to expire on February 19, 1957. However, these men served through
April 10, 1957, as provided by Section 2 of S. B. No. 103, passed by the
Thirty-Eighth Legislature , Regular Session, 1923. A copy of each Resolu-
tlon is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 204, No.

20B, No. 20C, and No. 20D.

1386. Upon motion made by Mr. Linebery, seconded by Mr. Lindsey, the B;grd
;;;nimously approved the Board Minutes of the Board Meeting of January =,
T.

1387. Upon motion made by Mr. Callaway, seconded by Mr. Lindsey, the Board

aPproved the Board Minutes of the Board Meeting of February 18, 1957. The
Secretary was requested to record the vote of each Board member:

Present, not voting: Chairman Watkins, Mr. Wall.

Present, voting "Yes:“ Mr. Callaway, Mr. Lindsey, Mr. Orme,
- Mr. Hinn, Mr Wooldridge.

Present, voting "No:" Mr. Haley, Mr. Linebery.



1388, President Jones presented the Agenda under the date of March 30,
1957 (Items No. 952 through No. 1383) and recommended their approval.
Upon motion made by Mr. Callaway, seconded by Mr. Orme, the Board un-
animously approved the Agenda (Items No. 952 through No. 1383). A

copy of the approved Agenda is attached and made a part of the Minutes.
Attachment No. 1.

1389, The bids for the kitchen equipment for the New Dormitory for Women
vith Dining Facilities designated as Project No.: Tex. 41-CH-51(D), Unit
A, snd the New Dormitory for Men with Dining Facilities, designated as
Project No.: Tex. 41-CH-51(D), Unit B, and the New Dormitory for Men
(Second Unit) with Dining Facilities, designated as Project No.: Tex.
41-CE-58(D), were opened publicly and read aloud on February 11, 1957 at
2:00 p.m. in keeping with Items No. 916, No. 920 and No. 924, Board Min-
utes of January 26, 1957 and the terms of the advertisement. Upon motion
made by Mr. Orme, seconded by Mr. Callaway, the Board unanimously approved
meking the tabulation of all bids received for the Dormitory Kitchen Equip-
ment for the three projects, as indicated above, a part of the official
Minutes. Attachment No. 3.

1390, At 2:00 p.m. on February 11, 1957, bids on the kitchen equipment
for the three new dormitories were publicly opened and read aloud, in
keeping with the terms of the advertisements for bids, in Room 218 of the
Administration Building in the presence of eighteen interested persons.

A copy of the bid tabulation is attached. Attachment No. 3.

The Food Service Equipment Company of Fort Worth was the low bidder. How-
ever, the company failed to submit a bid bond with the bid. Mr. L. W.
Garner, a representative, raised the question before 12:00 noon and was
told that, if a telegram from the bonding company was received prior to
the bid opening stating that the bid bond was in the mail, it would be
accepted subject to the approval of the Building Committee of the Board

of Directors. A telegram was received prior to the bid opening, but it
vas from the Food Service Equipment Company stating that the bid bond
would be sent the next day. The bid bond had not been recelved after

over 48 hours had elapsed, and it was recommended to the Building Commitiee
that the low bidder be disqualified under the bidding specifications and
that the award be made to the second low bidder, the Southern Equipment
Company of St. Louis, Misgouri, as follows:

New Women's Dormitory, Project No.: Tex., 41-CH-
51(D))Unitpko s & & & % & ® & & o & v v e 0 0 -$9l,!'l’750h'5

First New Men's Dormitory, Project No.: Tex.
Ll-l-CH-5l(D), UnitB s & % & & & % & s & & s & O 091""0206

TOtaloo......ooctacooatoo-$}-§g@1§:‘g_}_

The members of the Building Committee were called by telephone late in
the afterncon of February 13, 1957, in keeping with Items No. 919, 922
gnil 926 of the Board meeting of January 26, 1957 and the voting was as
ollows:

Mr. Charles C. Thompson . . . Aye
Mr. J. Evetts Haley . . - « « Aye

Mr. George E. Benson was in Mexico and could not be reached by telephone.

No committee action was taken on the bid for the Second New Men's Dormi-
tory (Project No.: Tex. 41-CH-58(D)) as financial arrangements are yet
to be completed for its construction.

Upon motion made by Mr. Hinn, seconded by Mr. Haley, the Board unani-
mously approved meking the Resolution awarding the contract and the cone-
tract for the kitchen equipment for the New Dormitory with Dining Facil-
ities for Men, designated as Project No.: Tex. ¥1-CE-51(D), Unit B, with
the Southern Equipment Company, St. Louis, Missouri a part of the official
Minutes of this meeting. A copy of the Resolution is attached, Attach-
ment No. 5. A copy of the comtract is attached. Attachment No. 5A.



1391. At 2:00 p.m. on February 11, 1957, bids on the kitchen equipment
for the three new dormitories were publicly opened snd read aloud, in
keeping with the terms of the advertisements for bids, in Room 218 of the
Administration Building in the presence of eighteen interested persons.

A copy of the bid tabulation is attached. Attachment No. 3.

The Food Service Equipment Company of Fort Worth was the low bidder. How-
ever, the Company failed to submit a bid bond with the bid. Mr. L. W.
Garner, a representative, raised the question before 12:00 noon and was
told that, if a telegram from the bonding company was received prior to
the bid opening stating that the bid bond was in the wail, it would be
accepted subject to the approval of the Building Committee of the Board

of Directors, A telegram was received prior to the bid opening, but it was
from the Food Service Equipment Company stating that the bid bond would be
cent the mext day. The bid bond had not been received after over 48 hours
had elapsed, and it was recommended to the Building Committee that the low
bidder be disqualified under the bidding specifications and that the award
be made to the second low bidder, the Southern Equipment Company of St.
Louis, Missouri, as follows:

New Women's Dormitory, Project No.: Tex., 41-CH-
S1(D), UDIt A « « o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o $OL,LT5.U5
First New Men's Dormitory, Project No.: Tex.
B1-CH-5L(D), Uit B o o o o o o « o o o o « o o o 91,402,76

TOtal . L - . L] L L] . L] L ] L] - e » - L] L L] L] L] . ° L] $182 ! 878 - 21

The members of the Building Committee were called by telephone late in the
afternoon of February 13, 1957, in keeping with Items No. 919, 922, and
926 of the Board Meeting of Jamuary 26, 1957, and the voting was as fol-
lows:

Mr. Charles C. Thompson . . . Aye
Mr. J. Evetts Haley . . « . « Aye

Mr. George E. Benson was in Mexico and could not be reached by telephone.

No committee action was taken on the bid for the Second New Men's Dormi-
tory (Project No.: Tex. 41-CH-58(D)) as financial arrangements are yet
to be completed for its construction.

Upon motion made by Mr. Hinn, seconded by Mr. Haley, the Board unanimously
approved making the Resolution awarding the contract and the contract for
kitchen equipment for the New Dormitory with Dining Facilities for Women,
designated as Project No.: Tex. 41-CH-51(D), Unit A, with the Southern
Equipment Company, St. Louis, Missouri, a part of the official Minutes

of this meeting. A copy of the Resolution is attached. Attachment No. L
A copy of the contract is attached. Attachment No. LA.

1392, By Item No. 263, Board Minutes of October 6, 1956, the Board au-
thorized Mr, M, L. Pennington, Vice President and Comptroller, to request
and accept the necessary advances of funds from the Housing and Home
Finance Agency to keep the construction of the New Women's Dormitory
going, pending the printing and sale of the Bonds. In keeping with this
ltem, the College requested an advance on March 8, 1957 and received the
amount of $1,330,000.C0 on March 16, 1957. (Identification of advance:
HHFA Tex. 41-CE-51(D), Comtract No. H-502-T7; Check No. 32, 103, 373,
under date of March 15, 1957 in the amount of $340,000.00; and HHFA

Tex, 41-CE-51(D), Contract No. H~502-7T; Check No. 32, 103, 372, under
date of March 15, 1957, in the amount of $990,000.00).

Upon motion made by Mr. Callaway, seconded by Mr. Orme, the Board approved
including the information given above, as a part of the official Minutes
Of this meeting. The Secretary was requested to record the vote of each
Board member.,



Present, not voting: Chairman Watkins, Mr. Wall.

Present, voting "Yes:" Mr. Callaway, Mr. Lindsey, Mr, Hinn,
Mr. Wooldridge.

Present, voting "No:" Mr. Linebery.
7

Mr. Haeley requested that the Minutes reflect that he had taken exceptions
to the procedure and that he be recorded, present but not voting.

1393, The bids for the construction of the New Dormitory with Dining
Facilities for Men designated as Project No.: Tex. 41-CH-58(D), were
opened publicly and read aloud on December 11, 1956 at 2 p.m. in keeping
with Item No. 508, Board Minutes of November 2, 1956, and the terms of
the advertisement.

The low bidder for the General Construction of the New Dormitory with
Dining Facilities for Men designated as Project No.: Tex. 41-CH-58(D),
was Rex D, Kitchens Construction Company, Austin, Texas. The low bidder
for Mechanical Construction was A. P. Kasch and Sons, Big Spring, Texas.
The low bidder for the Electrical Comstruction was the American Electric
Company, Lubbock, Texas.

The last day to exercise the options on these contracts was March 11,
1957. A short time before the expiration date of the options, the Admin-
istrative Officers of the College were advised by the official of the
Housing and Home Finance Agency that the application for the loan filed
by Texas Technological College for the Second Dormitory for Men could not
be approved before July 1, 1957 since it was the policy of the Housing
and Home Finance Agency not to approve loans in excess of Three Million
Dollars ($3,000,000.00) to one institution during one fiscal year.

Following a series of conferences with the three contractors whereby the
contractors agreed to accept a Letter of Intent from the College to enter
into a contract with each contractor for the construction of the New
Dormitory with Dining Facilities for Men, designated as Project No.:

Tex, 41-CH-58(D), provided the application for a loan filed with the
Housing and Home Finance Agency, is approved. Under the provisions of

the Letters of Intent, the lisbility of the College to the Rex D. Kitchens
Construction Company will not exceed $64,000.00; the liability of the Col-
lege to the American Electric Company will not exceed $17,200.00; and the
lisbility of the College to A. P. Kasch and Soms will not exceed $35,000.00.
The Letters of Intent provide for the construction up to the slab for the
Tirst floor. The contractors felt that this amount of the construction
would be necessary if the second unit of the dormitory is to be completed
in 1958, fThe $116,200.00 referred to above will be paid from existing
dormitory funds. If the loan is approved, the College will emter into

a contract with each contractor on or before July 15, 1957 for the con-
struction of the Dormitory with Dining Facilities for Men designated as
Project No.: Tex. 41-CHE-58(D). If the loan is not approved, the liabil-
ity of the College shall not exceed the amounts given above ($116,200.00).

Following the conferences with the contractors, Mr. M. L. Pemnington, Vice
President ang Comptroller, polled the Board by telephoune and secured permis-
8don to give each conmtractor a Letter of Intent. The results were:

Chairman ThompSOn « « « » ¢ o« » s 1€8
Mr, BEnSON. « « o « o o » « o + o« 1€5
MI'.Callaway...........Yes
Mr. Watking . « « o« o « » « o = o Y€8
Mr. LIndSeY o o o « o = o o o « o 1€8
Mr‘ormetooi-aoo-o--oYeS

Efforts to reach Mr. Abbott, Mr. Haley and Mr. Linebery were not successful.

Folloving the telephone poll, Mr. M. L. Pennington, Vice President and
C°mPtroller, sent to each contractor a Letter of Intent and received an



acceptance from each. A copy of each Letter of Intent and the acceptance
is attached and made a part of the Minutes., Attachments No. 11; No. 11A;
¥o. 12; No. 124; No. 13 and No. 13A.

Upon motion made by Mr. Orme, seconded by Mr. Callaway, the Board by a
unanimous vote accepted, approved and recorded the report.

1394, President Jones made a brief report on the plans for the enlarge-

of Jones Stadium, He gave each member of the Board a copy of a letter from
Mr. Wyatt C. Hedrick, Architect of Fort Worth, Texas. A copy of the letter
is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 21,

13944A., Upon motion made by Mr. Haley, seconded by Mr. Linebery, the Board
by unanimous vote, requested Chalrman Watkins to appoint a Special Committee
to work with the Campus Stadium Committee to negotiate with Mr. Wyatt C.
Hedrick, Fort Worth, Texas for Architectural and Engineering Services on
the enlargement of Jones Stadium, and to get a clarification on a number of
questions raised by the Campus Stadium Committee on the proposed Contract
for Architectural and Engineering Services as submitted by Mr. Hedrick in
January, 1957. (Re: Item No. 939, Board Minutes of January 26, 1957).

The details of the contract for Architectural end Engineering Services are
to be worked out and submitted to the Board on June 3, 1957. Chairman
Watkins appointed the following Board members to the Special Committee:

Mr, James L. Lindsey, Chairman, Mr. C. I. Wall and Mr. Floyd A. Wooldridge.

13948, Upon motion made by Mr. Haley, seconded by Mr. Callaway, the Board
unanimously voted to invite Mr. Bedrick to appear before the Board at
2 p.m.

Mr. Hedrick appeared before the Board at 2 p.m. and discussed his proposal
for preparing the plans and specifications for the enlargement of Jones
Stadium,

The Board recessed at 2:25 p.m. and the Special Committee which Mr.
Watkins appointed (Re: Item No. 1394A) and Mr. Haley, a member of the
Building Committee, were requested to meet with Mr. Hedrick and report
back to the Board.

The Special Committee returned to the Board room at 2:45 p.m. and Mr.
Lindsey, Chairman of the Special Committee, requested Mr. Wall to make

the report for the Committee. Mr. Wall gave the following Committee
recommendations: That Mr. Wyatt C. Hedrick be employed to prepare the
plens and specifications for the enlargement of the Stadium and that the
fee for such services be fixed at six per cent (6%) for mew construction
and two per cemt (2%) for the moving of the old stands. Mr. Hedrick will
Prepare the necessary plans and specifications for the Stadium; will pre-
pare the necessary drawings for a brochure; will not bill the College for
services rendered uptil the funds have been raised for the enlargement

of the Stadium; and in event the funds are not raised and the Stadium is
not enlarged, the College will not be financially obligated fo Mr. Hedrick
for his services. Mr. Wall further reported that the best estimates avail-
able at this time would indicate that sbout twenty per cent (20%) of the
total cost of the enlargement of the Stadium will be applicable to the
moving of the old stands and about eighty per cent (80%) will be applicable
to the new construction.

Upon motion made by Mr. Lindsey, seconded by Mr. Haley, the Board unan-
imously approved the report and the vecommendations of the Speclal Com-
mittee, .

1395. President Jones gave an informational report on the financial status
of Intercolleglate Athletics from September 1, 1956 through March 31, 1957.
He reported that the Department of Intercollegiate Athietics did not realize
as much income from football, basketball and the student Activity Fee as
anticipated in the Budget for 1956-57. He recommended that a Revised De-
talled Budget be submitted to the Board on June 3, 1957, glving the Oviginal



Budgeted amounts, actual expenditure to the date of the Revised Budget,
anticipated expenditures for the remainder of the year and the antici-
pated balance or deficit on August 31, 1957. A copy of the report is
attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 16.

The Board by mutual consent approved the recommendation of President Jones.

1396. Upon motion made by Mr. Orme, seconded by Mr. Callaway, the Board,
by unanimous vote, authorized the Building Committee of the Board to re-
ceive bids; to select the best bid andfor bids; and to award a contract
for air conditioning the Office of the Dean of Engineering. This is a
part of the Repair and Rehabilitation Program of the West Engineering
Building and will be paid from the special appropriation for the Repailr
and Rehabilitation of the West Engineering Building.

1397. Upon motion made by Mr. Hinn, seconded by Mr. Orme, the Board un-
animously approved the plan for air conditioning the Infirmary; authorized
the administrative officers to have the plans and specifications prepared;
to advertise for bids; and authorized the Building Committee of the Board

to award a contract to the successful bidder. This is to be paid from funds
in Account No. 882, New Infirmary.

1398, Upon motion made by Mr. Haley, seconded by Mr. Lindsey, the Board
unanimously approved an Agreement of College and University Beneficiaries
under LaVerne Noyes Trust, dated March 15, 1957, and authorized the Chair-
pan and the Secretary of the Board to sign the Agreement for the Board of
Directors of Texas Technological College. A copy of the Agreement is at-
tached and made a pert of the Minutes. Attachment No. 1k,

1399. Upon motion made by Mr, Linebery, seconded by Mr. Hinn, the Board
by unanimous vote granted a Right-Of-Way Easement to Pioneer Natural Ges
Company, Lubbock, Texas, subject to Legislative approval, along the east
edge of the Texas Technological College property beginning at a point

240 feet south of the north section line of Section 1, Block E-2, and ex-
tending north to the north line of the said property. The gas line is
nine feet west of the back of the curb along College Avenue. It will be
the responsibility of the Pioneer Natural Gas Company with the help of the
College, to get a Legislative Bill through the 56th Legislature granting
the Right-Of-Way Easement. A copy of the proposed Right-Of-Way Easement
is attached and mede a part of the Mimutes., Attachment No. 8.

1400, Upon motion made by Mr. Haley, seconded by Mr. Lindsey, the Board
unanimously approved the printing and binding of e limited number of the
bock "Establishment of Texas Technological College, 1916-1923" by Homer

Dale Wade and Appropriated from the Unappropriated Balance the sum of
$550.95 to finance the printing and binding of the book. The income from
the sale of the book is to be deposited in the Miscellaneous Income Account.

1401, President Jones made a brief report on the status of the Appropria-
tion Bill. He stated that the Bill had been referred to the Free Con-
ference Committee and would probsbly be submitted to the Legislature the
first week in May.

1402, President Jomes discussed with the Board a report prepared by

Dr. G. E. Glesecke, Academic Vice President, following a series of meet-
ings with the Academic Deans and the Registrar concerning the question

of how 4o control enrollment. This was an informatiopal report only.

The President stated that further study was necessary before he was ready
10 recommend the approval of the report. A cOpy of a letter from Dr. G. E.
Glesecke, Academic Vice President, to Dr. E. N. Jones, President, giving
the recommendations is attached. Attachment No. 12B.

1403, Tne Board, by common consent, authorized the Administrative Of-
ficers of the College, to proceed with plans for the Annual Board of Di-
rectors' Dinner on Friday evening, November 8, 1957.



1ok, Upon motion made by Mr. Haley, seconded by Mr. Lindsey, the Board
by unanimous vote, authorized Mr. M. L. Pemnington, Vice President and
Comptroller, to advertise for bids for Campus concessions for the period
September 1, 1957 through August 31, 1959. Mr, Pennington was authorized
to prepare the bid specifications and to have the bids tabulated ready

to present to the Board on June 3, 1957.

1405, Upon motion made by Mr. Himm, seconded by Mr. Orme, the Board by
unanimous vote authorized Mr, M. L. Pennington, Vice President and Comp~
troller, to extend the local banks an invitation to submit bids to act

as the Depository for Texas Technological College funds deposited locally
for a two-year period, effective September 1, 1957 through August 31, 1959,
and have the blds ready to open at the Board Meeting on June 3, 1957.

1406, Upon motion made by Mr. Hinn, seconded by Mr. Orme, the Board ap-
proved payment in the amount of $1,730.00 to the Committee on Higher Edu-
cation, P. O. Box 2405, Capitol Station, Austin, Texas. This represents

the assessment to Texas Technological College for providing public infor-
mation on the College Building Amendment. This is to be paid from a Cur-
rent Restricted Fund. The Secretary was requested to record the vote of each
Board member:

Present, not voting: Chairman Wetkins, Mr. Wall.

Present, voting "Yes:" Mr. Callaway, Mr. Lindsey, Mr. Orme,
Mr. Hinn, Mr. Wooldridge.

Present, voting "No:" Mr. Haley, Mr. Linebery.

1407. The Board, College Officials and invited guests attended the Deci-
cation Ceremonies for the Len and Harriett McClellan Memorial Infirmary at

1:15 pem., April 13, 1957.

1408, The following is included in the official Minutes of the Board of
Directors, concerning a poll of the Board of Directors made by long dis-
tance telephone relating to the modification of a previous agreement with
the Board of Directors of the West Texas Chsmber of Commerce on the estab-
lishment of a Bureau of Business Research.

Delay in getting the Bureau upder way due, in turn, to the delay on the part
of the West Texas Chamber of Commerce in completing its campaign for
$6°:000.00 has caused increasing concern on the part of Dean George G.
Heather, Mr. Harry S, Walker (of Dean Heather's staff and previously

selected to serve as Director), Mr. William H. Crenshaw, Director of Develop-
ment, and President Jones. As a result, conferences were held in Abilene

on March 27 with Mr. Fred H, Husbands, Executive Vice President and General
Manager of the West Texas Chamber of Commerce.

An understanding was reached with Mr. Husbands that if the Bureau were

to be established previous to the completion of the campaign for $60,000.00,
& modification in the original agreement of May 21, 1956 between the two
Boards would be necessary, It was on this point that the poll of the re-
action of members of the Board of Directors of the College was taken by
telephone. The results were:

ThOompSON « « « « ¢ « V€S
Abbott . ¢ « « « o o YES
Benson . + « « » » o 1€S
Callaway « o« « « » » YES
Lindsey. « « o o « o ¥€5
ormE-ono--o..!eS
Watkins. « « « » + « Y€8

Mr. Linebery voted "No," Efforts to reach Mr. Haley by long distance were
0ot successful,



Following the telephone poll, President Jones sent the following telegram
to Mr. Fred B. Husbands reporting Board action:

"TEXAS TECHENOLOGICAL COLLEGE
LUBBOCK, TEXAS
MARCH 28, 1957

"WR, FRED H. HUSBANDS, EXECUTIVE
VICE~-PRESIDENT & GENERAL MANAGER

c/o WEST TEXAS CHAMEER OF COMMERCE
CONVENTION DESK

WINDSOR HOTEL

ABILENE, TEXAS

"I AM AUTHORIZED EY MR. CHARLES C. THOMPSON, CHATRMAN, TO TRANSMIT TO
YOU THE FOLLOWING RECORD OF ACTION BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TEXAS
TECENOLOGICAL COLLEGE AS DETERMINED BY TELEPHONE CALLS ON MARCH 28, 1957:

"DEEMING THE EARLY COMMENCEMENT OF ORGANIZATION, STRUCTURE AND OPERATION
OF BUREAU OF BUSINESS RESEARCH AT TEXAS TECH TO BE A MATTER OF ADVANTAGE
AND DESIRABILITY TO BOTH THE COLLEGE AND THE WEST TEXAS CHAMBER OF COM-
MERCE. WE, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TEXAS TECH COLLEGE, IN ORDER TO
EXPEDITE AND BRING ABOUT SUCH EARLY COMMENCEMENT, ARE WILLING TO WAIVE
THAT PORTION OF THE AGREEMENT WITH THE WEST TEXAS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
DATED MAY 21, 1956 WHICH MAKES THE RAISING OF THE SUM OF $60,000 BY THE
WEST TEXAS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE PREREQUISITE BEFORE THE COLLEGE WILL
INITIATE THE ORGANIZATION OF SUCH BUREAU, IT IS TO BE DEFINITELY UNDER-
STOOD THAT THIS WAIVER IS NOT A WAIVER OF THE OBLIGATION ASSUMED BY THE
WEST TEXAS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE UNDER THE AGREEMENT TO ATTEMPT TO RAISE

A MINIMUM OF $60,000 TO UNDERWRITE THE FIRST THREE YEARS' OPERATION OF
THE BUREAU, BUT ONLY AS TO RAISING THE $60,000 AS A PREREQUISITE TO THE
COLLEGE COMMENCING ORGANIZATION AND OPERATION.

"WE RESPECTFULLY REQUEST REVISION OF THE AGREEMENT OF MAY 21, 1956 TO
AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF THE WEST TEXAS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE TO TRANSFER
SUCH FUNDS AS ARE AVAILABLE UNDER SAID AGREEMENT NOW AND SUCH FURTHER
FUNDS AS SHALL BECOME AVAILABLE IN THE FUTURE TO THE TEXAS TECH FOUNDA-
TION FOR THE BEGINNING AND CONTINUANCE OF BUREAU OPERATION.

E. N. JONES, PRESIDENT
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE"

President Jones also reported on a meeting in Abilene, Texas on Tuesday,
April 9, 1957, with representatives of the West Texas Chamber of Commerce.
He reported that the representatives of the West Texas Chamber of Com-
merce agreed to remew the fund-raising campaign immediately and that a
special effort would be made to secure cash and pledges in the amount of
$60,000.00 immediately. Tt was further agreed that progress reports would
be made between now and January 1, 1958, with the first real report being
published on or about January 1, 1958.

Uron motion made by Mr. Callaway, seconded by Mr. Lindsey, the Board un-
animously approved making the report and telegram of March 28, 1957, a
Part of the Minutes.

1409, Upon motion made by Mr. Callaway, seconded by Mr. Orme, the Board
unanimously approved SUPPLEMENT ONE TO SCHEDULE A OF AMENDED DEED PANTEX
ORDNANCE PLANT DATED AUGUST 19, 1955, transferring Building 3, Zonme 2

from Schedule "C" to Schedule "A" and authorized the Chairman of the Board
of Directors and the President of Texas Technological College to sign for
the College. A copy of a letter from Mr. Sem G. Wynn, Regional Property
Coordinator > Department of Health, Education and Welfare, Dallas Office,
Dallas, Texas, is attached. Attachment No. 19A. A copy of SUPPLEMENT

ONE TO'SCHEDULE A OF AMENDED DEED PANTEX ORDNANCE PLANT DATED AUGUST 19,
1955 is attached. Attachment No. 19.



9

The Board adjourned at 3:56 p.m. until the next regular meeting on Mon-
day, June 3, 1957, to be held in the Office of the President, Texas Tech-
nological College, Lubbock, Texas at 9:30 a.m,

JRW:mp

\ Je RO}T 113
Secretary

April 15, 1957

Attachments:

l.
2A.
2B.
2C.

3.

L.

La,
5.

SA.
6A.

6.

IC
8.
9.

10,
114,
11,
lEAO
12,
lEB!
13a.
13.
138,
1k,

15.
16,

17,

18,
194,
19,

204,
20B.
20C,
20D,

2.

The Agenda, Item No, 1388, _

Letter from Aermotor Company, Item No. 1252,

Letter from Trustees of the Estate of LaVerne Noyes, Item No. 1252.
Letter from Trustees of the Estate of LaVerne Noyes, Item No, 1252,
Tabulation of Bids for Kitchen Equipment, Item No. 1389.
Resolution Listing Bids Received and Awarding Contract for Kitchen
Equipment, Item No. 1390.

Contract with Southern Equipment Company, Item No. 1390,
Resolution Listing Bids Received and Awarding Contract for Kitchen
Equipment, Item No. 1391.

Contract with Southern Equipment Company, Item No. 1391.

Research Grant, United States Atomic Epergy Commission (Contract
No. AT-(40-1)-1982), Item No, 1178.

Budget for Research Grant, United States Atomic Energy Commission
(Contract No, AT-(40-1)-1982), Item No. 1178.

Small Class Report, 1957 Spring Semester, Item No. 1090,
Right-0f-Way Easement, Pioneer Natural Gas Company, Item No. 1399.
Letter from Texas Commission on Higher Education, (Teacher Retire-
ment), Item No. 1118,

S.C.R. No. 78 (Teacher Retirement), Item No. 1118,

Letter of Intent (Kitchens), Item No. 1393.

Letter to Rex D. Kitchens, Item No. 1393.

Letter of Intent (American Electric), Item No. 1393.

Letter to American Electric, Item No. 1393.

Report on Control of Enrollment, Item No. 1L02.

Letter of Intent (Kasch and Sons), Item No. 1393.

Letter to A. P. Kasch and Sons, Item No. 1393.

Portraits of Cattle Kings, Item No. 12L4B.

Agreement of College and University Beneficiaries under LaVerne
Noyes Trust, Item No. 1398.

Budget for High School Science Institute, Item No. 1112.

Report on Financial Status of Athletics, September 1, 1956 through
March 31’ 195?, Item No. 13950

Proposed Research Project between Texas Technological College and
Western Cotton Company, Item No. 1077.

Budget for Research Corporation Grant, Item No. 1298.

Letter from Mr. Wynn, Regional Property Coordinator, Item No. 1409.
Supplement One to Schedule A. of Amended Deed Dated August 19,
1955, (PanTech), Item No. 1409,

Resolution for Mr. Francis, Item No. 13685.

Resolution for Mr, Abbott, Item No. 1385.

Resolution for Mr, Benson, Item No. 1385.

Resolution for Mr. Thompson, Item No. 1385,

Letter from Mr. Wyatt C. Bedrick, Ttem No. 1394.



Board Minutes
April 13, 1957
Attachment No. ]

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas
March 30, 1957

TO THE HONORABLE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD
OF DIRECTORS OF TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE

Gentlemen:

I am subwitting herewith the Agenda for Texas Techmological College for
consideration of the Board of Directors at a meeting to be held in Lubbock,
Texas, April 13, 195T:

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

Office of the President
952. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $2,500.00 to
the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account in the Office of the President.

Vice President and Comptroller

953. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $900.00 to the
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account in the Qffice of the Vice President
and Comptroller.

Office of the Auditor

954. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Billie Lajean Henry as Payroll Clerk
in the Office of the Auditor, at an annuasl salary of $2,400.00, effective
at the close of the day, February 11, 1957. (Budgeted salary, $2,400.00

for 12 months).

955. Employ Mrs. Maggie Joyce Evans as Payroll Clerk in the Office of the
Auvditor, at an annual salary of $2,400.00, for the period February 12, 1957
through August 31, 1957, vice Mrs. Billie Lajean Henry, resigned. (Budg-
eted salary, $2,400,00 for 12 months).

Office of the Purchasing Agent

956. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Trenna S. King, Typist in the Office
of the Purchasing Agent, effective at the close of the day on February 15,
1957, at an annual salary of $2,440.00. (Budgeted salary, $2,440.00).

957. Ewmploy Mrs. Darlene Vera Sanak as Typist in the Office of the Purchas-
ing Agent, effective February 18, 1957, vice Mrs. Tremna S. King, resigned,
at an annual selary of $2,250.00. (Budgeted salary, $2,440.00).

958. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $110.12 from the budg-
eted position for Typist in the Office of the Purchasing Agent. (Budgeted
salary, $2,440.00 for 12 months).

Office of the Registrar i
“'—*—959- Accept the resignation of Mrs. Patricia Euliss Wilks, Stenographer in
the Office of the Registrar, at an annual salary of $2,700,00, effective at
the close of the day, February 28, 1957. (Budgeted salary, $2,700.00 for
12 months).

90. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $150.00 from the budg-
eted appropriation for Stenographer in the Office of the Reglstrar. (Budg-
eted salary, $2,700.00 for 12 months).

961. Employ Miss Rose Janelle Alexander as Stenograpber in the Office of
the Registrar, at an annual salary of $2,400.00, effective March 1, 1957
hrough August 31, 1957, vice Mrs. Patricia Buliss Wilks, resigned. (Budg-
eted salary, $2,700.00 for 12 wonths).




office of the Registrar

963. Revise the contract of Mrs. Minnie Joe Sneed, Clerk in the Office of
the Registrar, from "an annual salary of $2,400.00" to "an annual salary of
$2,550,00," effective March 1, 1957 through August 31, 1957. (The addition-
al $75.00 will be paid from funds lapsed from the budgeted appropriation for
gtenographer ).

964, Revise the contract of Mrs. Elizabeth Ann Northrup from "an annual
salary of $2,400.00" to "an annual salary of $2,550.00," effective March 1,
1957 through August 31, 1957. (The additional $75.00 will be paid from funds
lapsed from the budgeted appropriation for Stenographer).

965. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Cynthia L. Hobart, Clerk-Receptionist
in the Office of the Registrar, at an annual salary of $2,520.00, effective
at the close of the day, March 31, 1957. (Budgeted salary, $2,520.00 for
12 months).

966. Employ Mrs. Joanna Reeves Easley as Clerk-Receptionist in the Office

of the Registrar, at an annual salary of $2,400.00 for 12 months, effective
April 1, 1957 through August 31, 1957, vice Mrs. Cynthia Hobart, resigned.

(Budgeted salary, $2,520.00 for 12 months).

967. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $50.00 from the budg-
eted appropriation for Clerk-Receptionist in the Office of the Registrar.
(Budgeted salary, $2,520.00 for 12 months).

Office of the Dean of Student Life

96B8.  Accept the resignation of Mrs. Harriet McCabe, Secretary in the Office
of the Dean of Student Life, at an annual salary of $2,820.00, effective at
the clgse of the day, May 7, 1957. (Budgeted salary, $2,820.00 for 12
months ).

969. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $388.46 to
the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account in the Office of the Dean of
Student Life.

Placement Service _

970. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Nancy Carter Powell as Secretary in the
Office of the Placement Service, at an annual salary of $2,820.00, effective
at the close of the day, January 19, 1957. (Budgeted salary, $2,820.00 for
12 months),

971. Lapse the sum of $43.58 from the budgeted appropriation for Secretary
in the Office of the Placement Service. (Budgeted salary, $2,820.00 for 12
months ).

972. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $lt3.5€.3 to the
Part-time Clerical Help Account in the Office of the Placement Service.

973. Employ Mrs. Wanda Roberts McMinn as Secretary in the Office of the
Placement Service, at an annual salary of $2,900.00, effective February 3
1957 through August 16, 1957, vice Mrs. Nancy Carter Powell, resigned. (Ad-
Justed budgeted salary, $2,900.00 for 12 months).

97k, Employ Mrs. Ava Willingham Ray as a Part-time Secretary in the Of.‘fice
of the Placement Service, at & salary rate of $50.00 per month, effective
Pebruary 1, 1957 through May 31, 1957, vice Mrs. Wanda Roberts McMinn, pro-
moted. (Budgeted salary, $600.00 for 12 months ).

975. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $1,214.90 to
the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account in the Office of the Placement
Service,

Student Health Service _

. EmpIoy Mrs. BIvi Heiskeri Ruotsala,R.N., Part-time in Student Health
Service, at a salary of $450.36, plus 5 meals per week, for the period, "
February 16, 1957 through May 31, 1957. (Budgeted salary, $1,105.00 for T3
months),




gtudent Health Service

§77. Accept the resignation of Mrs. R. M. Jenkins,R.N., Night Supervisor,
Student Health Service, at an annual salary of $3,180.00, plus five meals
per week, effective at the close of the day, March 15, 1957. (Budgeted sal-
ary, $3,180.00, plus five meals per week).

978. Revise the contract of Mrs, Billle Joyce Ward,R.N., from "Registered
Nurse at a salary of $2,168.00 for 8% months, plus five meals per week,” to
"Night Supervisor at an annual salary of $3,180.00, plus five meals per
veek," effective March 16, 1957 through August 31, 1957, vice Mrs. R. M.
Jenkins, resigned. (Budgeted salary, $3,180.00 plus five meals per week).

979. Revise the contract of Mrs. Elvi Heiskari Ruotsala,R.N., from "Part-
time Registered Nurse at a salary of $450.36 for the period, February 186,
1957 through May 31, 1957, plus five meals per week" to "Full-time Register-
ed Nurse at a salary of $637.50 for the period, March 16, 1957 through May
31, 1957," vice Mrs. Billie Joyce Ward, promoted. (Budgeted salary,
$2,168.00 for 8% months, plus five meals per week).

980. Lapse the budgeted appropriation in the amount of $978.00 for the po-
sition, Receptionist (Part-time, 8% months). (Budgeted salary, $978.00 for
8% months).

General Services (Alumni Affairs)

98I. Employ Mrs. Katherine Stevens as Clerk and Typist in CGeneral Services
(Alumni Affairs), at an annual salary of $2,500.00, effective January 21,
1957 through August 31, 1957, vice Mrs. Patsy W. White, resigned. (Adjust-
ed budgeted salary, $2,500.00 for 12 months).

982, Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $239.50 from the budg-
eted appropriation in General Services (Alumni Affairs) for Clerk and Typ-
ist,

IBM Office

983.” Bmploy Mrs. Theresa LaNeta Lynch as an IBM Operator, at an annual sal-
ary of $2,500.00, effective January 7, 1957 through August 31, 1957, vice
Mrs. Orlena Elizabeth Fox, resigned. (Adjusted budgeted salary, $2,500.00
for 12 months),

984, Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $7.72 from the budg-
eted appropriation for IBM Operator in the IBM Office. (Adjusted budgeted
salary, $2,500.00).

985, Employ Mrs. Thelma A. Holt as an IBM Operator, at an annual salary of
$2,500.00, effective January 21, 1957 through August 31, 1957, vice Miss
Amelia A. Roberts, resigned. (Budgeted salary, $2,500.00 for 12 months ).

986. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $7.72 from the budg-
;;eg &Ppr?priation for TBM Operator in the IBM Office. (Budgeted salary,
? 00-00 .

987. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $150.00 to
the Part-time Help Account in the IBM Office.

988, Lapse the amount of $501.00 from the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
Account in the IBM Office.

Public Information
989: Lapse the budgeted appropriation in the amount of $1,200.00 from the
Position for Pert-time Secretary. (This amount will be eppropriated to the

Student Assistents Account).

990. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $l,209.00 to
the Student Assistants Account in the Department of Public Information.
£Thia;. amount has been lapsed from the budgeted position for Part-time Secre-
ary).



official Functions
991, Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $350.00 to
officisl Functions, Account No. 333. _

lectures, Clinics and Conferences

992, Approve an honorarium in the amount of $100.00 to Dr. Peter L. Agnew,
Chairmen of the Department of Business Education, New York University, New
York, for his services in the Department of Business Education and Secretar-
ial Administration on February 9, 1957. Dr. Agnew participated in the annual
High School Teachers Clinic. (To be paid from the budgeted appropriation for
Lectures, Clinics and Conferences).

993. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $100,00 to Dr. Darrell A. Russell,
Assistant Soil Chemist, Louisiana State University, North Louisiana Hill Farm
Experiment Station, Homer, Iouisiana, for his services as Consultant in the
Department of Agronomy on April 1l, 12 and 13, 1957. This is to be paid from
lectures, Clinics and Conferences, Account No. 336.

994%. Approve an honorarium in the smount of $350.00 to Dr. C. A. VanderWerf,
Professor of Chemistry, The University of Kansas, Lawrence, Kansas, for his
services as Consultant in the Department of Chemistry and Chemical Engineer-
ing, Texas Technological College, from May 2, 1957 through May &, 1957. One-
half of this amount is to be paid from Lectures, Cliniecs and Conferences, and
cne-half of this amount is to be paid from the Maintenance, Equipment and
Traw;l Account in the Department of Chemistry and Chemical Engineering (Budg-
eted).

995. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $200.00 to Miss Sallie Terri,
c/o Mr. Roger Wagner Chorale, 4695 Hollywood Blvd., Los Angeles 23,
California, for her services as consultant and special lecturer for the
Choral Workshop (Music Education 532) from June 3, 1957 through June 7,
1957. 6’Ihis is to be paid from Lectures, Clinics and Conferences, Account
No. 336.

996. Approve an honorarium in the amount of $200.00 to Dr. George A. Wagoner,
Head of the Business Education and Office Administration Department, The
University of Tennessee, Knoxville, Tennessee, for his services as consult-
ant for the Business Education Summer Workshop on June 17 and 18, 1957.

This is to be paid from Lectures, Clinics and Conferences, Account No. 336.

Agricultural Engineering

997. Accept the resignation of Mr. Eschol A. Crook, Instructor in Agri-

cultural Engineering, at a salary of $4,300.00 for 9 months, effective at

’;he close; of the day, January 31, 1957. (Budgeted salary, $4,300.00 for
months ).

998. Appoint Mr. Troyce Dale Maxwell as Instructor in Agricultural Engi-
teering (Temporary) at a salary of $2,400.00 for L3 months, effective

- February 1, 1957 through June 15, 1957, vice Mr. Eschol A. Crook, resigned.
(Budgeted salary, $k,300.00 for 9 months).

Agronomy

+ Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $2,617.31 from the
budgeted appropriation for Assistant Professor in the Department of Agron-
omy. (Budgeted salary, $4,800.00).

1000. Revise the contract of Ray Joe Riley from "Part-time Instructor, at
& salary rate of $1,500.00 for 9 months,” to "Full-time Instructor (Tempo-
rary), at a salary rate of $3,800.00 for 9 months,” effective February 1,

1957 through June 15, 1957. (This salary is to be paid from funds lapsed

for Assistant Professor, Dr. S. N. Little, resigned).

1001, Bmploy Mr. Arthur Frederick Gohlke as & Part-time Instructor in Agron-
omy, at a salary of $750.00 for 4} months, effective February 1, 1957 through
June 15, 1957, vice Mr. Ray Joe Riley, promoted. (Adjusted budgeted salary,
$1,500.00 for 9 months).




Animal Husbandry

1002. Lapse the amount of $175.00 from the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
Account in the Department of Animel Husbandry. (This will be uged to in-
crease the salary of the Departmental Secretary).

1003. Revise the contract of Mrs. Mintah H. Chappelle, Secretary in the De-
partment of Animal Husbandry, from "an annual sslary of $2,700.00," to "an
annual salary of $3,000.00," effective February 1, 1957 through August 31,
1957. (Budgeted salary, $2,700.00 for 12 months).

Horticulture and Park Management

1004, Appoint Mr. Robert R. Reed as an Instructor in the Department of
Horticulture and Park Management, at an annual salary of $5,000.00, effec-
tive February 1, 1957 through August 31, 1957. (This salary is to be paid
from funds lapsed from the budgeted appropriation for Professor).

0ffice of the Dean of Agriculture

1005. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $65.00 to the
Maintenance, Eguipment and Travel Account in the Office of the Dean of the
School of Agriculture.

Chemistry and Chemical Engineering

1006, Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $1,350.00 from the
budgeted appropriation for Part-time Imstructor in Chemistry and Chemical
Engineering. (Original budgeted salary, $1,200.00 for 9 months; $150.00
added by Item No. 1173, Board Minutes of May 28, 1956).

1007. lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $1,200.00 from the
budgeted appropriation for Part-time Instructor in Chemistry and Chemical
Engineering. (Original budgeted salsry, $1,300.00; $100.00 lapsed by Item
No. 1174, Board Minutes of Mey 28, 1956).

1008. Lapse the sum of $826.00 from the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
Account in the Department of Chemistry and Chemical Engineering. This amount
will be appropriated to the Student Assistants Account.

1009. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $826.00 to
the Student Assistants Account in the Department of Chemistry and Chemical
Engineering, The amount has been lapsed from the Maintenance, Equipment
and Travel Account.

Education and Philosophy

1010, Accept the resignation of Mr, William A. Miller, Jr., Part-time In-
structor in Education, at a salary rate of $1,800.00 for nine months, effec-
tive at the close of the day, March 7, 1957. (Budgeted salary, $1,800.00
for 9 months),

1011l. Employ Mr. James O. Crary as a Part-time Instructor in Education, at
a salary rate of $450.00 for b} months, effective March 8, 1957 through June
15, 1957, vice Mr. William A. Miller, Jr., resigned. (Budgeted salary,
$1,800.00 for 9 months).

1012, Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $326.93 from the
budgeted appropriation for Part-time Instructor in the Department of Edu-

°ation)and Philosophy (Mr. Miller). (Budgeted salary, $1,800.00 for 9
months),

1013. Accept the resignation of Miss Jeanette Nutt, Part-time Secretary in
the Department of Education, at a salary rate of $64.00 per month, effective
vith the close of the day, Jenuary 31, 1957. (Budgeted salary, $1,200.00
for Part-time Secretary).

101k, Buploy Miss Yvonne Mitts as & Part-time Secretary in the Department
°f Education, at a salary of $6k4.00 per month, effective February 6, 1957
through May 31, 1957. (Budgeted salary, $1,200.00 for Part-time Secretary
for 12 months).



English

7015. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $125.00 to

the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account in the Department of English.
(This is to be used to pay the travel expense of Dr., McCullen to New Orleans.
The funds have been lapsed from the Office of the Dean of Arts and Sciences
and from the Office of the Dean of The Graduate School).

Foreign Languages

1016, Lapse the sum of $150.00 from the Student Assistants Account in the
Department of Foreign Languages. (This amount will be appropriated for the
1957 Summer School).

Geology

I0I7. Employ Mrs. Ernestine Dolores Kilchenstein as a Part-time Secretary
in the Department of Geology, at a salary rate of $130.00 per month, effec-
tive February 1, 1957 through June 30, 1957. (Budgeted salary, $1,350.00
for 12 months).

Government

T0I8.  Revise the contract of Mr. Ronald Albert Averyt, Part-time Instructor
in Government, from "a salary of $300.00 for one-fifth time" to "a salary of
$600.00 for two-fifths time," effective February 1, 1957 through Jume 15,
1957.  (Budgeted salary, $600.00 for 9 months).

1019. Revise the contract of Mr. Thomas Albert Jones, Part-time Instructor
in Government, from "a salary of $300.00 for one-fifth time" to "a salary
of $600.00 for two-fifths time," effective February 1, 1957 through June 15,
1957. (Budgeted salary, $600.00 for 9 months).

1020, Appoint Mr. W. A. Jackson as a Part-time Instructor in Government, at
a salary of $350.00 for 4% months, effective February 1, 1957 through June
15, 1957. (This salary is to be paid from lapsed funds).

1021. Appoint Mr., William Eugene Oden as a Part-time Instructor in Govern-
ment, at a salary of $1,000.00 for Ui months, effective February 1, 1957
through June 15, 1957. (This salary is to be paid from lapsed funds).

1022. Accept the resignation of Mr. Homer Fritz Lanham as a Part-time In-
structor in Government, at a salary of $450.00 for 4L months, effective
February 1, 1957.

1023, Iapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $450.00 in the budg-
eted appropriation for a Part-time Instructor in Government (Mr. Lanham).
(Re: Item No. 1681, Board Minutes of August 18, 1956).

102k, Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $17.50 to
the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account in the Department of Govern-
ment,

Health and Physical Education and Recreation (for Women)

. Tapse the sum of $129.95 from the budgeted appropriation for Mainte-
nance, Equipment and Travel for the Department of Health and Physical Edu-
cation and Recreation for Women., This amount will be appropriated to the
Student Assistants Account.

1026, Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $129.95 to
the Student Assistants Account in the Department of Health and Physical Edu-
cat.:ion and Recreation for Women. This amount has been lapsed from the
Meintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

History, Anthropology and Sociology

1027, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Martha Schultz Webster, a graduate
assistant in the Department of History, at a salary of $1,000.00 for 9
months, effective with the close of the day, January 31, 1957. (Budgeted

salary, $1,000.00 for 9 months).




History, Anthropology and Sociology

1008, Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $500.00 from the budg-
eted appropriation for Graduate Assistantship in the Department of History,
Anthropology end Sociology.

1029. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $300.00 to
the Student Assistants Account in the Department of History, Anthropology
and Sociology.

Journalism

1030. Appoint Mr, William Cuthbert Clark as a Part-time Instructor in Jour-
palism, at & salary of $350.00 for U4 months, effective February 1, 1957
through June 15, 1957. (New Position).

1031, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mary Fox Cunningham as a Part-time
Secretary in the Department of Journalism, at a salary rate of $100.00 per
month, effective with the close of the day, January 31, 1957. (Budgeted
salary, $1,200.00 for 12 months).

1032. Employ Mrs. Pat Brazelton as a Part-time Secretary in the Department
of Journalism, at a salary rate of $340.00 for 4 months, effective February
5, 1957 through June 5, 1957, vice Mrs. Mary Fox Cunningham, resigned.
(Budgeted salary, $1,200.00 for 12 months).

1033. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $80.00 to the
Student Assistants Account in the Department of Journalism.

1034. Appropriaste from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $220.50 to
the Msintenance, Equipment and Travel Account in the Department of Journalism.

Mathematics

1035. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Nola Mae Bennett as a Part-time In-

structor in Mathematics, at a salary of $1,400.00 for 9 months, effective

;‘t the c]iose of the day, January 31, 1957. (Budgeted salary, $1,400.00 for
months ).

1036. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $700.00 from the budg-
eted appropriation for Part-time Instructor in the Department of Mathematics.
(Mrs. Bennett).

1037. Appoint Mrs. Geraline P. Caraway as a Part-time Instructor in Mathe-
matics, at a salary of $900.00 for 4% months, effective February 1, 1957
through June 15, 1957. (This salary is to be paid from funds lapsed in the
Department of Mathematics).

1038. Appoint Mrs. Shirley K. Rekers as a Part-time Instructor in Mathe-
matics, at a salary of $700.00 for U months, effective February 1, 1957
through June 15, 1957. (This salary is to be paid from funds lapsed in the
Department of Mathematics).

1039. Appoint Mr. Noble G. Powell as a Part-time Instructor in Mathematics,
at a salary of $800.00 for 4% months, effective February 1, 1957 through
June 15, 1957, (This salary is to be paid from funds lapsed in the Depart-

ment of Mathematics).

1040, Appoint Mr. Wendell Coffee as a Part-time Instructor in Mathematics,
at a salary of $375.00 for 4} months, effective February 1, 1957 through
June 15, 1957, (This salary is to be paid from funds lapsed in the Depart-
ment of Mathematics).

1ok, Appoint Mrs. Ruby S. Power as a Part-time Instructor in Mathematics,
at & salary of $350.00 for i months, effective February 1, 1957 through
June 15, 1957. (This salary is to be paid from funds lapsed in the Depart-
ment of Mathematics).

1042, Revise the contract of Mr. Alva Ridjell lee, Part-time Instructor in
Mathematics, from "a salary of $600.00 for k1 months" to "a salary of $950.00
for 4% months," effective February 1, 1957 through June 15, 1957. (This in-
°rzﬂse? salary is to be paid from funds lapsed in the Department of Mathe-
matics ).



Mathematics

1043. Appoint Mr. Robert John Dinjar as a Part-time Instructor in Mathe-
matics, at a salary of $350,00 for b2 months, effective February 1, 1957
through June 15, 1957. (This salary is to be paid from funds lapsed in
the Department of Mathematics).

104k, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Bonita Chandler Herrick as a Part-time
Instructor in Mathematics, at a salary of $900.00 for 4} months, effective
with the close of the day, February 16, 1957. (Budgeted salary, $1,800.00
for 9 months).

1045. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $783.34 in the budg-
eted appropriation for Part-time Instructor in Mathematics. (Budgeted sal-
ary, $1,800.00 for 9 months, Mrs. Herrick).

1046, Revise the contract of Mr. John Robert Dzlnajri Part-time Instructor
in Mathematics, from "a salary rate of $350.00 for 43 months" to "a salary
rate of $700.00 for U3 months," effective February 18, 1957 through June 15,
1957. (The additional salary will be paid from lapsed funds).

1047. Revise the contract of Mrs. Ruby S. Power, Part-time Instructor in
Mathematics, from "a salary rate of $350.00 for 4% months" to "a salary
rate of $700,00 for 4t months," effective Pebruary 18, 1957 through June 15,
1957. (The additional salary will be paid from lapsed funds).

1048, Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $595.00 to
the Student Assistants Account in the Department of Mathematics.

Music

1049. Employ Mrs. Helen May Taylor as a Part-time Instructor in Music, at
a salary of $262.50 for the period, February 1, 1957 through March 31, 1957.
(New Position).

1050. Employ Mrs. Mary Helen McCarty as a Part-time Instructor in Music,
at & salary of $262.50 for the period, April 1, 1957 through May 31, 1957.
(New Position).

1051. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $150.00_to
the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account in the Department of Music.

Psychology

1052.  Appoint Dr. Richard Kane O'Loughlin as Part-time Professor of Psychol-
ogy, at a salary of $450.00 for 4} months, effective February 1, 1957 through
June 15, 1957, (Budgeted salary, $450.00 for L} months).

1053, Terminate the part-time contract of Dr. Andrew Clinton Pereboom,
Assistant Professor of Psychology, at the close of the day, Jenuary 31, 1957.
(Dr. Pereboom will be issued a full-time teaching contract, effective
February 1, 1957).

105k. Appoint Dr. Andrew Clinton Pereboom as Assistant Professor of Psychol-
ogy, at a salary of $2,250.00 for i} months, effective February 1, 1957
through June 15, 1957. (This salary is to be paid from funds lapsed for
Professor of Psychology, Dr. True).

1055. Terminate the contract of Mr., Jerome S. Pierson, Graduate Assistant
in Psychology, at a salary of $1,000.00 for 9 months, effective at the close

of the day, January 31, 1957.

1056, Buploy Mr. Don Earl Fare as a Graduate Assistent in the Department of
Psychology, at a salary of $500.00 for 4% months, effective February 1, 1957
through June 15, 1957, vice Mr. Jerome S. Pierson, resigned. (Budgeted sal-
ary, $1,000.00 for Graduate Assistantship for 9 months ).

1057. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $145.00 to

the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account in the Department of Psychology.
(This is to be used for travel expense for Dr. Anderson and represents col-
lege matching funds on the Vocational Rehabilitation Grant).



office of the Dean of Arts and Sciences

1058, Employ Mrs. Nancy Longley as a Part-time Secretary in the Office of
the Dean of Arts and Sciences, at a salary rate of $100.00 per month, effec-
tive March 1, 1957 through August 31, 1957. (Budgeted salary, $1,200.00 for
12 months ).

1059, Lapse the sum of $62,50 from the unencumbered balance for Maintenance,
Equipment and Travel for the Office of the Dean of Arts and Sciences. (This
will be appropriated to the Department of English to pay travel expense for
Dr. McCullen to New Orleans).

Accounting

T060. Appoint Mr. James Bennett Corley as & Part-time Instructor in Account-
ing, at a salary of $250,00 for 4% months, effective February 1, 1957 through
June 15, 1957. (This salary is to be paid from the budgeted appropriation
for Part-time Faculty Members).

1061, Appoint Mr. Earton Frank Tate as a Part-time Instructor in Accounting,
at a salary of $450.00 for 1!% months, effective February 1, 1957 through June
15, 1957. (This salary is to be paid from the budgeted appropriation for
Part-time Faculty Members).

1062, Accept the resignation of Mr. Donald W. Dorman, Part-time Instructor
in Accounting, at a salary of $900.00 for 9 months, effective at the close
of the day, January 31, 1957. (Budgeted salary, $900.00 for 9 months).

1063. Appoint Steve Pearce Warren as a Part-time Instructor in Accounting,
at a salary of $450.00 for 4% months, effective February 1, 1957 through
June 15, 1957, vice Mr. Donald W. Dorman, resigned. (Budgeted salary,
$900.00 for 9 months).

106k, Accept the resignation of Mr. Joseph McCright Hill as a Part-time
Instructor in Accounting, at a salary of $450.00 for the period, February
lé 1957 through June 15, 1957. (Re: Item No. 565, Board Minutes, January
2 3 1957)0

Business Education and Secretarial Administration

1065. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Ruth isabelle Branum, Instructor in
Business Education and Secretarial Administration, at a salary of $3,800.00
for nine months, effective at the close of the day, January 31, 1957. (Budg-
eted salary, $3,800.00 for nine months).

1066, lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $1,900.00 from the
budgeted appropriation for Instructor in the Department of Business Educa-
tion and Secretarial Administration. (Mrs. Branum).

1067. Revise the contract of Miss Shirley Ann Crook, Part-time Instructor
in Business Education and Secretarial Administration, from "a salary rate

of $500.00 for the 1957 spring semester" to "a salary rate of $900.00 for

the 1957 spring semester.”

1c68. Appoint Mrs. Ernestine Dolores Kilchenstein as a Part-time Instructor
in the Department of Business Education and Secretarial Administration, at

a salary of $600.00 for 4t months, effective February 1, 1957 through June
15, 1957. (This salary is to be paid from funds lapsed for Instructor).

Economics
1069, Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $75.00 to the
Student Assistants Account in the Department of Economics.

Menagement :

1070. Lapse the budgeted appropriation in the amount of $900.00 for a Part-
time Instructor in the Department of Mansgement. (Budgeted salary, $900.00
for 9 monthe),

Marketing _
1071‘ Appoint Mr. Lloyd Lee Buzan &s a Part-time Instructor in Marketing,
at a salary of $450.00 for 4% months, effective February 1, 1957 through
June 15, 1957, (Budgeted salary, $1,350.00 for 9 months).



10

Marketing

1072. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $900.00 from the budg-
eted appropriation for Part-time Instructor in Marketing. (Budgeted salary,
$1,350.00 for 9 months).

Civil Engineering

1073« Appoint Mr. Albert J. Sanger as a Part-time Instructor in Civil Engi-
neering, at a salary of $450.00 for U} months, effective February 1, 1957
through June 15, 1957. (This salary is to be paid out of funds lapsed from
the budgeted appropriation for Associate Professor).

1074%. Approve a transfer of $100.00 from the Civil Engineering Testing Fund
(Account No. 1320) to the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account in the
Department of Civil Engineering, Account No. 4h2).

Industrial Engineering and Engineering Drawing

1075, Appoint Mr. Charles Louis Burford as Instructor in Industrial Engi-
neering and Engineering Drawing (Temporary) , at a salary of $2,100.00 for
4% months, effective February 1, 1957 through June 15, 1957. (This salary
is to be paid from funds lapsed for Professor and Head of the Department of
Industrial Engineering and Engineering Drawing).

1076. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $400.00 to
the Student Assistants Account in the Department of Industrial Engineering
and Engineering Drawing. This amount is to be used to employ laboratory
assistants for the 1957 spring semester in Industrial Engineering and Engi-
neering Drawing.

Textile Engineering

1077. Approve a Research Project between Texas Technological College and
Western Cotton Company of Lubbock, Texas, whereby Texas Technological Col-
lege will make certain equipment in the Textile Engineering Building avail-
gble for a proposed research project specifically leading to a pilot plant
run to develop a use for low grade West Texas cotton for the manufacturing
of coarse yarns. The proposed project would start as soon as four pieces of
equipment could be moved to the lower floor of the quonset structure. The
equipment which will be made available for this project is not being used
for instructional or research purposes by Texas Technological College. The
College will receive a flat fee of $300.00 per quarter for the use of the
equipment, facilities and utilities. It is anticipated that the project
will run approximately twelve months. A copy of the Proposed Research Pro-
Ject is attached and will be made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 17.

Office of the Dean of Engineering

10787 Employ Mrs. Celia Johnson LeMond as a Part-time Secretary in the
School of Engineering, at a salary of $450.00 for the period, February 1,
1957 through June 15, 1957. (Budgeted salery, $1,800.00 for 9 months, Of-
fice of the Dean of Engineering).

1079. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $165.00 fx‘-om tl}e budg-
eted appropriation for Divisional Secretary in the School of Engineering.

1080. Appropriate from the Uneppropriated Balance, the sum of $450.00 to
the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account in the Office of the Dean of
Engineering., This additional appropriation is for the McBee Card-Sort Sys-
tem for the Office of the Dean of Engineering.

1081. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $500.00 to
the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account in the Office of the Dean of
Engineering,

Applied Arts
2. Appropriste from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $200.00 to
zl;: Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account in the Department of Applied
8.

thild Development and Famil
¥ Relations
. “Appropriate From The Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $281.75 to the
gt‘{dent Assistants Account in the Department of Child Development and Family
elations,




11

clothing and Textiles

T08k. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Virginia Thompson Allen as a Part-time
Instructor in Clothing and Textiles, at a salary of $800.00 for 9 months,
effective January 31, 1957. (Budgeted salary, $800.00 for 9 months).

1085, Appoint Mrs. Mary Elizabeth Rye Miller as a Part-time Instructor in
Clothing and Textiles, at a salary of $400.00 for U} months, effective
February 1, 1957 through June 15, 1957, vice Mrs. Virginia Thompson Allen,
resigned. (Budgeted salary, $800.00 for 9 months),

Food and Nutrition

1086. Revise the contract of Mrs. Clara McPherson, Instructor in Food and
Nutrition, from "Three-fourths time at a salary of $1,462,50 for 4% months,"
to "One-half time at a salary of $975.00 for U2 months," effective February
1, 1957 through June 15, 1957. (Budgeted salery, $2,925.00 for 9 months).

1087. lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $487.50 from the budg-
eted position for Instructor (Part-time) in Food and Nutrition. (Budgeted
salary, $2,925.00 for 9 months).

1088. Appropriate :from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $91.50 to the
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account in the Department of Focd and Nutri-
tion. (This represents income from the sale of laboratory outlines and de-
posited in Miscellaneous Income Account No. 72).

Office of the Dean of The Graduate School

1089, TLapse the sum of $62.50 from the unencumbered balance for Maintenance,
Equipment and Travel for the Office of the Dean of Ths Graduafe School.

(This will be appropriated to the Department of English to pay travel expense
for Dr. McCullen to New Orleans).

Small Class Report (1957 Spring Semester)

1050. ~Approve incorporating in the Minutes for record purposes the Small
Class Report for the 1957 spring semester as approved by Mr. Charles C.
Thompson, Chairmen of the Board of Directors. This is in keeping with Ttem
No. 906, Board Minutes of January 26, 1957. A copy of the Report is at-
tached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. T.

B X Ak e e

1957 SUMMER SCHOOL BUDGET

Agronomy

I09T. Terminate the contract of Dr. Clark Harvey, Associate Professor of
Agronomy, at a salary of $883.00 for six weeks, effective July 18, 1957.
(Budgeted salary, $883.00, second term, 1957 Summer School).

1092. Lapse the budgeted appropriation in the amount of $883.00 for Associ-
ate Professor of Agronomy, second term, 1957 Summer School.

1093. Appoint Mr. Chester C. Jaynes as Instructor in Agronomy, at a salary
of $700.00 for six weeks, effective June 6, 1957 through July 17, 1957.
(This salary is to be paid from funds lapsed for Associate Professor).

English

I09E,  Waive the Student Union Fee and the General Property Deposit for all
students registering for English 3311-3312, Literary Tour of Europe, for
the 1957 Summer School. (Re: Item No. 513, Novemver 2, 1956).

¢

Foreign Languages . .
1095. Delets ihe neme of Mr. Carlos Rivera, Visiting Lecturer in Foreign

Languages, from the 1957 Summer School Budget. (Budgeted salary, $500.00
for six weeks).

of $500.00 for Visit-

1096, iation in the amount
Lapse the budgeted eppropria ore term, 1957 Sumer

ing Lecturer in the Department of Foreign Languages,
School. (Budgeted salary, $500.00 for six weeks).



12

Foreign Languages

1097. mmploy Dr. Faye Bumpass as Assistant Professor (one-half time) of
Foreign Languages, at a salary of $375.00, effective June 6, 1957 through
July 17, 1957, vice Mr. Carlos Rivera, resigned. (This salary will be paid
from funds lapsed for Mr. Rivera).

1098. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $150.00 to
the Student Assistants Account in the Department of Foreign Languages for
the 1957 Summer School. (This amount has been lapsed in the 1956~57 operat-
ing budget).

Government

1099. Revise the contract of Dr. Cecil Earl Johnson, Instructor in Govern-
ment, from "June 6, 1957 through July 17, 1957" to “"July 18, 1957 through
August 29, 1957," with no change in salary. (Budgeted salary, $667.00 for
six weeks).

History, Anthropology and Sociology

1100. Delete the name of Dr. Thomas G. Manning, Associate Professor of
History, on the Summer School Budget, second term, for the Department of
Histoz)‘y, Anthropology and Sociology. (Budgeted salary, $1,000.00 for six
weeks ).

1101. Lapse the budgeted appropriation in the amount of $1,000.00 for an
Associate Professor of History, second term, 1957 Summer School, for the
Department of History, Anthropology and Sociology. (Budgeted appropriation,
$1,000,00, Dr. Manning).

1102, Delete the name of Dr. David Martell Vigness from the 1957 Summer
School Budget, second term, Department of History, Anthropology and Sociol-
ogy. Dr. Vigness has been granted a leave of absence, effective June 1, 1957
through January 31, 1958. (Budgeted salary, $767.00, second term, 1957
Sumer School).

1103, Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $130.00 to
the Student Assistants Account in the Department of History for the 1957
Surmer School.

Business Education and Secretarial Administration

ITOk.  Accept the resigmation of Mrs. Ruth Isavbelle Branum as a Part-time
Instructor in Business Fducation and Secretarial Administration, first temm
summer school, at a salary of $317.00 for six weeks, effective January 31,
1957. (Budgeted salary, $317.00 for 6 weeks).

1105. Revise the contract of Mr. Ervan John Holtmann, Instructor in Busi-
ness Education and Secretarial Administration, from "the second term" to

"the first term" of the 1957 Summer School, with no change in salary. (Budg-
eted salary, $725.00 for the second six weeks).

1106, Appoint Mrs. Charlotte K. Ewing as a Part-time Instructor in Busi-
ness Fducation and Secretarial Administration, at a salary of $317.00 for
six weeks, effective July 18, 1957 through Avgust 29, 1957, vice Mrs. Ruth
I. Branum, resigned. (Budgeted salary, $317.00 for the first six-weeks ).

Management

TII07. Delete the name of Dr. Freedis Lloyd Mize, Professor and Head Depart-
ment of Management, from the 1957 Summer School Budget, first six-weeks term
(one-half time), at a salary of $575.00 for the six weeks. (Budgeted salary,

$575.00 for six weeks ).

1108. fapse the unencumbered balance in the smount of $575.00 from the 1957
Sumnex School Budget, first six-weeks temm, Department of Management. {Budg-

eted salary, $575.00).

Mﬁfﬁﬁ?ﬂﬁ Fee

1109, Approve & non-resident registration fee for a six-weeks term, in the
amount of $50.00 for the 1957 Summer Session. For non-resident students who
enroll for less than U semester credit hours in any six-weeks term, the

Tegistration fee is $12.50 per semester hour.



13

0fficial Publications

1110, Approve the 1057 Summer Session Catalog, published in March, 1957,
as Volume XXIII, Number 3, as an Official Bulletin of Texas Technological
College.

Home Economics Education

TITI.” Approve a plan for Apprentice Homemaking Teaching which has been
worked out by Dr. Willa Vaughn Tinsley, Dean of the School of Home Economics,
with Sears Roebuck Foundation, Southwestern Division, Dallas, Texas, where-
by the Foundation will finance a pilot study on a one-year basis of Appren-
tice Homemaking Teaching. This project 1s planned to provide apprentice
training for Home Economics Education majors at the end of the Junior year
and will be under the supervision of the Dean of the School of Home Eco-
nomics and the Department of Home Economics Education. The Sears Roebuck
Foundation has approved s Grant-In-Aid in the amount of $u,525.00 to fi-
nance the project. The funds will remain with the Foundation and will be
disbursed upon a requisition from the Dean of the School of Home Economics.

Summer Offerings for Talented High School Youths

ITT2.™ Approve a project for the 1957 oummer oSchool, whereby Texas Techno-
logical College will conduct special course offerings for unusually gifted
high school students in the field of Physics. These students will be se-
lected on the basis of outstanding performance and ability in the subject
field named. The enrollees will be given an intensive and advanced five-
week study experience. The course at Texas Technological College will ex-
tend from June 10, 1957 through July 12, 1957. Approve the acceptance of
a grant from the Fund for the Advancement of Education sufficient to cover
the cost of the project. The cost has been estimated at approximately
$4,000.00. A copy of the proposed budget is attached. Attachment Fo. 15.

FEHHHHHN NN RN AN

Consulting Work

1113, Grant Dr. G. E. Giesecke, Vice President, permission to participate,
as a Consultant in an Educetors' Seminar which the Continental 0il Company
will conduct from August 18, 1957 through August 30, 1957. Dr. Glesecke
will receive an honorarium for his services. The work is to be planned so
that the participation in this Seminar will result in a minimum interfer-
ence with his duties at the College.

1114, Grant Mr. A. L. Leonard, Associate Professor of Agricultural Eco-
nomics, to act as consultant in a Civil Suit at Corpus Christi, Texas, on
January 28, 1957. This comes between semesters and Mr. Leonard did not
miss any school work.

1115. Grant Mr. Robert H. Rucker, Associate Professor of Horticulture and
Park Management, permission to do consulting work while serving on the staff
of Texas Technological College. The work will be on a professional basis
and will be at times when it will not interfere with his duties at the Col-
lege in any way.

1116, Grant Dr. Henry J. Shine, Assistant Professor of Chemistry, permis-
sion to serve as a consultant for the American 0il Company, Texas City,
Texas, on February 8 and 9, 1957. Dr. Shine will not miss any college
classes while doing this work.

Approval of New Courses
AR Correct Item No. 888A(2) Board Minutes of January 26, 1957, to read:
Finance 439" instead of "Finance 432."

Texas Commission on Higher Education
TII8. ~Zpprove the payeset 6T Texas Technological College pro-rata share of

the expense of emplo & firm to meke an actuarial study of the Teacher
Retirement Systempofy'riggas as authorized by S.C.R. No. 78, Fifty-fourth
legislature. Mr. Orme was appointed by Chairman Thompson to represent the
Board of Directors of Texss Technological College to serve on a State Com-
mittee on Teacher's Retirement. (Re: Item No. 374, Board Minutes of
November 7, 1955). A copy of a letter dated January 25, 1957, from Dr.
Ralph T. Green, Director, Texas Commission on Higher Education, to Mr.
Charles . Thompson, is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attach-
ment No. 9. A copy of the S.C.R. No. 78 is attached and made a part of

the Minutes. Attachment No. 0.




1k

gouthwest Collection

TI19. Employ Mrs. Sue Arrington as Secretary-Custodian in the Southwest
Collection at an annual salary rate of $2,1L00.00, effective February 1,
1957 through Auvgust 31, 1957, vice Mrs. Anne S. McIlroy, resigned. (Budg-
eted salary, $2,700.00 for 12 months).

1120. lLapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $175.00 from the
budgeted appropriation for Secretary-Custodian in the Southwest Collection.
(Budgeted salary, $2,700.00 for 12 months).

1121, Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $50.00 to
the Student Assistants Account in the Southwest Collection. (This amount
has been lapsed from the budgeted appropriation for Secretary-Custodian).

1122, Correct the outline of the project "Builders of the Southwest,” At-
tachment No. 6, Board Minutes of January 26, 1957 by adding the following
sentence at the end of paragraph three, under the major section FINANCTIAL
OPERATION, subsection, DEPOSIT OF GIFTS AND ESTABLISHMENT OF A FINANCE COM-
MITTEE: "So long as one-half or more of the above mentioned banks elect
representatives to this Committee, it shall not be considered non-function-
ing by reason of a short membership." (Re: Item No. 897, Board Minutes,
January 26, 1957, including Attachment No. 6).

Library

1123, Employ Mrs. Vera Velma Campbell as Engineering Library Clerk in the
College Library, at an annual salary of $2,400.00, effective February k,
1957 through August 31, 1957, vice Mrs. Dorothy Ann Fowler, resigned. (Budg-
eted salary, $2,400.00 for 12 months).

1124k, Iapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $16.66 from the budg-
eted appropriation for Engineering Library Clerk in the College Library.
(Budgeted salary, $2,400.00 for 12 months).

1125. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Natalie R, Culwell, Periodicals Clerk
in the College Library, at an annual salary of $2,300.00, effective at the
close of the day, March 31, 1957. (Budgeted salary, $2,300.00 for 12
months ),

1126, Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $1,200.00
to the Student Assistants Account in the College Library.

1127. lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $68.70 from Account
No. 710, Thesis Binding. This amount will be appropriated to Maintenance,
Equipment and Travel Account in the Library.

1128, Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the amount of $68.70
to the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account in the College Library.

Extension and Correspondence

1129, Appropriate fgom the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $150.00 to
the budgeted position for Clerk-Typist (Part-time) in the Department of
Extension and Correspondence. (This amount, plus the original buc}geted
appropriation of $450.00, will be used to employ & full-time Clerical Help-

er from May 1, 1957 through August 31, 1957).

Animal Husbandry Herds and Flocks _
. Approve the sale of nineteen (19) hogs to the Lubbock Packing Company,

Lubbock, Texas on January 29, 1957, for a net price of $68k4.32:

10 Hogs, 2,230 lbs, @ $18.75 per cwt. . . . . :}51;36.85
7 Hogs, 1,640 lbs. @ $19.25 per cwt. . . . . 315.7
2 Hogs, 850 lbs. @ $15.50 per cwt. . . . . 131.75

Total..-..-'llloltoncl-ov‘q-.otn'va‘l--.n -

The net proceeds from this sale, in the amount of $884.32, have been de-
Posited to Animal Husbandry Herds and Flocks Account No. 43,



15

pnimel Husbandry Herds and Flocks
(3T, Approve the sale of six (0) Brabman cows to Edwards and Reed Packing
(empany of Iubbock, Texas, on January 25, 1957, for a net price of $546.u4L:

B2, B6, BlO, TB6, TB7, TB24 Brahman Covs 5,752 @ $9.50....$546. 4k

The net proceeds from this sale, in the amount of $546,44, have been de-
posited to the Animal Husbandry Herds and Flocks Account No, U3.

1132, Grant the Department of Animal Husbandry Herds and Flocks permission
to trade a five-year-old Holstein Nurse Cow, THN55, to Mr. Bobby Booth
Mayfield, Merkel, Texas, for a five-year-o0ld Nurse Cow of mixed breeding.
Both cows would bring approximately the same price on the local market.

1133. Approve the sale of nineteen (19) hogs to the Lubbock Packing Com-
pany, Lubbock, Texas, on March 11, 1957, for a net price of $1,031.90:

23 Hogs 6,070 lbs. @PLT.00 cwteeemommmennn- $1,031.90

The net proceeds from this sale, in the amount of $1,031.90, have been de-
posited to the Animal Husbandry Herds and Flocks Account No. 43,

1134, Grant the Department of Animal Husbandry Herds and Flocks permission
to trade to Mr. I. N. Griffin, Amherst, Texas, a Yorkshire boar pig for a
two-year-old Yorkshire boar.

Agronomy Farm

1135, Approve the sale of sixty-six (66) bales of cotton to Mr. Adolph
Hanslik, Cotton Buyer, Lubbock, Texas, on February 8, 1957, for a net price
of $9:332-62: :

32,197 1bs. @ $29.50 CWt, =-=cemmmmm====-csesmcmmeo-o-=- $9,498.12
less Expenses:
Compress storage Charges--=---==----=--= $98.50
Receiving, loading and marketing---~--- 66.00
Penalty for one light weight bale------ 1.00
SUbtOLElecemm—cancccmamc e me—————— R 165.50
Net Proceeds from Sgle-<-ewm-mece-cecam-eass-—nnmeens 39, 332.62

The net proceeds from this sale, in the amount of $9,332.62, have been
deposited to the Agronomy Farm Account No. k5.

Home Economics Nursery School

1136, Approve an increase in the Home Economics Nursery School fees from
$45.00 to $67.50 per semester (14 weeks) for the afternoon group (1 p.M.
to 4 PiM.), effective with the 1957 Spring Semester.

1137, Approve a fee of $35.00 per six weeks (9 A.M. to 12 A.M.), not in-
cluding noon meal, effective with the 1957 Summer School.

l,l38- Approve an increase in the Home Economics Nursery School fees from
%80.00 to $90.00 per semester (14 weeks) for the morning group (9 A.M. to
2 AM.), including a noon meal, effective with the 1957 Fall Semester.

Nursery school (Acco

unt No, 537)
y 9. Appropriate Trom The Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $1,361.55
O the Maintenence, Equipment and Travel Account in the Nursery School.
This appropriation is necessary to replace the equipment lost in the fire

8t the Nursery School on Thursdey, January 31, 1957.

Office of the Superv hitect

1170, Revise ﬁig 'c"o*-*—;iﬁf'tlfcr Wir. Arthur Dudley Thompson from "part-time
Draftsman in the Office of the Supervising Architect, at en annual salary
of $3,500," to "Full.-time Drafteman in the Office of the Supervising Archi-
tect, at an annual salary of $4,000.00," effective March 1, 1957 through
Avgust 31, 1957, (originel budgeted salary, $4,000.00 for 12 months ).




16

pepartment of Building Maintenance

mise the contract of Mr. Jack Mazy, Construction Maintenance Super-
visor, from "a salary of $3,840.00 for 12 months,"” to "a salary of $3,900.00
for 12 months,” effective March 1, 1957 through August 31, 1957. (Budgeted

salary, $3,900.00 for 12 months; adjusted budgeted salary, $3,840.00 for 12
months )s

1142, Revise the contract of Mr. Larry Gene Hahn, Electrician and Elevator
Mechanic in the Department of Building Meintenance, from "a salary of
$3,400.00 for 12 months," to "a salary of $3,600.00 for 12 months," effec-
tive February 1, 1957 through August 31, 1957. (Budgeted salary, $3,600.00
for 12 months ).

1143, Revise the contract of Mr. John O. Frazier, Electrician, from "the

Department of Building Maintenance ," to "the Chemistry Building Repair and
Rehebilitation,"” effective April 1, 1957 through August 31, 1957, with no

chenge in salary rate. (Budgeted salary, $2,800.00 for 12 months ).

1144, Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $1,166.69 from the
budgeted position for Electrician in the Department of Building Maintenance.
(Budgeted salary, $2,800.00 for 12 months).

1145, Revise the contract of Mr. Hugh L. Gordon, Painter, from "the Depart-
ment of Building Maintenance,” to "West Engineering Building Repair and Re-
habilitation," effective April 1, 1957 through August 31, 1957, with no
change in salary rate. (Budgeted salary, $3,400.00 for 12 months).

1k6, Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $1,416.69 from the
budgeted position for Painter in the Department of Building Maintenance.
(Budgeted salary, $3,400.00 for 12 months).

1147, Revise the contract of Mr. Calvin T. McCrum, Painter, from "the De-
partment of Building Maintenance," to "the West Engineering Building Re-

pair and Rehabilitation," effective April 1, 1957 through August 31, 1957,
vith no change in salary rate. (Budgeted salary, $3,400.00 for 12 months).

1148, Iapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $1,416.69 from the
budgeted position for Painter in the Department of Building Maintenance.
(Budgeted salary, $3,400.00 for 12 months).

1149, Revise the contract of Mr. Ralph Muniz, Plumber's Helper, from "the
Department of Building Meintenace," to "the Administration Building Repair
and Rehsbilitation," effective April 1, 1957 through August 31, 1957, with
no change in selary rate. (Budgeted salary, $2,700.00 for 12 months ).

1150, lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $1,125.00 from the
budgeted position for Plumber's Helper in the Department of Building Mainte-
nance, (Budgeted salary, $2,700.00 for 12 months).

}151- Revise the contract of Mr. Mariano G. Muniz, Plumber's Helper, from
the.DePartment of Building Maintenance," to "the Administration Building
Repair and Rehsbilitation," effective April 1, 1957 through August 31, 1957,
With no change in salary rate. (Budgeted salary,

§152. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $1,041.69 from the
udgeted position for Plumber's Helper in the Department of Building Main-

tenance,  (Budgeted salary, $2,500.00 for 12 months).

%?3‘ Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $6,166.76
Ththe account for Laborers in the Department of Building Maintenance.
is amount has been lapsed from regular budgeted positions).

Sampu Security.-Traffic Control

e + ReVise the contract of Mrs. Billie B, Brown, Secretary in the De-

$2 Ement of Campus Security--Traffic Control, from "an snnual salary of
600.00," to "an annual salary of $2,700.00," effective March 1, 1957

:gf.:f) August 31, 1957. (Original budgeted salary, $2,700.00 for 12



17

(hemistry Building Repair and Rehabilitation (Account No. 810)

1155, Revise the contract of Mr. John 0. Frazier, Electrician, from "the
pepartment of Building Maintenance,"” to "the Chemistry Building Repair and
pensbilitation,” effective April 1, 1957 through August 31, 1957, with no
change in salary rate., This salary is to be paid from the appropriation
for major repairs and rehabilitation of buildings and facilities.

(41,166.69).

pepair and Rehabilitation of the Chemistry Building

1156, Approve en extra in the amount of $200.00 To the contract with the
foundtree Company of Lubbock, Texas, for the installation of the Fan-Duct
gystem in the Chemistry Building. This amount is to be paid from the leg-
islative appropriation for the Repair and Rehebilitation of the Chemistry

Building.

Administration Building Repair and Rehabilitation (Account No. 813)

1157, Revise the contract of Mr. Ralph Muniz, Plumber's HeTper, from "the
pepsrtment of Building Maintenance,” to "the Administration Building Repair
and Rehabilitation," effective April 1, 1957 through August 31, 1957, with
no change in salary rate. This salary is to be paid from the appropriation
for major repairs and rehabilitation of buildings and facilities.
($1,125.00).

1158, Revise the contract of Mr. Mariano G. Muniz, Plumber's Helper, from
"the Department of Building Maintenance," to "the Administration Building
Repair and Rehabilitation," effective April 1, 1957 through August 31, 1957,
with no change in salary rate. This salary is to be paid from the appropri-
ation for repairs end rehabilitation of buildings and facilities.

($150h1069)-

West Engineering Building Repair and Rehabilitation (Account No. 812)

1159, Revise the contract of Mr. Hugh L. Gordon, Painter, from "the Depart-
ment of Building Maintenance,” to "West Engineering Building Repair and Re-
habilitation," effective April 1, 1957 through August 31, 1957, with no
change in salary rate. This salary is to be paid from the appropriation

for major repairs and rehabilitation of buildings and facilities.
($1,416.69).

1160. Revise the contract of Mr. Calvin T. McCrum, Painter, from "the De-
partment of Building Maintenance,” to “the West Engineering Building Repair
and Rehabilitation,” effective April 1, 1957 through August 31, 1957, with
no change in salary rate. This salary is to be paid from the appropriation

for major repairs and rehabilitation of buildings and facilities.
($1,416.69).

Contract for Bookstore Addition

IIET. —Accept & TeducTion in The contract with Western Woodworks of Lubbock,
Texas, for the construction of bookshelving units for the College Bookstore
1;52)& amount of $15.00. (Re: Item No. 1886, Board Minutes of August 18,

¥ Vlomen's Dormitory (Project No.: TeX. 41-CH-51(D), Unit A)

162 Approve an extra in the amount Of $310.30 to the contract with
J. J. Fritch, Genersl Contractor, Inc,, for the construction of the New
Women's Dormitory (Project No.: Tex. 41-CH-51(D), Unit A) for progress
Photographs covering the construction.

sie o roperty .
5]' 3. Approve the sale of one Willis Jeep, Inventory No. 45076, Sé_!rlal No.
f59°57: Body No. 415056, to Dr. Frederick P. Kallina, College Physician,

or the amount of $50.00.

Serial No.

L6k,  Approve the sele of a microscope, Inventory No. 28595, E

1?122%’ to Mr. Vernon Parker of the Biology Department, for $25.00.
Toscope belongs to the Biology Department.



18

gale to Staff Members
165, Approve the sale of the following college items to Mr. C. F. Libby,

supervising Custodian of Buildings:

lPictuI‘e Frame..-...--...........$6.50
BSUI'P:LUS COtsoinlccol.loll!lloooo 3.00
3 Surplus Mattress Pads.....¢.ess. 3.00

‘I‘otal.......................@.2.50

Inventory Deletions
Ti66. Approve the deletion from the inventory records of one truck, Inter-

netional, 1947 KB 5 Model, inventory number 45127, serial number 233217110,
at sn inventory carrying value of $1,950.00.

1167, Approve the deletion from the inventory records of one street sweeper,
pustin Western, inventory number 45157, at an inventory carrying value of
$500.00,

1168, Approve the deletion from the inventory records of one loader, Sky-
line, with scoop, inventory number 45175, at an inventory carrying velue of
$511. 30,

Educational Research Bulletin Fund (Account No. 1309)

1169. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $1,756.73 to
the Bducational Research Bulletin Fund and approve the closing of the Ac-
count, Any future income to be derived from the sale of bulletins is to be
credited to the Estimated Income Account.

Recognition Keys (Account No. 1L06)
1170. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $17.85 to

Account No. 1406, Recognition Keys.

Vocational Rehabilitation Counseling Grant (Account No. 585)

171, Appropriate Trom the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $450.00 to
the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account in the Vocational Rehabili-
tation Counseling Grant (Account No. 585).

1172, Approve an honorarium in the amount of $450.00 to Dr. Sam C. Arnett,
M.D., Lubbock, Texas, for his services as Consultant and Special Lecturer
in the Department of Psychology, Vocational Rehabilitation Program, during
the 1956 fall semester. This is to be paid from the Maintenance, Equipment
and Travel Account for the Vocational Rehebilitation Counseling Grant (Ac-
count No. 585)_

Vocational Rehabilitation Training Program (Account No. 1331)

LT3, Approve a supplementary payment to Miss Mepel Brooks Smith in the
amount of $37,50 for her participation in the Vocational Training Rehabili-
tation and Counseling Workshop Program from Merch 11, 1957 through March
23, 1957, fThis is to be paid from the special grant for the Training Pro-
gram, Account No. 1331.

Vocational Rehabilitation (Account No. 13324) )

- Ipprove & transier in The amount of $450.00 from Consumable Supplies
to Honorarium (Dr. Sem C. Arnett,M.D.). This is to be used to pay Dr. Sam
C. Armett for his services as Consultant and Special Lecturer in the Depart-

fent of Psychology during the 1957 Spring Semester.

Organizeqd Research (Account No. 1332)

« Approve am honorarium in the amount of $450.00 to Dr. Sam C. Arnett,
L_g,n_, Lubbock, Texas, for his services as consultant and special lecturgr
in the Department s FSJERSlOY,; Vocational Rehabilitation Program{ during
i 1957 Spring Semester, This is to be paid on May 31, 1957 and is %0 v

ged to Account No. 1332.




19

locational Rehabilitation Counseling Program (Account No. 1332)

176, Approve issuing a certificate to each individuael completing the Voca-
tional Rehabilitation Counseling Program at Texas Technological College.

The certificate ie to be issued to those who complete the Program and who
gre endorsed by the Staff in Rehabilitation Counseling and approved by the
pean of Arts and Sciences and the Dean of The Graduate School.

organized Research (Account No. 1344B)

TI77. Bmploy Mr. Maurice Haynes as a Research Assistant on the Research
project "Effects of Radiation Upon the Infra Primate,” at a salary of
$322,68 for the period, February 1, 1957 through June 15, 1957, vice Mr.
George Hyde (deceased). (Budgeted salary, $500.00 for 9 months).

Organized Research (Account No. 1346B)

1178. Accept & research grant and a Modification to Contract No. At-(40-1)-
1082, from the United States Atomic Energy Commission, Osk Ridge, Tennessee,
in the amount of $1%,955.00 for the period, February 15, 1957 through
February 1k, 1958; authorize Mr. M. L. Pennington, Vice President and Comp-
troller, to sign the contract and/or contracts for the College; and approve
the Budget for the continuastion of the research project "Effects of Radia-
tion on the Albino Rat," Account No. 1346B. The research project will be
under the direction of Dr. Sylven J. Kaplan, Head of the Department and
Professor of Psychology and Coordinator of Research. A copy of the budget
is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. & and No. 6A.

1179. Appoint Dr. Keith J. Hayes as a Research Associatle (one-fourth time)
on the research project, "Effects of Radiation on the Albino Rat, " at an
annual salary of $7,626.00, effective February 15, 1957 through June 14,
1957. (Budgeted salary, Account No. 1346B).

Organized Research (Account No. 13U46A)

1180,  Terminate the Part-time contract of Dr. Andrew Clinton Pereboom,
Part-time on the Research Grent (Account No. 1346A), effective at the close
of the day, January 31, 1957.

Organized Research (Account No. 1346B)
. Buploy Miss Trixie Austin as Research Assistant on Contract No.
AT (40-1)1982, at a salary rate of $1,500.00 for 9 months, effective
gzbr‘{;f% %5: 1957 through May 31, 1957. (This salary is paid from Account
L] B -

Organized Research (Account No. 1348)

5. Aporove & Transfer in the amount of $600.00 from the unencumbered
balance in the Organized Research Account No. 1348 (Welch Foundation--Study
of the Mechanism of the Thermal Rearrangement of Hydrazonaphthalenes to
Dieminodinaphthyls) to Fellowships, This is to be used for & Fellowship
for My, John L. Bear from June 1, 1957 through August 31, 1957.

Organized Research (Account No. 1357)
. Approve the following changes in the Organized Research Budget for
Account No. 1347:

(1) Change the salary for the Principal Investigator to reed:
"L time for Th months at & salary of $1,191.54" instead
of "} time for 9 months at a salary of $1,300.00.

(2) Change the salary for the Principal Investigator to read:
"L time for 2 months during the Sumuer of 1957 at & sal-
ary of $646.80" instead of "5 time June and July st a sal-

ary of $577.77."
(3) Change the salary for Research Assistants to read: "Res?a.rch

Assistants, $1,666.65" instead of "research Assistant, 3
time for 12 months, $2,000.00."

(4) Change the Permanent Equipment Account from $600.00 to
$750.00; the Consumable Supplies from $400.00 to $550.00;

and travel from $300.00 to $372.78.



20

orgenized Research (Account No. 1357)

11k, mmploy Dr. Keith J. Hayes as Principal Investigator (one-fourth time)
on the research project: "Amnesia Due to Anoxia and Convulsive Shock in
pats," at an annual salary of $7,626.00, effective February 15, 1957 through
sume 14, 1957. (Budgeted salary, Account No. 1357).

organized Research (Account No. 1358)

1165, Bmploy Mr. William Max Crawford as a Research Assistant at a salary
rate of $166.66 per month, effective February 15, 1957 through May 31, 1957.
(original Budgeted Selary, $1,160.00 for 12 months).

HHHAN RN R %

1957-58 Budget

Department of Chemistry and Chemical Engineering

TiB6. Appoint Miss Betty Joe Ballard as a Part-time Instructor in Chemistry,
at a salary of $1,500.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1957
through June 15, 1958. (1957-58 Budget).

1187, Appoint Mr. Billy Weldon Nichols as a Part-time Instructor in Chem-
istry, at a salary of $1,500.00 for nine months, effective September 16,
1957 through June 15, 1958, (1957-58 Budget).

1188. Appoint Miss Harleen Workman as a Part-time Instructor in Chemistry,
at a salary of $1,300.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1957
through June 15, 1958. (1957-58 Budget).

English

1183, Appoint Mr. Ernest John Carter as an Instructor in English, at a sal-
ary of $4,200.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1957 through June
15, 1958. (1957-58 Budget).

1190, Appoint Miss Donna Ann Schaefer as an Instructor in English, at a
salary of $&,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1957 through

June 15, 1958, (1957-58 Budget).

1191. Employ Mr. Ben Lucow as Instructor in English, at a salery of
$4,200,00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1957 through June 15,

1958, (1957-58 Budget).

Health and Physical Education and Recreation
1192, Appoint Mr. James Faber MolNally as Instructor in Health and Physical
Education and Recreation, at a salary of $4,000.00 for nine months, effec~-

tive September 16, 1957 through Jume 15, 1958. (1957-58 Budget).

History, Anthro ology and Sociolo

1193, Grant Dr? David M. Vignesg_igy-Assistant Professor of History, a leave
of absence for the period, June 1, 1957 through Jenuary 31, 1958. Dr.
Vigness has been appointed a Senior Lecturer in American Studies at the
University of Chile and the Catholic University of Santiago, Chile, under

the provision of the Fulbright Act.

1194, Appoint Dr. Lowell L. Blaisdell as an Assistant Professor of History,
8% a salary of $5,000.00 for 9 months, effective September 16, 1957 through

June 15, 1958, (1957-58 Budget).

1195. Appoint Mrs. Pauline M. Bowers as Instructor in Sociology, at & sa-
ary of $4,000,00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1957 through June

15, 1958." (1957-58 Budget).

L196.  Appoi i tructor in the Depart-
. Appoint Mr. Joseph F. Gordon as & Part-time Instructo
Tent of History, Anthropology end Sociology, at a salary of $2,000.00 fong8

;igﬂ ’E‘inthS, effective September 16, 1957 through June 15, 1958, (1957-
get),



21

Mathematics
1197. Appoint Mr. Semuel Theodore Donaldson as a Part-time Instructor

in Mathematics, at a salary of $1,300,00 for nine months, effective
september 16, 1957 through June 15, 1958. (1957-58 Budget).

1198, Appoint Mr. John Ed Ekelund as a Part-time Instructor in Mathematics,
at a salary of $1,300.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1957
through June 15, 1958. (1957-58 Budget).

1199. Appoint Mrs. Shirley Ann Harris as & Part-time Instructor in Mathe-
matics, at a salary of $1,500.00 for nine months, effective September 16,
1957 through June 15, 1958. (1957-58 Budget).

1200, Appoint Mr. Truman O. Lewis as a Part-time Instructor in Mathematics,
at a salary of $1,400.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1957
through June 15, 1958. (1957-58 Budget).

1201, Appoint Mr. Billy Irving McClure as a Part-time Instructor in Mathe-
matics, at a salary of $1,500.00 for nine months, effective September 16,
1957 through June 15, 1958. (1957-58 Budget).

1202, Appoint Mr, William Hoyt Riley as a Part-time Instructor in Mathe-
matics, at a salary of $1,500.00 for nine months, effective September 16,
1957 through June 15, 1958. (1957-58 Budget).

1203. Appoint Mr. Jim Easterwood Russell as a Part-time Instructor in
Mathematics, at a salary of $1,500.00 for nine months, effective September
16, 1957 through June 15, 1958. (1957-58 Budget).

120k, Appoint Miss Hsing-Yong Wang as a Part-time Instructor in Mathe-
matics, at a salary of $1,500.00 for nine months, effective September 16,

1957 through June 15, 1958. (1957-58 Budget).

1205. Appoint Miss Vera LaVerne Williams as a Part-time Instructor in
Methematics, at a salary of $1,500.00 for nine months, effective September

16, 1957 through June 15, 1958. (1957-58 Budget).

Music

12GE, Appoint Mr. Gene Kenney as an Instructor in Music, at a salary of
$4,000,00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1957 through June 15,
1958. (1957-58 Budget). (Vice Mr. Ira Schantz, resigned).

1207, Appoint Mr. Timothy Peters Miller as Assistant Professor of Music,
at a salary of $5,000.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1957

through June 15, 1958. (1957-58 Budget).

Speech

1208 Grant Dr, P. Merville Larson, Professor and Head of the Department
of Speech, a Leave of Absence for the academic year, 1957-58. Dr. Larson
has received an appointment to a Fulbright lLectureship to Denmark for the
1957-58 academic year.

1209. Appoint Mr. Ronald E. Schulz as Acting Head of the Department of
Spesch for the 1957-58 academic year. (Dr. P. Merville Larson, Head of

the Department of Speech, will be on Leave of Absence for the 1957-58
academic YEB.Z').

1210, pp i fessor of Speech, at
point Dr, Thomas B. Abbott as Assistant Proless ’
8 salary of $5,500.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1957 through

Tute 15, 1958, " (1957-58 Budget).

1211,  Appoi time Instructor in Speech
+ Appoint Mr, Noel Edgar Thompson as a Part-time Ins 2
8 & salary of $800,00 for 9 months, effective September 16, 1957 through

e 15, 1958, (1957-58 Budget).

Accoﬂhting
+ Appoint Mr. Semuel Whitten Chisholm as Associate Professor of Ac-
1oeoing, at a salary of 35’600‘00 for 9 months, effective September 16,
5T through June 15, 1958, (To be included in the 1957-58 Budget).



22

Department of Economics

713, Grent Mr. Harry S. Walker, Assistant Professor of Economics, a leave
of absence for the academic year, 1957-58. Mr. Walker has received a Dan-
forth Teacher Study Grant. He will do graduate work toward the doctorate
degree in Economics at the University of Colorado.

civil Engineering
G, Appoint Mr. N. J. Rowan as Instructor in Civil Engineering, at a sal-

ary of $4,200.00 for nine months, effective September 16, 1957 through June
15, 1958, (1957-58 Budget).

Flectrical Engineering
1215, Appoint Mr. John P. Craig as Assistant Professor of Electrical Engi-
neering, at a salary of $5,600.00 for nine months, effective September 16,

1957 through June 15, 1958. (1957-58 Budget).

Mechanical Engineering

1216, Appoint Mr. Andrew Joseph Edmondson as an Instructor in Mechanical
Engineering, at a salary of $4,200.00 for nine months, effective September
16, 1957 through June 15, 1958. (1957-58 Budget).

1217. Appoint Mr. Gerald Wayne White as an Instructor in Mechanical Engi-
neering, at a salary of $4,500,00 for 9 months, effective September 16, 1957
through June 15, 1958, (1957-58 Budget).

1218, Appoint Mr. Richard Loren Lowery as Instructor in Mechanical Engi-
neering, at a salary of $5,100.00 for nine months, effective September 16,

1957 through June 15, 1958. (1957-58 Budget).

Home Economics Education .
121G.” Appoint Dr. Jessie Bateman as Professor of Home Economics Education,
at a salary of $6,200.00 for 9 months, effective September 16, 1957 through

June 15, 1958, (For 1957-58 Budget).

Dommitory Supervision ;

1220, ®mploy Mr. Alvin E. Holcombe as a Dormitory Supervisor, at a salary
of $3,000.00 for nine months, plus spartment and meals for self during the
time the dining hall is in operation. (1957-58 Budget).

YETEVETEPEVEVEVEVERVEVE X B0 2is Sl e

1958 Summer School

Foreign Languages(1958 Summer Field Trip)

1221, Approve & field trip Lo Mexico City for the Department of Foreign
languages for the 1958 Summer School (Spanish 4328 and 4329). This will
involve the salary of one full-time staff member for six veeks and will
require & minimum enrollment of 15 students.

History, Anthropology and Sociology (1958 Summer Tour)

. Approve a field trip to Burope for the Department of History,
Anthropology and Sociology, for the 1958 Summer Session. This will in-
Volve the salary of one full-time staff member for six weeks and will re-
Quire a minimum enrollment of 15 students. (History 3314-3315).

Applied Arts Field School _

1223, Approve & field trip to Burope for the Department of Applied Arts
f?r the Sumer Session of 1958. This will involve the salary of one full-
tine staff member for six weeks and will require a minimum enrollment of
15 students.

WW*—!—}*{******

Bpcatana (6 a dor (6
T2ex, Apprt(ﬁgég %’mﬁ%r%og%hﬁ)fm the La Ventana(Account No. 653)

% The Toreador (Account No. 65k).



23

Intercollegiate Athletics

7525, mmploy Mr. Joseph Charles Moss as Assistant Football Coach, at an
anusl selary of $6,000.00, effective February 11, 1957 through January 31,
1958, (This position was authorized by Item No. 937 (6), Board Minutes of
Jury 26, 1957, at an ennual salary of $7,500.00).

1206, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Dorothy Marie Hamm as Secretary, Ath-
letic Department, at an annual salary of $3,000.00, effective at the close
of the day, February 1b, 1957. (Budgeted salary, $3,000.00 for 12 months).

1227, Revise the contract of Mrs. Ann Midkiff, Secretary, Athletic Depart-
pent, from "en annual salary of $2,700.00" to "an annual salary of $3,000.00,"
effective February 15, 1957, vice Mrs. Dorothy Marie Hamm, resigned. (Budg-
eted salary, $3,000.00 for 12 months).

1228, Employ Mrs. Mildred Greham as Secretary, Athletic Department, at an
annual salary of $2,700.00, effective February 15, 1957 through August 31,
1957, vice Mrs. Ann Midkiff, promoted. (Budgeted salary, $2,700.00 for 12
months }:

1229, Accept the resignation of Henry Jackson as Head Property Custodian
and Assistant Caretaker in the Department of Intercollegiate Athletics, at
an annual salary of $2,700.00, effective at the close of the day, February
14, 1957. (Budgeted salary, $2,700.00 for 12 months).

1230, Bmploy Mr. Francis Marion Thompson as Head Property Custodian and
Assistant Careteker in the Department of Intercollegiate Athletics, at an
amnual salary of $2,700.00, effective February 15, 1957 through August 31,
1957, ;ice Henry Jackson, resigned. (Budgeted salary, $2,700.00 for 12
months ).

College Bookstore

1231, Employ Mrs. Merle Noles as Sales Person, at a monthly salary rate of
$175.00 for January; a monthly salary rate of $185.00 for February; and a
nonthly salary rate of $200.00 from March 1, 1957 through August 31, 1957.
(Budgeted salary, $2,400.00 for 12 months).

1232, Bmploy Mrs. Lillian Meevis Barmett in Sales, effective January 1, 1957

through August 31, 1957, at a salary of $175.00 for January; $185.00 for

February; and $200.00 per month from March 1, 1957 through August 31, 1957,

zic:hMl)rs. loretta Trantham, resigned. (Budgeted salary, $2,400.00 for 12
nths ),

1233, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Laura May McGee, Sales Person in the
College Bookstore , &t an annual salary of $2,400.00, effective at the close
of the day, Januvary 15, 1957. (Budgeted salary, $2,400.00 for 12 months).

1234, Grant the College Bookstore permission to pay the following staff mem-
bers for the purchase of or royalty on classroom materials as follows:

To Dr. Doyle D. Jackson, Royalty on the sale of 65

mit Methods gg. Iﬁaming a.nd Teaching @ $.h0 eachc ssseneve s -$26. 00
To Mr. J, H, Baumgardner, Royalty on the sale of 47 11.75

Principles of Livestock Feeding @ $.25 each....cvvevenes

To Dr. J. J. Willingham, Royalty on the sale of 90

M Ind-ustry Iﬁhoratory Manu&ls @ $¢25 eaCh..........uo-n- 22'50

To Dr. A, W, Youn innin
+ A. W, g for 88 Lsboratory Manuals Beginning
Soils @ $1.25 each, less 10K ($L10.00 1€88 $LL.00)eresernees 99.00

10 Dr. Jesse Q. Seale Laboratory Exer-
. y for 65 Bacteriology o y

To lir. Ame Randall for three copies of Murals for Schools
$5.95 each, less 35% ($17.85 less $6.25) . cocarcerooneess

To Dr. Ramon Walter Kireilis for 100 Touch Football Manuals
at $.&) each'llo---.....-.goaouo-it--o-u-o.-t-p-Auon.‘."""

11.60

80.00




2k

jomitory System (office of Room Reservations)

1535,  Appoint Mr. John E. Bedingfield as Cashier in the Office of Room Re-
servations, at an annual salery of $4,200,00, effective January 28, 1957
through Avgust 31, 1957. (Adjusted budgeted salary, $4,300.00 for 12 months).

1236, Revise the contract of Mrs. Virginia lee Vincent, Assistant Cashier

and Stenographer in the Office of Room Reservations, from "an annual salary

of $2,600,00" to "an annual salary of $2,700.00," effective February 1, 1957
through August 31, 1957. (Adjusted budgeted salary, $2,600.00 for 12 months ).

Jormitory Systems (Dining Room and Kitchen)

1337, Bmploy Mrs. Deloris Hemilton Sipes as Relief Dietitian of West, Sneed,
Bledsoe and Gordon Halls, effective January 14 through August 31, 1957, at an
amnual salary of $2,500.00, plus apartment for self and husband, and meals for
self only, vice Mrs. Dorotha Dean Custer, promoted. (Adjusted budgeted sal-
ary, $2,600.00 plus apartment for self and husband, and meals for self only).

pormitory Supervision

53, TRevise the contract for Mrs. Dorothy Taft Garner, Assistant Dean of
Women in Charge of Dormitory Supervision for Women, to read: "plus apartment
for self and daughter. . ." instead of "plus apartment for self. . i

Textile Research Laboratories

1739, Revise the contract of Mrs. Ruby Joyce Collins, Chemical Technician

in the Textile Research Leboratories, from "a salary rate of $3,000.00 for

12 months" to "a salary rate of $3,300.00," effective January 1, 1957 through
August 31, 1957. (Budgeted salary).

1240. Bmploy Mrs. Mary Williems Inabnet as Textile Technician in the TPextile
Research Laboratories, at an annual salary of $2,400.00, effective Januery 1,
1957 through August 31, 1957. (Budgeted salary).

12k1, Employ Mrs. Nancy Irene Elliott as an Assistant in the Textile Research
Leboratories, at an annual salary of $2,400.00, effective March 1, 1957

th;:rugh ﬂ)lugust 31, 1957. (This salary is to be paid from budgeted funds for
salaries).

1242, Revise the contract of Mr. Charles V. Lofton, Assistant Research Prin-
cipal, Textile Research Laboratories, and Part-time Instructor in Textile
Engineering, from "an annual salary of $5,220.00" to "an annual salary of
$5,820,00," effective March 1, 1957 through August 31, 1957. (Teaching sal-
ary rate, $720.00 for 9 months; Textile Research Lsboratories selary rate,
$5,100.00 for 12 months. The $300.00 increase in salary is to be paid from
the budget for the Textile Research Laboratories).

%‘%13 Bducation Program (Account No. 1328) .

[M37 “AScept the resignatlon of Mrs. Freddye Carnes as Part-time Secretary
1o the Adult Education Program (West Texas Regional Program), Account No.
138, at an annual salary of $1,200.00, effective at the close of the day,
Tenuary 29, 1957.

14, Euploy Miss Mildred Ross as a Part-time Secretary in the Adult Bdu-
¢ation Program (West Texas Regional Program), Account No. 1328, at an annual
selary rate of $1,200.00, effective January 30, 1957 through August 31, 1957.
gBudgeted salary). Miss Ross is employed Part-time in the Adult Education
Togram (Regional Development), Account No. 1329.

;2”'5' Approve an honorarium in the amount of $200.00 to Dr. Walter Prescott

ngb: Austin, Texas, for his services as consultant in the Midwinter Forum.

ary 22 end 23, 1957. This is to be paid from Account No. 1328, a grant
ering the one-year regional development project.

Museun
T

. Correct Item No. 819, Board Minutes of January 26, 1957, Line 2 to

B "Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account” instead of "Technical
elp Account,”

f&l: Correct Item No. 820, Board Minutes of Janvary 26, 1957, lin® e
be patg Vill be paid from Maintenance, Equipment and Travel" instead ol et
from Technical Help Account.”




25

(Gift) gchool of Agriculture

1718, Accept a collection of fifty-three (53) photographic portraits of lead-
erg who helped establish the Southwestern Cattle Industry from The State Fair
of Texas, Dalles, Texas. The pictures were in the care of the Dallas Histor-
jeal Association until their transfer to Texas Technological College. They
originally were exhibited at the Texas Centennial Exposition in 1936. The
portraits have been hung in the main hall of the Agricultural Building. This
collection is valued at $795.00 and will be a permanent exhibit at Texas
fechnological College. A list of the portraits is attached. Attachment No.

13.

{cifts) Deiry Industry Creamery, Account No. 534

1259,  Accept for the Department of Dairy Industry, a gift of one (1) culture
cabinet from Mr. George Wilson, Bell Dairy Products, Inc., Iubbock, Texas.
The estimated velue of this item is $107.00.

1250, Accept a gift of one (1) Creamery Package continuous freezer for the
Deiry Industry Creamery from Mr. Joe S. McIllhaney, South Avenue H, Lubbock,
Texas. The estimated value of this freezer is $3,500.00.

(6ift) Department of Marketing

1251, Accept a gift of one swivel chair, No. 621 with H113 pine cover of top-
grain leather, walnut wood, from the Huntington Chair Corporation, Mr. J. M.
Bachrach, President, Huntington 18, West Virginia, for the Department of Mar-
keting, and authorize the Secretary to write a letter of appreciation to Mr.
Bachrach for the Board. This chair is valued at $350.00.

(cift) (Laverne Noyes Foundation)

1753, Record for record purposes the receipt of the following shares of
common stock as a stock dividend from the Aermotor Company, Chicago, Illinois,
from the LaVerne Noyes Foundation. The Trustees of the Estate of LaVerne
Noyes have interpreted the stock dividend in kind, as a property distribution
according to the terms of the Agreement relating to the Will of LaVerne Noyes.

Market Endow-

Certificate No. of Par Value ment
Company Number Shares Value 5.18-56 Value

Inland Steel Company co 86845 6 TNo Par $83.75 $502.50
$10.00 51.75  310.50
6.25 L4.75 268.50

Standard 01l Company of Ohio  CC/O 31528 6

Standard 0il Company of Calif. SF/C A1S6047 6

The Texas Company CO 46671 6 25.00 56.625 339-T5
6
6
6

United States Steel Corporation CW 30512 16.666 61.00 366.00

Union Pacific Railroad Company CO 62303 10.00 26.25 169.50

Square D Compan c/0 1251k 5.00 29.375 176.25
Totale-wma-a 5: _____ e AR I_)_{ ........... E -0- ~0-  $2,133.00

——

A copy of & letter from the Trustees of the Estate of laverne Noyes to the
Board of Directors, Aermotor Company, 2500 Roosevelt Road, Chicago 8, Illinois,
under date of January 17, 1957; & COPY of a letter from the Trustees of the
Estate of LaVerne Noyes to College Beneficiaries of LaVerne Noyes Estate,
under date of February 15, 1957; and a copy of a letter from Mr. M. "I‘. Jensen,
Secretary, Aermotor Company, 2500 Roosevelt Road, Chicago 8, Illinois, are
;ttached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachments No. 24, No. 2B and No.



26

(6ift) (Tech Bend, Account No. 657)

%3, Accept 8 cash gift in the amownt of $1,105.00 from a group of Lubbock
susiresemen to defray the expenses of the Texas Tech Band trip to Austin,
Texas on January 14 and 15, 1957. The donors and the amount contributed by
each are given below:

Donor Amount
Lubbock National Bank (Charles Maedgen, Jr.) $ 100.00
Lubbock, Texaes
furr Foundation (Roy Furr) 100, 00
1706 Avenue G, Lubbock, Texas
pvalanche-Jowrnal Publishing Co. (Parker F. Prouty) 100.00
Lubbock, Texas
KCBD-TV (Joe Bryant) 100.00
Iubbock, Texas
Citizens National Bank (Dr. D. M. Wiggins) 100. 00
Lubbock, Texas
Americen State Bank (Jack Payne) 100.00
Lubbock, Texas
Retha R. Martin, Foundation (Retha Martin) 100.00
9094 Broadway, Lubbock, Texas
Cobb's Department Stores (Tom Cobb) 100.00
615 Myrick Building - Lubbock, Texas
First Pederal Savings & Loan Association (H. B. Bryan) 50.00
Iubbock, Texas
Skibell & Skibell (Archie Skibell) 25.00
1116 Broadway - Lubbock, Texas
Lubbock Savings & Loan Association (Paul Hardwick) 25.00
1611 Avenue Q - Lubbock, Texas
Municipal Investment Corporation (L. A. Purtell) 25.00
P, 0. Box 5067 - Lubbock, Texas
Sellers, Jondehl, Jenkins Furniture Co. (D. E. Sellers) 25.00
1407 Avenue Q - Lubbock, Texas
Ralph Penney Chevrolet Company (R. E. Penney) 10.00
Luhbock, Texas
Lubbock Auto Company, Inc. (Harry Morris) 10.00
Lubbock, Texag
Alderson Cadillac Company (Jack Alderson) 10.00
Lubbock, Texas
First National Bank ; 100.00
Roy Riddel
Lubbock, Texas o )
gengett Motor Company (Sam Bennett) 10.00
* U Box 1503 - Lubbock, Texas
i;ggsin-mckey Buick Co. (Ray Dickey) 103508
Texas Avenue - Lubbock, Texas
gg’i‘ A. Benry, Jr. 5.00
- 1Tth Street, Lubbock, Texas SR
Totalemaaec e eeemn eem———e I —— 1,105.00

T —————————r.



a7

cifts)(Petroleun Engineering) '

1255, Accept Tor the Department of Petroleum Engineering a gift of one (1)
meo No. 3 Gas Meter and two (2) Merco Nordstrom valves, from the Atlantic
pefining Company, Dallas, Texas. The estimated value of these items is

$250.00.

1955, Accept a gift of one (1) 2" Fisher Type 99-122 High Pressure Gas Reg-
ulator, Serial No. 268624k, from the Vinson Supply Company, 1609 West Second
street, Odessa, Texas for the Department of Petroleum Engineering. This reg-

slator has been valued at $250.00.

1256, Accept a gift of one (1) permeameter and one (1) porosimeter from the
ptlantic Refining Company, Dallas, Texas for the Department of Petroleum Engi-
neering. The estimated value of these two instruments is $750.00,

Gift
1257. Accept a gift of one Electrolux Vacuum Cleaner from the Knapp Hall
Dormitory Association, at an estimated value of $20.00. The cleaner is to

remain in Knapp Hall for use of the students.

1258, Accept a gift of one Bendix "Duomatic” washer-dryer from the Crosley
Corporation of Cincinnati, Ohio, at an estimated value of $300.00, to the
Department of Home Management; and authorize the Secretary of the Board of
Directors to express the appreciation of the Board to Mr. Jack Alexander,
Publicity Menager, Crosley Corporation, Cincinnati 2, Ohio.

Gift (Account No. 1027)

1259, Accept a cash deposit in the amount of $150.00 from the Seventh Dis-
trict Texas Federated Study Clubs, Mrs. Ty Field, Bronco, fexas for a scholar-
ship for Miss Glenna Maureen Mayfield for the 1956-57 school year. The funds
have been deposited in Account No. 1027.

1960, Accept a cash deposit in the amount of $150.00 from the Altrusa Club
of Pempa, Texas, Mrs. Floyd Heath, Treasurer, Combs-Worley Building, Pampa,
for the renewal of the Altrusa Club Inez Carter Scholarship for Kathryn Stone
ig;_{the 1957 spring semester. The funds have been deposited in Account No.

1261, Accept a cash deposit in the amount of $175.00 from the Henry Doherty
Bducational Foundation, 60 Wall Street, New York City 5, New York, for the
reneval of a scholarship for Miss Peggy Ann Miller for the 1957 spring se-
mester, The funds have been deposited in Account No. 1027.

1262, Accept & cash deposit in the amount of $150.00 from Henry L. Doherty
Bucational Foundation, 60 Wall Street, New York City 5, New York, for the
renewal of a scholarship for Mr. Millard E. Peninger for the 1957 spring
semester. The funds have been deposited in Account No. 1027.

1263, Accept a cash deposit in the amount of $150.00 from Henry L. Doherty,
0 Wall Street, New York City 5, New York, for the renewal of a scholarship
for Miss Bennie T. Hollis for the 1957 spring semester. The funds have been
deposited in Account No. 1027.

Dlzgi. Accept a cash deposit in the amount of $250.00 from the Texas Home
Desonstration Association, Mrs. Melton McGehee, Tresurer, Gy, TeXss S0
¢ renewal of a scholarship for Lynn Cundiff for the 1957 spring semester.

The funds have been deposited to Account No. 1027.

i%?' Accept a cash deposit of $50.00 from the Tom S. Lubbock Students’
Ctivity Pund, Iubbock, Texas for a scholarship for Mr. Lowell Cross for the
7 spring semester. The funds have been deposited to Account No. 1027.

1266, Accept a cash deposit in the amount of $50.00 from the Delta Kappa

nma Pi Chapter, Miss Leta Johnson, Tressurer, 700 West 17th Street, Amarillo,

Tox“' This is a renewal of a 1957 spring semester scholarship for Miss Betty
Wosend, The funds have been deposited in Account No. 1027.



28

gift (Account No. 1027)

707, Accept a cash deposit in the amownt of $289.20 from Mrs. Charles N.
prothro, 2109 Ellingham, Wichite Falls, Texas which is the renewal of a
scholarship for Miss Carol Cummings for the 1957 spring semester. The funds
have been deposited in Account No. 1027.

1068, Accept a cash deposit in the amount of $250.00 from Mr. and Mrs. W. S.
rosey, Lubbock, Texas for the renewal of a scholarship for Miss Eloils Tucker
for the 1957 spring semester and the 1957 Summer School. The funds have been
deposited in Account No. l027.

1269, Accept a cash deposit in the amount of $200.00 from Anderson, Clayton
and Company, P. O. Box 2538, Houston 1, Texas for a renewal of the scholar-
ship award of $100.00 to Mr. Wesley Will Masters and $100,00 to Mr. Billy
Joe Boyd. The funds have been deposited in Account No. 1027.

1270, Accept a cash deposit in the amount of $50.00 from Mr. Lester Clark,
Thex Building, Breckenridge, Texas for the renewal of a scholarship to Mr.
farry Jones for the 1957 spring semester. The funds have been deposited in
jccount No. 1027.

1271, Accept a cash deposit in the amount of $50.00 from Mr. Lester Clark,
Toex Building, Breckenridge, Texas for the renewal of a scholarship for Mr.
James L. Gallagher for the 1957 spring semester. The funds have been depos-
ited in Account No. 1027.

1272, Accept & cash deposit in the amount of $500.00 from Mr. E. E. McQuillen,
Texag A. & M. College, College Station, Texas for a acholarship for Mr. James
Ray Bateman for the 1956-57 school year. The funds have been deposited in
Account No. 1027,

1273. Accept a cash deposit from the Grayson Texas Tech Ex-Students Associ-
ation, Mrs. Eloise F. Guerrant, Secretary-Treasurer, 420 West Taylor, Sherman,
Texas for a freshman scholarship for Mr. Jimmy Chumley, for the 1956-57 school
year., The funds have been deposited in Account No. 1027.

0ift (Account No. 1363)

I278, “Accept & cash gift in the amount of $10.00 from Mrs. Harvey Carter,
Rogers, New Mexico, for the Southwest Collection. This gift was given in
nemory of Mr. J. K. Burke. The funds have been deposited in Account No. 1363.

1275, Accept a cash gift in the amount of $10.00 from Mr. Clayton Carter,
hﬁos West 17th Street, Lubbock, Texas for the Southwest Collection. This
8ift was given in memory of Mr. J. J. (Pat) Murphy. The funds have been de-
Posited to Account No. 1363, Southwest Collection.

1276, Accept a cash deposit of $1.05 from Mr. T. J. Vallas, 610 13th Street,
Lubbock, Texas to cover the cost of photostating, for the Southwest Collection
files, & feature story from the Chicago Daily News. The funds bave been de-
Posited in Account No. 1363. T

%27?- Accept a cash gift in the amount of $13.00 from the staff of the Museum
in temory of Mrs, W. C. Rylander for the Memorial Fund of the Southwest Col-

lection, The funds have been deposited to Account No. 1363.

from Miss Elizabeth Gibbons,

L2¢8 Accept a S g]‘j in the am t Qf $20-00
. ca h t h oun
""h.e funds have

2910 Ridgelea, Austin, Texas for the Southwest Collection.
een deposited in Account No. 1363, Southwest Collection.

1279, Accept a cash gift in the amount of $25.00 from Mrs. FPearl Baldvin,
3324 North Street, Beaumont, Texas for the Southvest Collection. The funds

bave been deposited in Account No. 1363, Southwest Collection.

Gift (Account No. 1381

Egsﬁ' “BCCept & cash g"i)ft in the amount of $20.00 from the General Electr.c

Y mpany, Mr. Kenneth G. Patrick, 570 Lexington Avenue, New York City 22, New
ok, which represents the matching funds from the General Electric E@ucat?on
o Charitable Fund for Texas Tech Alumni. The funds have been deposited in

Account wo, 1381,



29

cift (Account No. 1384)

00T, Accept & cash gift in the amownt of $1,360.00 from Bryant Radio and
felevision, Inc., Mr. Joe H. Bryant, President, Lubbock, Texas, for Education-
ol Television. The funds have been deposited in Account No. 1384, Education-

a1
1282, Accept a cash gift in the amount of $1,360.00 from KDUB-TV, Texas Tele-

casting, Inc., Mr. W. D. Rogers, Jr., THOO College Avenue, Lubbock, Texas.
The funds have been deposited in Account No. 1384, Educational Television.

gift (Account No. 1h410)

1983, “Accept a cash gift in the amount of $500.00 from Mrs., Roscoe Wilson,
4710 21st Street, Lubbock, Texas for the Department of Foreign Languages.
The funds have been deposited in Account No. 1410, Foreign Language Special.

lubbock Auto Company Fellowship (Account No. 1419)

To8r,  Approve a revision in the Catalog statement for the Lubbock Auto Com-
pany Fellowship, The revised copy of the proposed Bulletin snd Catalog state-
ment is given below:

THE LUBBOCK AUTO COMPANY FELLOWSHIP

The Inbbock Auto Company Fellowship--Restricted to students
who have already completed a considerable amount of their
doctoral study. The entire sum of $1,000 may be awarded to
one individual, or it may be divided into two $500.00 grants,
depending on the circumstances, Applications are to be ad-
dressed to the Dean of the Graduate School by March 1 for

the following session.

Fellowship (Account No. 1419)

1385, Accept & cash gift from the Lubbock Auto Company, Inc., Mr. Harry
Morris, 820 Texas Avenue, Lubbock, Texas for the renewal of the Doctoral
Graduate Fellowship for the year, 1957-58. The funds have been deposited
to Account No. 1419,

Gift (Scholarship Account No. 1L428)

128, “Accept a cash gift in the amount of $80,00 from the Lubbock County Bar
Association Auxiliary, Mrs. Sem Brown, Treasurer, 4402 16th Street, Lubbock,
Texas for the renewal of a scholarship in Government. The funds have been
deposited in Account No. 1428, Lubbock Bar Auxiliary Scholarship.

Gift (Scholarship Account No. 1436)

1287, “Accept a ocesh 51Tt in the amount of $200.00 from Mr. D. D. Payne,
P. 0. Box 179, Mismi , Texas for the renewal of the D. D. Payne Scholarship
for the year, 1957-58, The funds have been deposited in Account No. 1436,
D. D. Payne Scholarship.

Gift (Scholarshi |
i p Account No. 1hkl)

+ “AcCept & cash gift in the amount of $37.50 from Mrs. Anna Hart McGraw,
ﬁﬁa 27th Street, Lubbock, Texas for the Speech Scholarship Fund, Account No.

Gift (Account No. 1467)

+ “Aecept @ cash gift in the amount of $500.00 from the Hughes Tool Com-
EW; Mr. F. H. Berleth, P. 0. Box 2539, Houston 1, Texas for the renewal of
d‘;‘* Hughes Tool Company Award in Mechanical Engineering. The funds have been

Poslted to The Hughes Tool Company Awerd, Account No. 1467.

%_fi (Scholarship Account No. 1470)

5 90. Accept™a cash gif"’-ﬁ' in the amount of $200.00 from Mr. J. W. Gordon, Jr.,
* 0. Box 317, Pampa, Texas for the renewal of the J. W. Gordon, Jr. Scholar-

D, The funds have been deposited in Account No. 1470, J. W. Gordon, S
Scholarshiy
-M-"'"—-——-




30

cift (Scholarship Account No. 1497)

9L, Accept a cash gift in the amount of $98.00 from the Seventh District,
qexas Federation of Music Clubs, Mrs. Carl Wimberley, Treasurer, Dawn, Texas
sor the renewal of a scholarship to Miss Amanda Ward, Lubbock, Texas. The
fnds have been deposited in Account No. 1497, D'Aun Marshall - Seventh Dis-

trict Scholarship.

cit (Paul W. Horn Fellowship Fund, Account No. 1503)

T, Accept cash gifts in the amount of $40.00 for the Paul W. Horn Fellow-
ship Fund, Account No. 1503. (Dr. end Mrs. E. N. Jones, $25.00; Mrs. Winnifred
o, Gifford, $5.00; Pierian Sorosis Study Cluwb, $5.00; and Dr. Faye Bumpass,

$5.00).

1203, Accept a cash gift in the amount of $20.00 from the Junior Twentieth

Century Club, Mrs. A. S. Underwood, 3107 19th Street, Lubbock, Texas for the
Paul W. Horn Fellowship Fund. The funds have been deposited in Account No.

1503, The Paul W. Horn Fellowship Fund,

¢ift (Scholarship Account No. 1508)

T00%,  Accept & cesh gift in the amount of $300.00 from the Eastern States
Petroleum Company, P. O. Box 5008, Houston, Texaes for a scholarship in Chem-
ical Bngineering for Mr. L. E. McNeese for the 1957 spring semesier. The
funds have been deposited in Account No. 1508, Eastern States Petroleum Com-
pany, Inc., Scholarship in Engineering.

gcholarship (Texas Concrete Block Company Scholarship) Account No. 1523
1205,  Approve the establishment of the "Texaes Concrete Block Company Scholar-
ship." The proposed announcement for the 33rd Catalog is given below:

TEXAS CONCRETE BLOCK COMPANY SCHOLARSHIP

The Texas Concrete Block Company has established a scholar-
ship with a stipend of $250.00 annually. An entering fresh-
man must have graduated in the top quartile of his high school
class. A sophomore, junior, or senior must have maintained a
2,00 minimum grade point average during the preceding semester.
Need, character, and citizenship are also considered. Applica-
tions should be addressed to the Chairman of the Committee on
Scholarships and Awards before July 1.

Gift (Scholarship Account No. 1523)

1296, Accept a cash gift in the amount of $250.00 from the Texas Concrete
Block Company, Mr. Cloyce Harrison, General Manager, P. O. Box 489, Lubbock,
'i';gs for a new scholarship. The funds have been deposited in Account No.

IIga_n Fund (Account No., 938) :
57, Accept a ca cash gift in the amount of $750.00 from the American Society
of Mechanical Engineers, North Texas Section, for the establishment of an
Engineering Student Loan Fund. The funds have been deposited in Account No.
938, merican Society of Mechanical Engineers Loan Fund.

gzganized Research (Account No. 1347)

e Accept & Research Grant from Research Corporation, 405 Lexington

Fein“‘e’ New York City 17, New York, in the amount of $1,000.00 for the period,

Vi cuary ].'6’ 1957 through August 31, 1957; authorize Mr. M. L. Pennington,

Coﬁ President ang Comptroller, to sign the contract and/or contracts_ for the

ertiege; and approve the budget for the research project: ”Die:!.ectrlc Prop-

dire2:~0f Solutes in Mixed Solvent Environments."” The project is under the

of t ion of Dr. George K. Estok, Associate Professor of Chemistry. A copy
he budget is attached and made a part of the Minutes. Attachment No. 18.

%ere and Maintenance of Grounds
Accoy L?m of $3,550.00 from the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
W in the Department of Care and Maintenance of Grounds. This amount

be eppropriated to Salaries.

1300 A

* hppropriate from the Un riated Balance, the sum of $3,450.00 to

8 approp! p)

alagies in the Department of Care and Maintenance of Grounds. This amount
Sen lepsed from the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.



31

out-of-State Leaves: I recommend your approval of the following out-of-State
Teaves without loss of pay by the Staff members listed below:

1301, Grant permission to Mr. James G. Allen, Dean of Student Life, to go to
portales, New Mexico, February 22, 1957 to take part in meeting of College
gtudent personnel Staffs of twenty-five colleges in this area for possible
orgenization of & permanent association, at no expense to the College.

1302, Grant permission to Mr. James G. Allen, Dean of Student Life, to go to
(lovderoft, New Mexico, March 1-3, 1957 to sponsor Board of Student Orgeni-
sations Leadership Retreat, at no expense to the College.

1303, Grant permission to Mr. James G. Allen, Dean of Student Life, to go to
galt Lake City, Utah, March 3l-April 2, 1957 to attend annual meeting of the
National Association of College Unions in order to interview prospective Union
otaff members; expenses to be paid from Office of the Dean of Student Life
Meintensnce, Equipment and Travel Account.

130k, Grant permission to Mrs. Louise C. Allen, Assistant Professor of Jour-
nalism, to go to Cloudcroft, New Mexico, March 1-4, 1957 to assist in chap-
eroning Student Organizations Leadship Retreat, at no expense to the College.

1305, Grant permission to Dr. Robert P. Anderson, Assistant Professor of
Psychology and Director of Vocational Rehabilitation Counseling Training Pro-
gram, to to go to East Lansing, Michigan, April 11-17, 1957 to attend a work-
shop scheduled for Directors of Vocational Rehabilitation Counseling Training
Programs in the United States; expenses to be paid from Department of Psy-
chology Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

1306, Grant permission to Mr. Stanley E. Anderson, Associate Professor of
fnimal Husbandry, to go to Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, Merch 7-10, 1957 to parti-
cipate in intercollegiate judging contests at the Oklahoma City Livestock

Show; expenses to be paid from Department of Animal Husbandry Maintenance,
Equipment and Travel Account.

1307, Grant permission to Dr. William B. Arper, Associate Professor of Geol-
ogy, to go to Kirkwood, Missouri, March 29-April 7, 1957 to attend the hlst
annual meeting of the American Association of Petroleum Geologists and the
3lst annual meeting of the Society of Economic Paleontologists and Mineral-
ogists, at no expense to the College.

1308, Grant permission to Mr. Nolan E. Barrick, Professor and Head Depart-
tent of Architecture and Allied Arts, to go to Washington, D. C., May 10-18,
1957 to attend the annual meetings of the Association of Collegiate Schools
of Architecture and the American Institute of Architects; expenses to be paid
from Department of Architecture and Allied Arts Maintenance, Equipment and
Tl"a\re]_ Acco‘_lnt.

1309. Grant permission to Mr. Jerry Bell, Instructor in Physics, to g to
Nortian, Oklahoma, February 28-March 4, 1957 to attend the American Physical
Society meeting; expenses to be paid from Department of Physics Maintenance,
Fquipnent and Travel Account.

Bl0. Grant permission to Dr. James W. Bennett, Acting Head Department of
ﬁgricultural Economics, to go to Stillwater, Oklahona, February 14-17, 1957
8ttend Southwestern Livestock Marketing Clinic; expenses to be paid from

ggpuzztment of Agricultural Economics Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Ac-

i311- Grant permission to Dr. David J. Besdin, Associate Professor of Physics,
tﬁ & to Norman, Oklshoma, February 28-March 4, 1957 to attend a meeting of
¢ Anerican Physical Society; expenses to be paid from Department of Ehysice

¥aintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

%212' Grant permission to Mr. James E. Bremnan, Instructor in Speech, to go
ria, Kansas, February 13-17, 1957 to accompany students, where they
o, resent Texas Technological College in an Intercollegiate Debate
memament' Expenses to be peid from Department of Speech Maintenance, Equip-
Ut and Travel Account.




32

out-of-State Leaves:

733, Grant permission to Dr. Earl D. Camp, Associate Professor of Biology,
to go to Tucson, Arizona, April 27-May 3, 1957 to present a paper before the
Botanical Section of the Rocky Mountain and Southwestern Division of the
merican Association for the Advancement of Science meeting, at no expense

to the College.

13k, Grant permission to Mr. Rey L. Chappelle, Professor and Head Depart-
gent of Agricultural Education, to go to Atlanta, Georgia, March 31-April 6,
1957 to attend the Southern Regional Conference in Agricultural Education;
expenses to be paid from Department of Agricultural Education Mairrtenance,
Bquipment and Travel Account.

1315, Grant permission to Mr. W. C. Cole, Manager of the Texas Tech Book-
store, t0 g0 to Salt Lake City, Utsh, March 3l-April %, 1957 to represent
the Board of Trustees and the membership of the National Association of Col-
lege Stores at the annual meeting of the Association of College Unions; at
no expense to the College.

1316, Grant permission to Dr. Seymour V., Connor, Director of the Southwest
(ollection, to go to Eagle Nest, New Mexico, January 25-26, 1957 to visit a
vookstore specializing in used and rare Southwestern books to make a selection
fron these items for the Southwest Collection; expenses to be paid from South-
west Collection Funds.

1317, Grant permission to Dr. W. M. Craig, Professor of Chemistry and Chemi-
cal Engineering, to go to Tucson, Arizona, April 26-May 2, 1957 to present

a research paper before the annual meeting of the Southwestern and Rocky
Mowntein Division of the American Association for the Advancement of Science;
expengses to be paid from Department of Chemistry and Chemical Engineering
Meintenance, EqQuipment and Travel Account.

1318, Grant permission to Mr. Fred R. Crawford, Assistant Professor of Soci-
ology, to go to Portales, New Mexico, February 16-17, 1957 to read a paper
at annual Tri-State Faculty Conference, at no expense to the College.

1319' Grant permission to Mr. S. T. Cummings, Purchasing Agent, to go to
Cincinnati, Ohio, April 29-May 4, 1957 to attend a meeting of the National
Association of Educational Buyers; expenses to be paid from Office of the
Purchasing Agent Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

1320, Grant permission to Dr. R. L. Davidson, Associate Professor of Edu-
eatlon, to go to Washington, D. C., March 3-7, 1957 to attend annual meeting
of Department of Audio-Visual Instruction to acquire knowledge of new methods,
mterials, and techniques in teaching and in working with audio-visual lead-
e in the public schools of West Texas so as to help Texas Tech better serve
it{i leadership role in audio-visual education in West Texas; expenses 1O be
Paid from Department of Fducation Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

éz?i {:‘rra.nt permission to Mr. Sylvan Dunn, Associate Archivist, soutl.lwest
bookzztlon’ to go to Eagle Nest, New Mexico, January 25.26, 1957 to v:.sit a
tiog sy SPecializing in used and rare Southwestern books to make & se ;c-
8 n from these items for the Southwest Collection; expenses to be paid from
Outhwegt Collection Funds.

ég?exii Grant permission to Dr. George K. Estok, Associa‘?e Professor og 5
195 Stry and Chemical Engineering, to go to Tueson, Arizona, April 20-May <,
¢ 710 attend 1957 meet of Southwestern and Rocky Mountain Division of Amer-
leﬂn Association for the Advancement of Science, at no expense to the Col-

Y

|
ti§3' Grant permission to Dr. Patricia Fain, Assistant Professor of Chemis~
a0 €0 t0 Miami, Florida, April 8-13, 1957 to attend the 131st national
Mg of the American Chemical Society, at no expense to the College.
1324, o .
b G permissio Professor and Head Departmen
i3 n to Mr. R. K. Flege
attzﬁgme Engineering, to go to Wiilmingto;l , Delavare, March 9-14, 1953 toaid
t Weeting of National Council for Textile Education; expenses to be p

%mt‘.)epartment of Textile Engineering Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Ac-



93

qut-of-State Leaves:

E‘ggj‘“ﬁ’f'é'n'f permission to.Mrs. Dorothy T. Garner, Assistant Dean of Women,

to go to Portales, New Mexico, February 21-22, 1957 to take part in a meeting
of college student personnel staffs of twenty-five colleges in this area for
the possible organization of a permanent association, at no expense to the

College.

13%, Grent permission to Mrs. Dorothy T. Garner, Assistant Dean of Women, to
g to East Lansing, Michigan, March 21-28, 1957 to attend the I.A.W.S. Con-
vention as sponsor of the Texas Tech Association of Women Students and as
gponsor for the representatives from the College attending the convention,

at no expense to the College.

1327, Grant permission to Mr, William Ray Geisert, Assistant Dean of Men, to
go to Portales, New Mexico, February 21-22, 1957 to attend a wmeeting of stu-
dent personnel staffs of twenty-five colleges in this area to plan possible
organization of a permsnent association, at no expense to the College.

1328, Grant permission to Dr. R. C. Goodwin, Dean of the School of Arts and
geiences, to go to Stillwater, Oklahoma, August 11-15, 1957 to attend the
eleventh Conference of Academic Deans; expenses to be paid from Office of
the School of Arts and Sciences Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

1329, Grant permission to Mr. William M. Gosdin, Superintendent, Care and
Meintenance of Grounds, to go to Ardmore, Oklahoma, February 3-8, 1957 to
attend annual meeting of Southwest Park and Recreation Training Institute,
at no expense to the College.

1330. Grant permission to Dr, Herbert M. Greenberg, Assistant Professor of
Psychology, to go to Little Rock, Arkensas, April 3-7, 1957 to attend and
present papers at Southwestern Psychological meeting; expenses to be paid
from Vocational Rehabilitation Counseling Planning Grant Funds.

1331. Grant permission to Dr. T. Earle Hamilton, Professor of Foreign Lan-
guages, to go to Jackson, Mississippi, March 1416, 1957 to accept an invi-
Fation to address the Mississippi Education Association at the annual meet-
ing, at no expense to the College.

1332, Grant permission to Dr. Keith J. Hayes, Associate Professor of Psy-
chology, to go to Little Rock, Arkansas, April 4.6, 1957 to attend annual
vegional meeting of Southwestern Psychological Association; expenses to be
Peid from Contract No. AT-(40-1)-1982.

1333. Grant permission to Dr. George G. Heather, Dean of the School of Busi-
tess Administration, to go to Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, April 21-28, 1957
%0 represent the College at a meeting of the American Association of Collegi-
8t 5chools of Business; expenses to be paid from Office of the Dean of Busi-
ess Administration Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

33;;-18 Grant permission to Dr. Gene L. Hemmle, Professor and Head Department
recny¢s %0 g0 to Rochester, New York, New York City, New York, and
Bshington, D. C., to interview candidates for music positions available next
vear (January 18.27, 1957); expenses to be paid from Department of Music

¥eintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

égii Grax‘;t permission to Dr. W. C. Holden, Di-:ctor of the Museum, to go to

mentpo, Chihughua, April 3-13, 1957 to interview and secure rs:'cords and dOCl.l-

S S from Frederick DeMoss, oldest living member of the American colony which
Bt t0 the Sierra Madre region of Chihushua sbout the time of the American

Civi .
Vil Var; at no expense to the College.

1336. Gran .

; t permission to Mr. Charles E. Houston, Associate Professor of

Ei&i;rmal Engineering, to go to Alamogordo, New Mexico, March 14-16, 1957

e terview several men in regard to possible summer employment, &t no ex-
D5e t0 the College.



34

out-of-State Leaves:

""1337', Grant permission to Mrs. Jean A. Jenkins, Director of The Placement
service, to go to Albuquerque, New Mexieo, March 18-19, 1957 to attend execu-
tive committee meeting of Southwest Placement Association in connection with
the planning of the 1957 conference, at no expense to the College.

1338, Crant permission to Mr. Lewis N. Jones, Dean of Men, to go to Portales,
flew Mexico, February 22, 1957 to take part in meeting of College Student Per-
sonnel Staffs of twenty-five colleges in this area for possible organization
of & permanent association, at no expense %o the College.

1339. Grant permission to Mr. Lewis N. Jones, Dean of Men, to go to
louderoft, New Mexico, March 1-3, 1957 to sponsor Board of Student Organi-
zations leadership Retreat, at no expense to the College.

1340, Grant permission to Dr. F. P. Kallina,M.D., to go to Baltimore,
Maryland, April 2k-29, 1957 to attend the annual meeting of the American
(ollege Health Association; expenses to be paid from Student Health Service
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

1341, Crant permission to Dr. Sylvan J. Kaplen, Professor and Head Depart-
went of Psychology, and Coordinator of Research, to go to Headquarters, 8th
Merine Corps Reserve and Recruitment District, New Orleans, Louisiana, to
attend the Marine Corps District Headquarters meeting, from March T, 1957
through March 1%, 1957, without loss of pay. This is in keeping with Arti-
;;\;3?7691:-1, Revised Civil Statutes, (H.B. No. 761, Fifty-third Legislature,

1342, Grant permission to Dr. Sylvan J. Kaplan, Professor and Head Depart-
ment of Psychology, and Coordinator of Research, to go to Little Rock,
Arkansas, April 3-7, 1957 to present a paper on primate research at Southwest
Psychological Association meetings, and to exchange ideas on primate research
related to radiation with those interested workers in the field; expenses to
be paid from 1344 B, Grant B-673.

1343, Grant permission to Dr. James E. Kuntz, Associate Professor of Psy-
chology, to go to Little Rock, Arkansas, April 3-7, 1957 to present research
papers at the Southwestern Psychological Association; expenses to be paid
from Department of Psychology Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

1344, Grant permission to Dr. Samuel H. Lee, Associate Professor of Chemis-
try, to go to Tucson, Arizona, April 28-May 2, 1957 to present a paper and
participate in a special symposium on "The Education of Scientists.” Ex-
Penses to be paid from Department of Chemistry and Chemical Engineering
Meintenance, Fquipment and Travel Account.

1345, Grant permission to Miss Helen A. Lindell, Assistant Professor of
Speech, to go to Kamsas City, Kansas, February 21-24, 1957 to attend Hear-
ing and Speech Conference at University of Kansas Medical Center; expenses

:gh: paid from Department of Speech Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Ac-
une,

16,  Grant permission to Dr. Ivan L. Little, Associate professor of Psy-
chology, to go to Portales, New Mexico, February 16, 1957 to attend the Tri-

gg;ie Faculty Conference on Moral and Spiritual Values, at no expense 1o the
ege.

V. Grant permission to Mr. Robert I. Lockard, Professor of Architecture
:D.d Allied Arts, to go to Kansas City, Missouri, January 29-February 4, 1957
0 attend burial services of Mother, at no expense to the College.

1348, Grant te Professor of Ap-

: permission to Dr. Bill C. Lockhart, Associate Profess

ztied Arts, to go to Los Angeles, California, April 15-20, 1957 to attend
¢ Blannual Conference of the National Art Education Association; expenses

to v - 5
Accolemi?id from Department of Applied Arts Maintenance, Equipment and Traw



35

out-of-State Leaves:
7319, Grant permission to Mr. C. V. Lofton, Assistant Research Principal,
rTextile Research Laboratories, to go to Atlanta, Georgia, and Savannah,
teorgia, February 22-March 7, 1957 to attend Quality Control Meeting end
(otton Research Clinic; expenses to be paid from Textile Research Labo-
ratory (Reimbursable by Committee).

1350, Grant permission to Mr. Nelson H. Longley, Acting Director, Student
tnion, to go to Salt Lake City, Utah, March 31-April L4, 1957 to attend the
National Association of College Unions Conference, and to interview appli-
cants for staff positions in the Texas Tech Student Union; expenses to be
peid from Student Union Funds.

1351, Crant permission to Dr. J. T. McCullen, Professor of English, to go
to New Orleans, Louisiana, March 28-31, 1957 to attend the meeting of the
Southern Humanities Conference; expenses to be paid from Department of
English Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

1352, Grant permission to Dr. William H. Melching, Assistant Professor of
Psychology, to go to Little Rock, Arkansas, April 4-6, 1957 to attend the
annual meeting of the Southwestern Psychological Association; expenses to
be paid from Department of Psychology Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Ac-
count,

1353. Grant permission to Mr. William Dwain Miller, Assistant Superinterds
ent, Care and Maintenance of Grounds, to go to Ardmore, Oklahoma, February
3-8, 1957 to attend the annual meeting of Southwest Park and Recreation
Training Institute, at no expense to the College.

135k, Grant permission to Mr. Charles E. Myres, Instructor in Government,
to go to Cemp Pendleton, California, to report to the Marine Corps Base for
annual field training from May 31, 1957 through June 15, 1957, without loss
of pay., This is in keeping with Article 5769b-1, Revised Civil Statutes,
(H.B. No. 761, Fifty-third Legislature, 1953). Mr. Myres will complete all
?;;duties for the 1957 spring semester before leaving the campus on May 31,

1355, Grant permission to Mr. Coleman A. O'Brien, Assistant Professor of
Anime) Husbandry, to go to Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, April 3-7, 1957 to ac-
company Meats Judging Team to Oklahoms City Livestock Show to compete in
Contests sponsored by National Livestock and Meat Board; expenses to be

iaid from Department of Animal Husbandry Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
ccount,

1356. Grant permission to Dr. A. Clinton Pereboom, Assistant Professor of
Psychology, to go to Little Rock, Arkansas, April k-6, 1957 to attend a
meeting of the Southwestern Psychologicsl Association; expenses to be paid
from Grant B-673,

1357, Grant permission to Miss Florence L. Phillips, Dean of Women, toO g0
' Portales, New Mexico , February 21-22, 1957 to take part in a meeting of
college student personnel staffs of twenty-five colleges in this area for
the possible organization of a permanent association.

t358- Grant permission to Miss Florence L. Phillips, Dean of Women, to go
to Clouderoft, New Mexico, March 1-3, 1957 to chaperone and sponsor for
fe Board of Student Organizations Retreat, at no expense to the College.

?59' Grant permission to Miss Florence L. Phillips, Dean of Women, 0 g0
A0 San Franeiso, California, March 28-April 2, 1957 to attend the National
ssociation of Women Deans and Counselors National Convention; expenses to

K:cgaig fram Office of the Dean of Women Maintenance, Equipment and Travel
unt,

-X0. Grent, permission to Mr. Billy K. Power, Research Principal, Textile
®search Laboratories, to go to Atlanta, Georgia, and Savanneh, Georgia,

% ruary 22 March 7, 1957 to attend a Quality Control Meeting and a Cotton
°search Clinic; expenses to be paid from Textile Research Laboratory

Relmbursable by Coxmittee).



36

out-of-State Leaves:

1T, Grant permission to Mr. Arne W. Randall, Professor and Head Depart-
ment of Applied Arts, to go to Los Angeles, Celifornia, April 15-26, 1957
to attend Biannual Conference of National Art Education Association; ex-
penses to be peid from Department of Applied Arts Maintenance, Equipment
and Travel Account.

1362, Grant permission to Dr. Carl B, Rexroad, Assistant Professor of
geology, to go to St. Louis, Missouri, March 30-April 6, 1957 to attend a
joint national meeting of the Society of Economic Paleontologist and
Mineralogists and the American Association of Petroleum Geologists; ex-
penses to be paid from Department of Geology Mainenance, Equipment and
fravel Account,

1363. Grant permission to Dr. Robert L. Rouse, Associate Professor of
Finance, to go to Portales, New Mexico, February 16, 1957 to attend and
participate as a member of a panel at the Tri-State Faculty Conference
at Festern New Mexico University; expenses to be paid from Department of
Finance Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

1364, Grant permission to Mr. Ira Julius Schantz, Instructor in Music, to
go to Oklshoms City, Oklahoma, April 5-7, 1957 to be featured soloist in a
performance of Bach's "St. John Passon" with the Oklahoma City Vesper Cho-
ral, at no expense to the College.

1365, Grant permission to Dr. C. C. Schmidt, Professor and Head Department
of Physics, to go to Portales, New Mexico, February 16, 1957 to attend and
take part in Tri-State Faculty Conference, at no expense to the College.

1366. Grant permission to Mr. John B. Sewell, Part-time Instructor in
Chemistry, to go to Tucson, Arizona, April 26-May 2, 1957 to present an
original research paper before the American Association for the Advence-
ment of Science; expenses to be paid from Department of Chemistry and Chemi-
cal Engineering Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

1367. Grant permission to Mr. J. P. Smith, Manager of PanTech Fams, to go
to Louisville, Kentucky, March 28-30, 1957 to attend the annual meeting of
American Beef Cattle Improvement Registry Assoclation; expenses to be paid
from PanTech Farms Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

1368, Grant permission to Dr. Per G. Stensland, Head Adult Education Pro-
gram, to go to Los Angeles, California, February 7-11, 1957 to attend a
meeting of the program planning committee for the 1957 Adult Education
Association Conference; at no expense to the College.

1369. Grant permission to Miss Jacqueline Sterner, Assistant Dean of
Women, to go to Santa Fe, New Mexico, January 28-29, 1957 to be Co-sponsor

if Texas Tech Union's Snow Festival and Ski Trip, at no expense to the Col-
ege,

1370, Grant permission to Miss Jacqueline Sterner, Assistant Dean of
gomen, to go to Tempe, Arizona, March 15-17, 1957 to attend the Regional
anhellenic Conference, at no expense to the College.

1370, Grant permission to Dr. R. A. Studhalter, Professor of Biology, to
& %o Tueson, Arizona, April 27-May 3, 1957 to serve as & member of the
Executive Committee of the Southwestern and Rocky Mountain Division of the
j;"“e’t‘i%-n Association for the Advancement of Science; expenses to be paid
*on Department of Biology Meintenance, Bquipment and Travel Account.

1’272‘ Grant permission to Mr, Ted Tibbetts, Research Fellow in Biology,
& t0 Lingo, New Mexico, February &, 1957 to find and collect bats;
(wnder the texrms of Research Grant No. 1246 from the National Institutes
of Health, Mr, Tibbetts is trying to find roosting and nibernating places
°f bats in West Texas, to collect their parasites and to record their dai‘:éy
®d seasonal movements by banding); expenses to be paid fram Grant E-12%0.



i

out-of-State lLeaves:

1373, Grant permission to Mr. Ted Tibbetts, Research Fellow in Biology,
to go to Lingo, New Mexico, February 19, 1957 to find and collect bats.
(Under the terms of Research Grant No. 1246, from the National Institutes
of Health, Mr. Tibbetts is trying to find roosting and hibernating places
of bats in West Texas, to collect their parasites and to get records of
their daily and seasonal movements by banding); expenses to be peid from

crant E-1246,

137k, Grant permission to Dr. Willa Vaughn Tinsley, Dean of the School of
fome Economics, to go to Memphis, Tennessee, and Washington, D.C., March
28-29, 1957 to interview a prospective department head and tske part on
the program at the National Nutrition Education Conference called by the
Interagency Committee on Nutrition Education and School Lunch and the
United States Department of Agriculture; expenses to be paid from Office
of the Dean of The School of Home Economics Maintenance, Equipment and
Travel Account.

1375. Grant permission to Mr. Kirk B. Turner, Associate Professor of Ani-
mal Husbandry, to go to Kansas City, Missouri, February 14-17, 1957 to at-
tend the 28th Annusl Fact Finding Conference of the Institute of American
Poultry Industries; expenses to be paid from Department of Animal Husbandry
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account.

1376, Grant permission to Mr. E. J. Urbanovsky, Professor and Head Depart-
ment of Horticulture and Park Management, and College Landscape Architect,
to go to Detroit, Michigan, January 14-20, 1957 as a member of the ATIPE
Fducational Committee, to attend as participating in the Outdoor Education
Workshop sponsored jointly by Michigan State University and The American
Institute of Park Executives, Inc., at BEast Lansing, Michigan. Also to
contact General Motors regarding a consultation leading to a Traffic Survey
on campus; expenses to be paid one-half from Department of Horticulture

and Park Management Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account, and one-half
from Department of Care and Maintenance of Grounds Maintenance, Equipnent
and Travel Account.

1377. Grant permission to Mr. E. J. Urbanoveky, Professor and Head Depart-
ment of Horticulture and Park Management, and College Landscape Architect,

to g0 to Ardmore, Oklahoma, February 3-8, 1957 to attend annual meeting of

iouthwest Park and Recreation Training Institute, at no expense to the Col-
ege.

1378, Grant permission to Dr. Wesley W, Wendlandt, Assistant Professor of
Chemistry, to go to Tucson, Arizona, April 27-May 3, 1957 to attend the
annual meeting of the Southwestern and Rocky Mountain Division of the Amer-
ican Association for the Advancement of Science; expenses to be paid from
Department of Chemistry and Chemical Engineering Maintenance, Equipment and
Travel Account.

1379' Grant permission to Dr. Denver F. Wendorf, Associate Professor of
History, and Assistant Director of the Museum, to attend a conference as
collaborator for Department of the Interior and to conduct research relative
to Fort Burgwin Field School; expenses to be paid from Account No. 1359
(Port Creek Project). (Washington, D. C.--Japuary 26-February b, 195T).

1380, Grant permission to Mr. Semuel F. Whiteside, Part-time Instructor
ln Physics, tg go to !L\Toztman:I Oklahoma, February 28-March 4, 1957 to attend
& meeting of the American Physical Society and to obtain information and
Waterial for Nuclear Trade Plate Research at Texas Technological College;
eXpenses to be paid from Department of Physics Maintenance, Equipment and
Travel Account,

?Bl‘ Grant permission to Dr. D. O. Wiley, Professor and Director of Ba_-nf}s;
0 80 to Denver, Colorado, March 25-27, 1957 to attend a Southwestern Divi-
Slon meeting of the Music Educators National Conference, at no expense to

the College.



38

Out-of-sta.te leaves:

W permission to Dr. Wendell Williams, Executive Associate, Adult
pucation Program, to go to Columbus, Ohio, May 5-12, 1957 to attend the
Tnstitute for Education by Radio-Television; expenses to be paid from Depart-
gent of Education (Adult Education) Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Ac-

counte

1383, Grant permission to Dr. A. W. Young, Professor and Head Department
of Aimal Husbandry, to go to Washington, D. C., April 1-4, 1957 to attend
s meeting of the Executive Committee of the International Crop Improvement
pssociation, at no expense to the Callege.

Respectfull

ubmitw

President

ENJ:8



Board Minutes

April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 2A

AERMOTOR COMPANY

yilliem H, Hamilton

President
yelvin T. Jensen Chicago 8, Illinois, U.S.A,
Vice Pres., Sec'y & FPebruary 15, 1957
Treasurer

James R. Walsh
ond V. President

70 THE STOCKHOLDERS:

On January 15, 1957 the Board of Directors of the Aermotor Company adopted
the following resolutlon:

RESOLVED, That a dividend payable in the specified number of shares
of the Common Stock of the following Corporations....

Inland Steel Company 571 shares
Square "D" 571 shares
Standard 0il California 571 shares
Standard 0il Ohio 571 shares
Texas Company STl shares
Union Pacific 571 shares
U. S. Steel 571 shares

nov owned by this Corporation, be and the same hereby is declared
on the Common Stock of this Corporation, payable February 15, 1957,
to holders of the Common Stock of this Corporation of record as of
the close of business on January 15, 1957, (exclusive of dividends
other than dividends in stock or stock rights which are declared on
or before February 15, 1957) such specified number of shares of the
Common Stock of such Corporations to be divided pro rata among all
shareholders of this Corporation according to their percentage of
ownership on January 15, 1957, of the Common Stock of this Corpora-
tion, provided that in no case shall fractional shares of Stock of
the above listed Corporations be distributed; but in lieu of such
fractional shares, the officers of this Corporation be and they
hereby are authorized to make such cash adjustments as they may
deem appropriate with the common shareholders who would otherwise
be entitled to receive fractional shares of such stock.

E‘M‘ Pro rata share of the distribution represented by the enclosed stock
ertificates is 6 shares each of the above.

W11l you please acknowledge receipt of the certificates on the enclosed

Mplicate of this letter and return it in the self-addressed staumped
en\felope?

Yours very truly
AERMOTOR COMPANY
/s/ M. T. Jensen
Secretary

W3/ar
Enes,

Re
elved _ /s/ g, Roy Wells, Secretary Date February 18, 1957

Board of Directors of Texas Technological
College




Board Minutes

April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 2B

ESTATE OF LAVERNE NOYES
2500 Roosevelt Road

Trustees
Daniel R. Scholes

yilliem B, Hamilton
Melvin T. Jensen Chicago

February 15, 1957

To College Beneficiaries of LaVerne Noyes Estate:

As Trustees of the Estate of LaVerne Noyes, we have asked the
Secretary of Aermotor Company to send you this letter along
with the enclosed stock dividend. Also enclosed is a copy

of our January 17, 1957 letter to the Board of Directors of
Aermotor Company, requesting a direct issue of the stock divi-
dend, in your name, rather than through the Estate of LaVerne
Noyes.

The Trustees interpret the stock dividend in kind as a prop-
erty distribution according to the terms of the Agreement
relating to the Will of LaVerne Noyes. We therefore ask

that you act in accordence with the provisions of that Agree-
ment, In article three (1), it provides that "It will hold
all other property hereafter received by it out of the prin-
cipal of the Trust Estate under said Will in a separate trust
fund to be maintained in perpetuity under the name 'La Verne
Noyes Foundation®, and will apply and use the income there-
from for the uses and purposes mentioned and provided there-
for in the second paragraph of said section (e) of said Will",

Several colleges have asked if it 1s necessary to retain, as

is, the stock certificates received in a similar distribution
on December 27, 1956. The answer, which also applies to this
Pebruary 15, 1957 distribution, is that you are at liberty

to convert the stock into any form of investment you prefer,
provided that you retain, in the separate trust fund, the pro-
ceeds from the sale or conversion and use only the income there-
from for scholarships.

Yours very truly
ESTATE OF LA VERNE NOYES

/s/ Daniel R. Scholes
Trustee

/s/ william H. Hamilton
Trustee

/s/ Melvin T. Jensen
Trustee

By /s/ Melvin T. Jemsen
Trustee

MIT/dr



Board Minutes
April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 2C

ESTATE OF LAVERNE NOYES
Trustees 2500 Roosevelt Road
paniel R. Scholes
yilliem H. Hamilton Chicago

Melvin T. Jensen
January 17, 1957

Board of Directors
Aermotor Company
2500 Roosevelt Road
Chicago 8, Illinois

Attention: Mr. M. T. Jensen
Secretary

Gentiemen: .

We understand that at a special meeting of the Board of Directors
of the Aermotor Company held on Tuesday, January 15, 1957, a res-
olution was passed and adopted covering the distribution in kind
of certain Common Stock of various Common Stock of Corporations
held in the Aermotor Company investment portfolio. Distribution
is to be made to the holders of the Common Stock of the Aermotor
Company, pro rata, among all shareholders of the Corporation ac-
cording to their percentage of ownership on Jamuary 15, 1957 of
the Common Stock of the Aermotor Company.

Since the Estate of LaVerne Noyes is the registered owner of 2660
shares of the Common Stock of Aermotor Company, its pro rata share
would be 2660/2855 of the number of shares distributed in kind.
Since it is the intention of the Estate to, in turn, distribute
the shares of stock, so received in kind, to certain colleges who
are actual residusl beneficiaries of the Estate funds, we request
that the distribution be made direct to those colleges. The
certificates should be made out in the names of the colleges and
1t is requested thab the certificates be mailed direct to them.
Your attention to this request will be appreciated.

Yours very truly
ESTATE OF LA VERNE NOYES

/s/ Daniel R. Scholes
Trustee

/s/ william H. Hamilton
Trustee

/s/ Melvin T. Jensen
Trustee




SI0309JFd JO pavog ‘Araloxoag

sTTeM Loy ¢ /s/

*L66T ‘ArBnigsg Jo Awp UIQT SY3 STU3 pUBY AW SSIUITH

*gqxodand

1T YOTUYA Jo sjusuwndop aygqg Jo £doo 3091100 puUB andq B8 ST 3UufoFaxoJ pue sA0qB Y3 38Y3 LJT2I80
Lqaxsy op ‘a90Tiy0 Surptooaa Furgos pue pajurodde Lnp syy ‘L3rJoyine poUITSIepUn Y3 ‘T

*JI9PPIQ STUI O3 pSpieae 9J8 g pue Y saseUd JT (TB3IOL) 00°000‘E$ s99T«
‘JSPPTA STU} O3 pIpiess age ) puv ‘g°y sosvud JT (TB3IOL) 00°C0Q ‘43 8897«

X | X | 9l'2066 § X X oL'20626 $| X | X [Gn'Sl6‘e6 ¢ Augdmod. |
quamdinbi uIayginoSx
X X 00°08T ‘G0T$ X X 00°00t ‘20T | X | X |00 Sy o6 ¢ d{Tud 3 £sny
X X 00°'00T ‘0TT$ % X 00°602°LoT$ | X | X [00°G2E ‘TOTS *0p juemdindy 3
831300 3U3TI USPTOD
PTd ON PTd ON PTd ON *0) ATddng
T990H TeIa2u3)
X | X | 00'Q9t1‘T0T$ X X 00°650‘g6 $ | X | X [00°Qle“n6 ¢ Arddng
T930H JSUpIsd
X 2z soL‘6g ¢ X £6°cselyg ¢ X |22°c0L 68 $ ‘o) juewmdinbyg
90TAISZ POOJ
PTd ON P14 ON PTd ON ‘00 {IANIXTJ
B UTejUNoJ serTRd
X X 00°9LE‘LE & X X 00'gel‘46 ¢ | X | X [00°C€LL %6 ¢ Awedmo) % SUIATE
PTd ON PTd ON PTd OoN JI93U3) UIYOGTH
oﬂOPmnuamm|anﬁmM
S =9 bd o> 2o L Wv 59 ISPPTEd
%m WO hlmeom wt. WU ......lm oy 0OF O ﬁmm 8
SR B CaP RS g B B Mme% mpmm memm
s B 2 S n® i m.m BuSes® 2 gE @y oo
s B & "3 e 0 a o y JET W o b o 87
= W ,%o%r 4 " < & o = 2 =
o — =1 i3 - R \a’
® =) H.M,_M @ m# ® ("vw
T8 g &
NOIIVINGVYY aTd INIWJINDT NIHOLIIM
‘W *d 00%2 EDETIOO TVOLOOTONHOEL SVXEL
LGET ‘T Axwenagsad LOELIHEDYY DNISIANAJINS HHL 40 HIOIJLJ0
€-ON ATABIWIDBILAY 3 .
LS6T ‘€T Trady ;
BSI39OTATIA BPIBOO 5
F




Board Minutes
April 13, 1957
Attachment No. L

RESOLUTION LISTING BIDS RECEIVED, DETERMINING
THE LOWEST AND BEST BID AND AWARDING CONTRACTS

WHEREAS, the Texas Technological College has advertised for bids
for kitchen equipment to be delivered, erected and set in place in a
New Dormitory for Women, designated as HHFA Project No. Tex 41-CH-51(D)
in and for Texas Technological College, Lubbock, Texas; and

WHEREAS, bids have been received and are listed on the attached
certified tabulation; and

WHEREAS, the lowest bid submitted by Food Service Equipment Com-
peny of Fort Worth, Texas was not accompanied by a bid bond in accord-
ance with the instructions to Bidders and the Proposal Form; and

WHEREAS, the Food Service Equipment Company failed to provide a
bid bond within a reasonable time or in compliance with a time schedule
agreed to by said company; and

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by Southern Equipment Company of St.
Iouls, Missouri was in compliance with all technicalities and was the
pext low bid on the kitchen equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors is of the opinion that the bid
of Southern Equipment Company is the lowest and best bid for the kitch-
en equipment on said project;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Board of Directors of the
Texas Technological College:

SECTION 1. That the bid submitted by Food Service Equipment Com-
rany of Ft. Worth, Texas be and hereby is rejected for failure to com-
ply with the prescribed bid requirements.

SECTION 2. That the Southern Equipment Company of St. Louis,
Missouri has submitted the lowest and best bid for the kitchen equip-
ment on said project.

SECTION 3. That the bid of Southern Equipment Cowpany in the
total amount of $91,475.45 is hereby accepted, this total consisting
of a base bid of $92,975.45 less the sum of §1,500.00 which represents
one-half of a total credit of $3,000.00 offered by said company in the
event of the award of the contract for kitchen equipment for sald pro-
Ject and the award of contract for kitchen equipment in New Dormitory
for Men, HHFA Project No. Tex. 4l-CH-52(D).

SECTION 4. That the officials of the Texas Technological College
upon whom such duty properly devolves shall, and they are hereby di-
rected to prepare and execute in behalf of said Texas Technological
College all necessary contracts and documents relating thereto.
APPROVED:

/s/ Charles C. Thompson

Charles C. Thompson, Chairman

Board of Directors
(SEAL)

ATTEST:

L3/ 3. oy wents
cretary, Board of Directors

I, the undersigned authority, the duly appointed and acting record-
lng officer, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is & true
correct copy of the documents of which it purports.
Witness my hand this the 18th day of February, 1957.

s/ J. Roy Wells
Secretary, Board of Directors



Board Minutes

April 13, 1957
Attachment No. LA

NON-FEDERAL

CONTRACT

STATE OF TEXAS 8

(OUNTY OF LUBBOCK §

THIS ACREEMENT, made this the 18th day of February, 1957, by and between
Texas Technological College, acting herein through its Chairman of the
Board of Directors, Charles C. Thompson, Colorado City, Mitchell County,
Texas hereinafter called the Owner, and Southern Equipment Company, a
corporation, incorporated under the laws of the State of Missouri, of

st. Louis, St. Louis County, Missouri, hereinafter called the Contractor.
WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the payments and agreements
hereinafter mentioned, to be made and performed by the Owner, the Con-
tractor hereby agrees with the Owner to commence and complete the con-

struction of certain public works described as follows:

"Kitchen Equipment for New Dormitory and Dining Hall for Women" to be
delivered, erected and set-up in said Dormitory at Texas Technological
College, Lubbock, Texas, HHFA Project No. Tex. 41-CH-51(D), hereinafter

called the project, for the sum of Ninety-One Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-

Five and 45/100 Dollars ($91,475.45), and all extra work in connection

therewith, under the terms as stated in the General and Special Conditions
of the Contract; and at his (or their) own proper cost and expense to fur-
nish all the materials, supplies, machinery, equipment, tools, superin-
tendence, labor, insurance, and other accessories and services necessary

to complete the said project in accordance with the conditions and prices
Stated in the Proposal, the General and Special Conditions of the Contract,
the plans, which include all maps, plats, blueprints, and other drawings
®d printed or written explanatory matter thereof, the specifications and
tontract documents therefor as prepared by the Supervising Architect, Texas
Techrological College, herein entitled the ARCHITECT, all of which are made

® Part thereof and collectively evidence end constitute the contract.



NON-FEDERAL CONTRACT
poard Minutes - April 13, 1957
Attachment No. ha

It is recognized that the base bid was Ninety-Two Thousand, Nine Hundred

Seventy-Five and 45/100 Dollars ($92,975.45) and that a deduction of

$3,000.00 was offered by the Contractor and accepted by the Owner in the
event that both the contract for kitchen equipment in the New Dormitory
for Women and the contract for kitchen equipment for New Dormitory for Men

vere awarded the Contractor. One-half of this deduction, or One Thousand

Five Hundred and no/100 Dollars ($1,500.00) is hereby applied to this con-

tract.

The Contractor hereby agrees to commence work under the contract on a date
to be specified in a written "work order" of the Architect; to commence
delivery of equipment to the job site on 15 July 1957, and to fully com-
plete the contract not later than 1 November 1957. ‘The Contractor further
agrees to pay to the Owner, as liquidated damages, the sum of $250.00 for
each consecutive calendar day thereafter the work remains uncompleted as

provided in paragraph 20 of the general conditions.

THE OWNER agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR in current funds for the performance
of the contract, subject to additions and deductions, as provided in the
general and special conditions of the contract, and to make payments on

account thereof as provided below:

Within the first fifteen (15) days of each calendar month, the Owner will
make partial payments to the Contractor for work performed during the pre-
ceding calendar month on estimates certified by the Contractor, and the
(Architect), Except as otherwise provided by law, ten per cent (10%) of
*ach approved estimate shall be retained by the Owner until this contract

Is performed. Upon completion of the project, the Owner's Architect shall
lssue a "Certificate of Completion" based on final measurements of all work
cotpleted, and upon acceptance of the project by the Owner, the Owner shall,
"ithin a reasonable time , pay to the Contractor the balance due under the

tems ang conditions of the contract.



NON-FEDERAL CONTRACT

poard Minutes - April 13, 1957

Attechment No. 4A

It is hereby mutually agreed by and between the parties hereto that no
mechanic, contractor, sub-contractor, materialman or other Person can or
vill contract for or in any other manner have or acquire any lien upon

the building or works covered by this contract, or the land upon which the

same 1s situated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to these presents have executed this con-
tract in six (6) counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original,

in the year and day first above written.

(SEAL) Board of Directors

Texas Technological College
ATTEST s
[s/ 3. Roy Wells By /s/ Charles C. Thompson

Charies C. Thompson, Chairman
/s/ Anna Burt Gibson
Witness

Southern Equipment Company
St. Iouis, Missouri

By /s/ Aug. Muckler
Aug. Muckler, President

(SEAL)

[s/ Frank L. Haber
Secretary

[s/ XK. G. Coffman
Witness




Board Minutes
April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 5

RESOLUTION LISTING BIDS RECEIVED, DETERMINING
THE LOWEST AND BEST BID AND AWARDING CONTRACTS

WHEREAS, the Texas Technological College has advertised for bids
for kitchen equipment to be delivered, erected and set in place in a
Jew Dormitory for Men, designated as HHFA Project No. Tex. 4l-CH-52(D)
in and for Texas Technological College, Lubbock, Texas; and

WHEREAS, bids have been received and are listed on the attached
certified tabulation; and

WHEREAS, the lowest bid submitted by Food Service Equipment Com-
pany of Ft. Worth, Texas wes not accompanied by a bid bond in accord-
ance with the Instructions to Bidders and the Proposal Form; and

WHEREAS, the Food Service Equipment Company failed to provide a
bid bond within a reasonable time or in compliance with a time schedule
agreed to by said company; and

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by Southern Equipment Company of St.
Louls, Missouri was in compliance with all technicalities and was the
next low bid on the kitchen equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors is of the opinion that the bid
of Southern Equipment Company is the lowest and best bid for the kitch-
en equipment on said project;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Board of Directors of the
Texas Technological College:

SECTION 1. That the bid submitted by Food Service Equipment Com-
pany of Ft. Worth, Texas be and hereby is rejected for failure to com-
ply vith the prescribed bid requirements.

SECTION 2. That the Southern Equipment Company of St. Louis,
Missouri bas submitted the lowest and best bid for the kitchen equip-
nent on said project.

SECTION 3. That the bid of Southern Equipment Company in the
total amount of $91,402.76 is hereby accepted, this total consisting
of a base bid of $92,902.76 less the sum of $1,500.00 which represents
one-half of a total credit of $3,000,00 offered by said company in the
event of the award of the contract for kitchen equipment for said pro-
Ject end the award of contract for kitchen equipment in New Dormitory
for Women, HHFA Project No. Tex. Ul-CH-51(D).

SECTION 4. That the officials of the Texas Technological Col-
lege upon whom such duty properly devolves shall, and they are hereby
directed to prepare and execute in behalf of said Texas Techpological
College all necessary contracts and documents relating thereto.

APPROVED:
/s/ Charles C. Thompson

Charles C. Thowpson, Chairman
Board of Directors

(SEAL)
ATTEST:

[8/ 3. Roy Wells

_Sa“etar}', Board of Directors

I, the undersigned authority, the duly appointed and acting re-
$ording officer, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a
TUe and correct copy of the documents of which it purports.

Witness my hand this the 18th day of February, 1957.

s/ J. Roy Wells
ZSEcreta?y{- Board of Directors




Board Minutes

April 13, 1957
Attachment No. S5A

NON-FEDERAL
CONTRACT

STATE OF TEXAS g

COUNTY OF LUBBOCK  §

THIS AGREEMENT, made this the 18th day of February, 1957, by and between
Texas Technological College, acting herein through its Chairman of the
Board of Directors, Charles C. Thompson, Colorado City, Mitchell County,
Texas, hereinafter called the Owner, and Southern Equipment Company, a
corporation, incorporated under the laws of the State of Missouri, of
St. louis, St. Louis County, Missouri, hereinafter called the Contractor.
WITNESSETH: That for and .in consideration of the payments and agreements
hereinafter mentioned, to be made and performed by the Owner, the Con-
tractor hereby agrees with the Owner to commence and complete the con-

gtruction of certain public works described as follows:

"Kitchen Equipment for New Dormitory and Dining Hall for Men" to be de-
livered, erected and set-up in said Dormitory at Texas Technological Col-
lege, Lubbock, Texas, HHFA Project No. Tex. 4l-CH-52(D), hereinafter
celled the project, for the sum of Ninety-One Thousand Four Hundred and
o and 76/100 Dollars ($91,402.76), and all extra work in connection
therewith, under the terms as stated in the General and Special Condi-
tions of the Contract; and at his (or their) own proper cost and expense
to furnish all the materials, supplies, machinery, equipment, tools,
Superintendence, labor, insurance, and other accessories and services
hecessary to complete the specifications and contract documents therefor
8 prepared by the Supervising Architect, Texas Technological College,
herein entitled the Architect , all of which are made a part hereof and

collectively evidence and constitute the contract.

It is recognized that the Base Bid was Ninety-Two Thousand Nine Hundred
ad Mo and, 76/100 Dollars (§$92,902.76) and that a deduction of $3,000.00
Ves offered by the Contractor and accepted by the Owner in the event

that both the contract for Kitchen Equipment in the New Dormitory for

Yen and the contract for Kitchen Equipment for the New Dormitory for

Women Were awarded the Contractor. One half of this deduction, or One



JON-FEDERAL CONTRACT
Board Minutes - April 13, 1957

Attachment No. 5A
Thousend Five Hundred and no/100 Dollars ($1,500.00) is hereby applied

to this contract.

The Contractor hereby agrees to commence work under the Contract on a
date to be specified in a written "Work Order" of the Architect; to
commence delivery of equipment on 15 April 1958 to the job site, and to
fully complete the Contract not later than 1 September 1958. The Con-
tractor further agrees to pay to the Owner, as liquidated damages, the
sum of $250.00 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter the work re-

mains uncompleted as provided in Paragraph 20 of the General Conditions.

The Owner agrees to pay the Contractor in current funds for the per-
formance of the contract, subject to additions and deductions, as pro-
vided in the General and Special Conditions of the contract, and to make

payments on account thereof as provided below:

Within the first fifteen (15) days of each calendar month, the Owner
vill make partial payments to the Contractor for work performed during
the preceding calendar month on estimates certified by the Contractor,
and the Architect. Except as otherwise provided by law, ten per cent
(10%) of each approved estimate shall be retained by the Owner until this
contract is performed. Upon completion of the project, the Owner's Ar-
chitect shall issue a "Certificate of Completion" based on final measure-
ments of all work completed, and upon acceptance of the project by the
Owner shall, within a reasonable time, pay to the Contractor the balance

due under the terms and conditions of the conmtract.

It is hereby mitually agreed by and between the parties hereto that no
mechanic, contractor, sub-contractor, materialmen or other person cad
Or Will contract for or in any other menner have or acquire any lien

Upon the building or works covered by this contract, or the land upon

Vhich the same is situated.

IV WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to these presents have executed this



NON-FEDERAL CONTRACT
Board Minutes - April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 5A

contract in six (6) counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an

original, in the year and day first above written.

(SEAL) Board of Directors
Texas Technological College

ATTEST:
By /s/ Charles C. Thompson
Chaerles C. Thompson, Chairman

/s/ 3. Roy Wells
Secretary

Southern Equipment Company
St. Louis, Missouri

/s/ Anna Burt Gibson

Witness

By /s/ Aug Muckler
(SEAL) Aug. Muckler, President

/s/ Frank L. Haber
Secretary

/s/ K. G. Coffman
Witness




Board Minutes
April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 6A

RESEARCH GRANT
United States Atomic Energy Commission
Oak Ridge, Tennessee

Contract No. AT-(40-1)-1982

Institution: Texas Technological College, Lubbock, Texas

Grent Period: February 15, 1957 through February 1k, 1958

Grant Tdentification; Contract No. AT-(40-1)-1982

Title of Project: "Effects of Radiation on the Albino Rat."

Investigator: Dr. Sylvan J. Kaplan, Senior Investigator

Financial Commitment: The Government will pay the College for the
third period of performance the sum of $14,955;

the contractor's contribution is $18,609.00.

Budget for Contract No. AT-(40-1)-1982
For the Period February 15, 1957 through February 1k, 1958

Salaries and Wages - = = = = =« = = = « - = $19,351.00

Dr. Sylvan J. Kaplan - - - $5,000,00

Research Associates - - -~ - - 8,613.00

Research Assistants - - - - - - 3,000.00

Clerical Assistants - - - - - - 2,400.00

e = o P B OB EEE B 338.00
Equipment « = -« @« - & 2 2 = o = = = = = = 250.00
Supplies and Services - - « = = = = = = = = = 600.00
Communication and Publication - - = = = = = = = 150.00
TYEVEL = = = o o e e e e e e e am == = boo.00
Indirect Cost (61.75%) of direct charges - - - - _12,813.00

Tot8l - o = - = = o - = = = = = = $33,564.00



Board Minutes
April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 6

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas
Budget for Research Grant Atomic Energy Commission
United States of Americs, Oak Ridge, Tennessee
Tnvestigator: Dr. Sylvan J. Kaplen; Account No. 13468
Project: "Effects of Radiation on the Albino Rat”
For the Period February 13, 1957 through February 14, 1958

Estimated Income
grant (Contract No. AT-(40-1)-1982 - - - - - - $14,955.00
College Matching Funds (From the Budget for the De-

partment of Psychology and Office of the Coordi-
nator of Research; also, College Overhead) - - 18,609.00

Total ~ = = = = = = = = = = = - $33,564,00
Estimated Expenditures: College Grant
Funds Funds

Salaries and Wages:

Senior Investigator

Sylvan J. Kaplan $2,500.00(a) $2,500.00(b)
Research Associate

Keith J. Hayes 750.00(c) 2,076.65(d)

Andrew Clinton Pereboom 750.00(c) 1,500.00(e)

Research Associate or Associates

-0- 3,536.35
Research Assistants ~0=- 3,000.00
Clerical Assistants 2,400.00(f) -0~
0AST 54, 00 284,00
Supplies and Services 200.00(g) 400,00
Permanent Equipment 250.00(g) -0~
Travel -0 400.00
Communications and Publication -0- 150.00
Indirect Cost (overhead) 11,705,00 1,108, 00
Total - - - - =- - - $18,609.00 $14,955.00

See next page for footnotes.




pudget for Research Grant Atomic Energy Commission (continued)
Board Minutes, April 13, 1957, Attachment No. 6

Any deviation from this Budget must be approved by the Board of Direc-
tors of Texas Technological College. The Principal Investigator shall
pe responsible for operating this research project within the budget
limitations as set forth above.

(a) $2,500.00 of the salary of Coordinator of Research applicable to
this Research Project.

(b) One contract in the amount of $1,000.00, dated February 15, 1957
through May 31, 1957 for $1,000.00, and a second contract in the
amognt of $1,500.00 dated September 1, 1957 through February 1k,
1956,

(c) $750.00 of the salary from the Budget for the Department of Psy-
chology applicable to this Research Project.

() One contract in the amount of $632.31, dated February 15, 1957
through June 14, 1957; one contract in the amount of $uok, 28,
dated July 15, 1957 through September 1k, 1957; and one contract
in the smount of $950.06, dated from Spetember 15, 1957 through
February 14, 1958,

(e) Contract in the amount of $1,500.00 from June 1, 1957 through
September 1k, 1957.

(£) $2,400.00 of the salary for Secretary, Budget for Coordinator of
Research, applicable to this Research Project.

(2) From the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account, Department of
Psychology.



Board Minutes

April 13, 1957

Attachment No. T
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE, LUBBOCK, TEXAS

REPORT ON SMALL CLASSES, SPRING SEMESTER, 1956-57 SESSION
At the Close of the 12th Class Day (February 16, 1957)

Reported by Course Number, Description, Enrollment and Justification

CODE AND JUSTIFICATIONS FOR SMALL CLASSES

Code Justifications

1 This is a required course for graduating seniors now enrolled.

2 The retention of this course will enasble the Department to keep a
pinimum program in this field.,

3 This is a technical course for junior and senior students. The course
is necessary for the students to complete degree requirements.

4 This is a required course for majors in this field and should be com-
pleted this semester to keep the proper sequence in courses.

5 This is a required course for seniors and/or graduate students in this
field and is not offered each semester.

6 This is a required course and the limited laboratory equipment will not
permit scheduling more than 12 to 15 students in one section. The other

laboratory sections of this course have an enrollment of 12 students or
more and are filled to capacity.

7 This course is taught with another class in the same department.

ORGANIZED CLASSES ONLY

Course and Enrollment Justification
Section Number Course Title u 6 T Code

SCHOOL OF AGRICULTURE

Agricultural Engineering

434-1 Functional Design of Farm Buildings 8 o 8 5

437-1 Design of Farm Irrigation Systems 9 0 9 b
Agronomy

438-1 Advanced Range Plant Management 3 2 5 2

Animel Husbandry

323-A Dairy Cattle Judging 6 o 6 ?
Dairy Industry

34-A Advanced Dairy Products Judging g 0 3 ’

M1 patry éeminar s o % .

%22-1 Condensed and Powdered Milk 9 0 93 !

Y330 1ce Cream Making g 8 9 :

¥35-1 Datry ana Food Inspection g o 3 '
@@l‘i‘g and Park Management

33111 Landscape Planning and Maintenance 9 o 9 3

4351 Vegetable Production 6 1 7 ?

W 1

"l Landscape Design 8 o 8




ORGANIZED CLASSES ONLY

Attachment No. 7
Page 2

Tourse and Enrollment  Justification
gection Number Course Title u _ G T Code
Entomolo
323-1 Horticulture Pests 8 o0 8 3
SCHOOL OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Anthropology
431-1 Field Archaeology I o &4 1
Btology
332-1 Teaching of Biology &6 3 9 5
411-1 Biology Seminar 9 o 9 3
Botany
339-1 Plant Agronomy 3 2 5 5
436-1 Plant Geography 9 o 9 1
Zoology
435-1 Cytology 8 1 9 5
Chemistry and Chemical Engineering
k33-A Inorganic Preparations L1 5 1
5302-1 Advanced Inorganic Chemistry o 3 3 p]
Bglten
539-1 Studies in Eighteenth Century
Literature o 4 k 5
29_1'9_15(3 Languages:
French
436-1 studies in French Language and
Literature 3 1 % 5
German
43%6-1 Studies in German Language and
Literature o 2 2 >
Latin
232-1 A Second Course in Latin 6 o 6 2
33-1 Latin Readings 8 o 8 2
eclogy
¥318-1 Geophysical Methods, Seismic and
Electrical L o 4 2
4361 Micropaleontology 7 1 8 2
Lealth 8ud Physical Education
43221 Organization and Administration of
Interscholastic and Intercollegiate
Athletic Programs 8 1 9 >




Attachment No. 7

Page 3
ORGANTZED CLASSES ONLY
Course and Enrollment  Justification
Section Number Course Title U 6 T Code
Jouynalism
333-1 Problems of the Community Newspaper T o 71 3
30-1 Lew of the Press 8 o 8 3
Mathematics
537-1 Modern Algebra 0 4 &k 5
Mugic
336-1 Secondary Instruction and Methods L o0 &4 3
Pysics
435-1 Mechanics 7 o T 3
53%-1 Quantum Mechanics 0 2 2 5
Psychology
4315-1 Advanced Statistical Methods 0 T 7 5
4326-1 Psychology of the Blind 1. 5 & 5
438-1 Experimental Psychology 8 1 9 5
Speech
4319-1 Speech Correction Methods 8 o 8 3
SCHOOL OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
Accounting
434-1  pdvanced Accounting I 9 0 9 1
Business Education and Secretarial Administration
1312 Elementary Shorthand 8 o 8 2
4311-1 pdvanced Economic Theory 8 o 8 1
433-1 International Economic Relations 7 0 7T 1
SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING
]
127-A  Introduction to Lettering (b) l2 0 12 i
239-4 Pottery (g) mw o 7
239-B Pottery (a) 6 o 6 2-7
313-A Commercial T1lustration I (4) 13 0 13 T
329-4 Advanced Lettering and Art Layout (b) 3 o 3 -7
33-4 Commercial Design I (c) ¥ 0 b 2-7
Y34 Commercial Design II (c) T 0 7 2-1
*3-4 Commercial Tilustration II {d) 6 o 6 27



Attachment No. T

Page L
ORGANIZED CLASSES ONLY

fourse and Enrollwent Justification
gection Number Course Title U G T Code
Mlied Arts (continued)

1215-A Fashion Illustration (e) 6 0o 6 2-7

427-A Advanced Painting (f) 6 0 6 3-7

4312-A Ceramics (@) 9 0 9 2-7
Architecture

122-B Freehand Drawing I, II (f) 8 o 8 3-7

327-B Life Drawing I (e) g 0 9 2-7

4317-A Architectural Sculpture (a) 9 0 9 po iy

484-A Architectural Design, Grade IV (h) 7 0 7T 2-7

452-4 Architectural Design, Grade III (h) 12 0 12 2-7
Electrical Engineering

319-1 Electrical Engineering Laboratory 8 o 8 3

4124-F Electrical Transmission Lines 7 0 7 1

Leboratory

Petroleum Engineering

435-9 Advanced Natural Gas Engineering 9 o 9 3
Textile Engineering

235-1 Textile Fibers 7T 0 T 3

332-1 Yarn Preparation 3 0 3 3

336-1 Fabric Design and Weaving b 1 5 3

437-1 Textile Costing 3 0 3 3

SCHOOL OF HOME ECONOMICS

plied hrts

437-1 Arts for Exceptional Children 2 7T 9 5
thild Development and Family Relations

434-1 Adjustments of the Handicapped

in the Family 3 0% 7 >

%ﬂﬁ and Textiles

335-1 Weaving and History of Textiles 9 0 9 3
Houe Economics Education

337-1 Techniques of Supervision in o 4 & >

Home Economics

me class.

b) Meets as one class.
Meets as one class.
Meets as one class.
Meets as one class.
Meets as ope class.
Meets as one class.
Meets as one clase.



Board Minutes
April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 8

RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF LUEBOCK
XNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

Thet The State of Texas, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as
grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of One ($1.00) Dollars, to
Grantor in hand paid by PIONEER NATURAL GAS COMPANY, a corporation, here-
inafter called Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does
hereby grant, sell and convey unto sald Grantee, its successors and as-
signs, a right of way, twenty (20) feet in width, to construct, maintain,
and operate a pipe line and all necessary appurtenances thereto; over and
through the following described property lying and being situated in
Libbock County, State of Texas, to-wit: Along the east edge of the Texas
Technological College property beginning at a point 240 feet south of the
north section line of Section 1, Block E-2, and extending north to the
north line of the said property. Said pipeline to be constructed approxi-
mately along the line of a survey to be made by the Grantee, through and
over the property herein described; which property is more fully described

in a deed from to dated the
day of , 19 , recorded in Volume Page
of the Deed Records of County, Texas, to which reference is

mede for further description of said property; and this grant shall carry
vith it the right of ingress and egress to and from said land for the pur-
pose of constructing, inspecting, repairing and maintaining said pipe line,
and the removal or replacement of the same with either like or different
size pipe or other construction at will, either in whole or in part. Gran-
tee may, at any time, upon permanent abondonment of the right of way and
removal of all lines and other improvements constructed thereon, shall exe-
cute and record a reconveyance and release hereof, whereupon this agreement
and all rights and privileges herein mutually granted shall be fully can-
celled and terminated, :

) TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described rights and easements, together
vith any other rights necessary to operate and maintain a pipe line, or
Pipe lines, over the above described premises unto the said Grantee, its
Successors and assigns.

The Grantor shall fully use and enjoy said premises except for the
Pwrposes herein granted but such use shall not hinder, conflict or inter-
fere with the exercise of the Grantee's rights hereunder, and no building,
reservoir or structure shall be constructed upon, under or across the rights-
of-vay or easements herein granted without the Grantee's written consent.

The Grantee agrees to bury all pipe lines to & sufficient depth so as
not to interfere with the cultivation of the soil and to pay all damages
% crops and fences which may arise from construction, maintenance and op-
eration of said pipe line.

_ There is hereby granted to the Grantee herein the right to construct,
tgmtain and operate on the sbove described property additional pipe Lines,

€ same to run parallel with and adjacent to the pipe line above referz;ed
and be entitled to the same rights for the additional line or lines as 15
frewith granted for the line to be comstructed.

It is mutually agreed and understood that in the event any dispute
arises relative toythg smount of damages suffered arising from the laying,
ﬁintaining, operating or removing any of the pipe lines or other construc-
cons. T the Grentee, said damage, if not mutually agreed upon, shall be.a:‘ 4

Ttained and determined by three disinterested persons, one to be appointe
ii the owner of the land, his or their heirs or assigns, one by the Grantee,
mes Successors or assigns, and the third person by the (WO Dersons velore 5
Utioned, and tne decision of the arbitrators thus gelected shall be fina
and tonclusive,



Page 2
Attachment No. 8
Board Minutes 4-13-57

Grantee agrees to tap its pipe line to be constructed on the Grantor's
premises for the purpose of supplying the Grantor with natural gas for
domestic use and pumping purposes only, The gas shall be furnished and
neasured at the main line of the Grantee at rates and under the rules and
regulations established by Grantee.

The Grantor represents and warrants that he is the owner in fee simple
of the land above described, subject to outstanding mortgages, if any, now
on record in said County.

It is hereby understood that the parties securing this grant in behalf
of the Grantee are without authority to make any covenant or agreements not
herein expressed.

WITNESS THE EXECUTION HEREOF the day of A. D, 19 .

Right-of-way Agent for Grantee



Board Minutes
April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 9

TEXAS COMMISSION ON HIGHER EDUCATION
308 West 15th Street
Austin, Texas

January 25, 1957

Mr. Charles C. Thompson, Chairman
Board of Directors

Texas Technological College
folorado City, Texas

Dear Mr. Thompson:

As provided by S.C.R. No. 78, Fifty-fourth legislature, the Governing
Boards of the State-supported institutions of higher education, with
the Texas Commission on Higher Education, were directed to study "...
the feasibility of establishing, within the framework of the teacher
retirement program of the State, a special retirement program designed
to meet the special needs of personnel in the State-supported insti-
tutions of higher education, and as part of that study to investigate
the feasiblity of establishing a joint retirement program consisting
in part of coverage in the teacher retirement program of the State,
end in part of coverage in the Social Security program;..."

The Special Committee of the Governing Boards of the State-supported
Institutions and the Texas Commission on Higher Education have pro-
ceeded to the point, in making this study, of selecting a fim to
handle the actuarial work. An agreement has been entered into with
Huggins & Company, Consulting Actuaries, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,
to make the necessary actuarial study, at an agreed initial charge
vhich will not exceed four thousand five-hundred dollars ($4,500.00).
This agreement provides that if it should develop that any further
stulies are required or any additional conferences are requested by
the Governing Boards Committee, Huggins & Company will make charges
for such additional services in accourdance with their usual scale.

In accordence with the agreement among the Governing Boards this ini-
tial cost, together with such additional charges as might be required,
vill be spread among the several institutions, branches, and services,
on the basis of the number of members which each unit has in the Teach-
er Retirement System,

It is anticipated that the actuarial firm will render its bill upon
tompletion of the required study. However, may I suggest that your
board might wish to take official action in advance to authorize pay-
pent of the pro-rata share to be allocated to those institutions,
branches, or services, which came under your jurisdiction.

i°r your information, I enclose herewith a list of the various insti-
utions, branches , and services having members in the Teacher Retire-
tt System, together with the number of such members and the share of
% initia) maximum cost of the study to be paid by each unit.

Yours very truly,

/s/ R.T.G.
Ralph T. Green
Director

Bnclosyre
Co g
P¥ %0: Dr, E. N. Jones, President

Texas Technological College
Lubbock, Texas



Board Minutes
April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 10

STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING-
RETIREMENT OF TEACHING PERSONNEL

St Ca R. No. 78

WHEREAS, The Legislature has passed Senate Joint Resolution No. 5
vhich submits to a vote of the people at the general election in November,
1956, & proposal authorizing a substantial revision of the teacher retire-
ment program of the State; and

WHEREAS, ILegislation has also been passed which would provide for the
contingent implementation of the proposals contained in Senate Joint Re-
solution No. 5; and

WHEREAS, The proposed revision of the teacher retirement program may
not meet fully the needs of college teaching personnel in the State-support-
ed institutions of higher education; and

WHEREAS, In every instance where referendums on Social Security cover-
age have been held at State-supported institutions of higher education, the
vote has been overwhelmingly in favor of Social Security coverage; now,
therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Senate of the State of Texas, the House of Repre-
sentatives concurring, that the governing boards of the State-supported
institutions of higher education, with the Texas Commission on Higher Edu-
cation, study the feasibility of establishing, within the framework of the
teacher retirement program of the State, a special retirement program de-
signed to meet the special needs of personnel in the State-supported insti-
tutions of higher education, and as part of that study to investigate the
feasibility of establishing a joint retirement program consisting in part
of coverage in the teacher retirement program of the State, and in part of
coverage in the Social Security program; that the officials of the Teacher
Retirement System cooperate in this study; snd that each institution of
higher education is hereby authorized to pay its proportionate cost of this
study as determined by the governing boards from the item "General Operat-
ing Expenses" in House Bill No. 140.

Adopted by the Senate, May 30, 1955; adopted by the House, June 7,
1955.

Approved and filed June 22, 1955



Board Minutes
April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 11A

REX D. KITCHENS CONSTRUCTION CCMPANY
POST OFFICE BOX #3006
Austin 13, Texas

March 11, 1957

Mr. M. L. Pennington
Vice President and Comptroller
Texas Technological College
Lubbock, Texas
Re: New Dining Hall and
Dormitory for Men
Group II
Project No. Tex. 41-CH-58(D)
Dear Mr. Pennington:
Enclosed please find four executed copies of the Ietter
of Intent on the above subject job.

Yours very truly,

REX D, KITCHENS CONSTRUCTION CO.
/s/ lester J. Kitchens

Lester J. Kitchens

LIK:rd(g)



P Board Minutes
¥ April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 11

TEXAS TECHNOLCGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas

iifice of the Comptroller

Mr. Rex D. Kitchens

Rex D. Kitchens Construction Co.
P. 0. Box 3006

Austin, Texas

Deer Mr. Kitchens:

Re: New Dormitory and Dining Hall for Men,
Group II, HHFA Project No. Tex 41-CH-58(D)
Texas Technological College

The Pexss Technological College hereinafter called the Owner hereby
expresses the intent to enter into a contract with the Rex. D. Kitchens
Construction Company hereinafter called the Contractor for the general
construction work for the New Dormitory and Dining Hall for Men, Group
II, currently identified as HHFA Project No. Tex 41-CH-58(D) not later
than 15 July 1957, it being agreed that approval of the said project by
the Housing and Home Finance Agency shall be prerequisite to the execu-
tion of said contract.

It is agreed that the contract and all the work performed under the fol-
lowing authorization shall conform in all respects, excepting only the
date of final completion, to the plans, specifications and documents pre-
pared by the Associated Architects and Engineers of Lubbock which formed
the basis for your proposal dated 1l December 1956 in the amount of
$1,852,211.00 less certain negotiated changes and deletions in the amount
of $20,152,04 as set forth in your letter of 17 December 1956, which
chenges were to apply to this project at the option of the Owner. The

net amount of the Contract shall be $1,832,058.96. Except for the revised
date of final completion, all provisions relative to liguidated damage set
forth in original proposal of 11 December 1956 shall be applicable.

In compliance with the foregoing intent of the Owner, you are hereby au-
thorized to commence the work prior to executing the Contract on such date
énd on such schedule as will assure beneficial occupancy of all Resi-
dential Wings of the Dormitory not later than 1 September 1958 and the
total completion of the entire project not later than 1 February 1959, it
being agreed that such authorization shall not obligate the Owner to an
expenditure of more than $64,000.00 and that the extent of the work per-
formed shall be as described below:

The work to be performed prior to the execution of the con-
tract shall conform in all respects to the plans, specifica-
tions and documents prepared by the Associated Architects and
Engineers of Iubbock which formed the basis of your proposal
of 11 December 1956 with such modifications as are outlined
in your letter of 17 December 1956 relative to changes and
deletions, and the extent of the work shall consist of all
excavation for all footings and basements; the forming and
pouring of all footings, basement walls, tunnel walls with-
in the building, interior columns to the bottom of the first
floor slab and the stub piers below the grade beams. No

agade beams or floor slabs in the basements shall be includ-
ed.

It is specificall hat roval of the project
y agreed that in the event t app

b the HHFA is not secured, the Owner shall not be further liable and that

‘onstruction shall be terminsted at the limits specified above.

Texas Technological College
Lubbock, Texas

/s/ M. L. Pennington

M. L. Pennington
Vice President and Comptroller




Mr. Rex D. Kitchens
Rex D. Kitchens Construction Co. Attachment No. 11
p. 0. Box 3006 - Austin, Texas -2 Page 2

The Contractor hereby agrees to commence work prior to execution of
the contract as outlined above and to enter into a contract with the
owner net later than 15 July 1957 subject to the conditions specified,

REX D. XKITCHENS CONSTRUCTION CO.
By
/s/ lester J. Kitchens

Rex D. Kitchens Comstruction Co.
Austin, Texas

¢C: Mr. M. L. Pennington
Mr. Nolan E. Barrick
Mr. John Taylor, Auditor
" Associated Architects and Engineers of Lubbock



Board Minutes

April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 12A

AMERICAN ELECTRIC COMPANY
803 Avenue J
Lubbock, Texas

March 12, 1957

Mr. M. L. Pennington

Vice President & Comptroller
Texas Technological College
Iubbock, Texas

Re: New Dining Hall and Dormitory
for Men Group 1II
Project No. TEX-CH-58(D)
Dear Mr. Pennington:
Returned herewith are signed original and three
copies of Letter of Intent forwarded with your
letter of March 8, 1957.
Very truly yours,
AMERICAN ELECTRIC COMPANY

/s/ B. A. Schmidt
B. A. Schmidt

BAS:BB



Board Minutes
April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 12

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Iubbock, Texas

March 8, 1957

pperican Electric Campany
803 Avenue J
Iabbock, Texas

Gentlemens

Re: New Dormitory and Dining Hall for Men,
Group II, Project No. Tex 41-CH-58(D)
Texas Technological College

The Texas Technological College, hereinafter called the Owner, hereby
expresses the intent to enter into a Contract with the American Electric
Company of Lubbock, Texas, hereinafter called the Contractor, for the
electrical construction work for the New Dormitory for Men, Group II,
currently identified as HHFA Project No. Tex 41-CH-58(D) not later than
15 July 1957, it being agreed that approval of the said project by the
Housing and Home Finance Agency shall be prerequisite to the execution
of said Contract.

It is agreed that the Contract and all the work performed under the
following authorization shall conform in all respects, excepting only

the date of final completion, to the plans, specifications and documents
prepared by the Associated Architects and Engineers of Lubbock which form-
ed the basis for your proposal dated 11 December 1956 in the amount of
$182,600.00 less certain negotiated changes and deletions in the amount

of $4,076.84 as set forth in your letter of 17 December 1956, which changes
vere to apply to this project at the option of the Owner. The net amount
of the Contract shall be $178,523.16. Except for the revised date of final
completion, all provisions relative to liquidated damsges set forth in the
original proposal of 11 December 1956 shall be applicable.

In compliance with the foregoing intent of the Owner, you are hereby au-
thorized to commence the work prior to execution of the contract on such
date and on such schedule as will assure beneficial occupancy of all Resi-
dential Wings of the Dormitory not later than 1 September 1958 and the
total completion of the entire project not later than 1 February 1959, it
being agreed that such authorization shall not obligate the Owner to an
expenditure of more than $17,200 and that the extent of the work performed
shall be as deseribed below:

The work to be performed prior to the execution of the contract
shell conform in sll respects to the plans, specifications and
documents prepared by the Associated Architects and Engineers
of Lubbock which formed the basis of your proposal of 11 December
1956 with such modifications as are outlined in your letler of
17 December 1956 relative to changes and deletions, and the ex-
tent of the work shall be such as to complete all underground
electrical and telephone feeder conduit during the time the
General Contractor is providing ell footings, stub columns to
grade beams or first floor slab, and all basement walls. Inci-
dental items of work ususlly performed during this stage of con-
struction shall be performed as required to insure that the re-
‘;:inins work cen be accomplished after July with a minimum of
ay.

Benerally the work to be performed shall be as follows:
(1) Furnish and install main electrical service conduit

am.i all main underground electrical feeder conduit from main
switchboard to distribution panels.




jmerican Electric Company Attachment No. 12
Lubbock, Texas -2~ Page 2

(2) Furnish and instell all main underground telephone
feeder conduits from main terminal board to terminal cabinet
locations.

(3) Furnish and install all sleeving in basement walls,
necessary anchors, etc. and all other work necessary to com-
plete the underground electrical conduit system.

The above work shall be accomplished at such unit prices as
shown in columns 5, 6, 7 and 9 of the present HHFA Form No.
914 now prevailing for the Electrical Work for Mens Dormitory
Group One. The unit price under column 9 shall constitute

the cost of the work, The guaranteed cost of the above work
shall not exceed $17,200.00 for labor, material and other
costs. In the event the above work does not exceed $17,200.00
the Owner shall take title to excess material stored on the
job. The amount of excess material which shall become prop-
erty of the Owner shall be that smount which at above unit
price (column 6 plus 10%) shall represent the difference be-
tween cost of the work and $17,200.00. Any other excess mate-
rial shall become property of the Contractor. In the event
the above work exceeds $17,200.00, all excess material shall
become the property of the Contractor.

It is specifically agreed that in the event that approvel of the project
by the BHFA is not secured, the Owner shall not be further liable and that
construction shall be terminated at the limits specified above.

Texas Technological College
Lubbock, Texas

/s/ M. L. Pennington
. L. Pennington
Vice President & Comptroller

The Contractor hereby agrees to commence work prior to execution of the
Contract as outlined above and to enter into a contract with the Owner
not later than 15 July 1957 subject to the conditions specified.

Zsz Bernard A. Schmidt
American ctric Company

Lubbock, Texas

MIP:djg
CC: Mr. M. L. Pennington

Mr. Nolan E. Barrick

Mr. John Taylor, Auditor

Associated Architeets and Engineers of Lubbock




Board Minutes

April 13, 1957 3,
Attachment No. 12 &

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE

(FFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT March 12, 1957

cONFIDENTIAL

- wm e m mm eAm s e W e

1: PROFESSORS GATES, CLEMENT, TINSLEY, HEATHER, ELLE, GOODWIN, BRADFORD

Dear Colleagues:

0o Monday, March 11, we continued our discussion of how to control enroll-
ment.

1. Ve agreed to make the following recommendation to the President con-
cerning the order of registration starting in the Fall of 1957. It
is part of our recommendation that the President merely inform the
Board of Directors of this recommendation, and not present it to them
for approval since this latter step would put the Board in the posi-
tion of having to pass on detailed phases of the mechaniecs of regis-
tration.

a) That the Registrar, using the IBM machines, rank the members of
each class of old students (seniors, juniors, sophomores, one-
semester freshmen) according to their individual, cumulative,
grade-point averages;

b) That the seniors, so ranked, be started on the registration pro-
cess first; and that the juniors, sophomores, and one-semester
freshmen, so ranked, be started at later intervals so that it
will be the weakest students in all classes who will have the
opportunity to register toward the end of the registration
pericd.

¢} That the Registrar will assign to new transfer students a time
to register with the class (e.g., senior, junior, sophomore,
one-semester freshmen) they will enter and in the rank order to
vhich their individual, cumulative, grade-point averages entitle
them, their records at other imstitutions to be evaluated accord-
ing to Texas Tech standards.

d) That entering freshmen be assigned times to register throughout
the entire registration period, in the order of ranking deter-
mined by an evaluation of their high school records.

2. Publicity

It was our consensus yesterday that public statements about this
recommendation had best not be made until after the April 13 Board
teeting, and possibly until after the Legislature adjourns, and that
vhatever is to be said publicly be couched in un-sensational terms.

Tt might be pointed out, for example, that the College has been
Searching for some time for ways to increase the efficiency of the
reg]:"?‘tratim process; that this search led to the pre-enrollment ex-
Periment, twice repeated, which is being abandoned because it q.ed to
N0 significant improvements and interfered seriously with the instruc-
tonal Process; that it seems reasonable to assume that next fall the
College will be unable to provide a place in each course which each
Student may want, and that therefore the College is obliged to give
Preference to those students who bave demonstrated the capecity to do
8ood work; that the College has no desire to deny any student the op-
Portunity to demonstrate his ability to do satisfactory College work;
that it may be assumed that those studepts who are unable to get all




Board Minutes

April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 12 £
Page Two

the courses they want will nevertheless be able to enroll for nor-
mal loads by electing other courses, thus giving themselves the
opportunity to do a quality of work which will give them a wider
choice among courses at later registrations; that heretofore, the
order of registration has been determined solely by the student's
classification (e.g., senior, junior, sophomore, freshman), leaving
it to chance which students in each classification preceded others
in his classification; and that the only new factor to be introduced
is to give preference within classifications to the students who
have made better records.

Tt was our further consensus that the publicity, vwhether through
the mass media or through direct announcements to the junior colleges,
for example, should urge prospective transfer students and entering
freshmen to submit their transcripts and applications to the Regis-
tyar as soon after June 1 as possible and before August 19; that
transeripts received after August 15 can not be considered for regis-
tration order ranking, making it necessary for these prospective
students to register toward the end of the registration period.

The foregoing, under the heading of Publicity, is intended to be
a brief but complete statement of the College's position in adopting
this procedure. It is not necessarily intended to suggest what should
be stated publicly.

3. At our next meeting on Monday, March 18, at 3 p.m. inmy office, we
agreed to discuss how we may go about reaching an understanding with
the high schools under which we can look forward to discontinuing the
offering of sub-collegiate work.

Sincerely,

/S/ Ge. E. GieSECke

G. E. Giesecke

Vice President
GEG:r

ee:

President E. N. Jones
Mr. M, L. Pennington



it YO O

Board Minutes

April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 13A

107 GREGG A. P. KASCH & SONS PHONE AM 4-2231
CONTRACTORS
P. 0. BOX 1472
BIG SPRING, TEXAS

March 9, 1957
Re: Group 2 Dorm.

Mr. M. L. Pennington

Vice President & Comptroller
Texas Technological College
Lubbock, Texas

Dear Sir:

Attached is an original and three copies of the lLetter
of Intent on the above referenced project. We sign this
contract extension on the assumption that the $373,218.00
is the contract desired, also that all approved material
for Group 1 may be used on Group 2 without the necessity

of obtaining approval again.

Yours truly,

A. P. Kasch & Sons

by /s/ A. F. Kasch



g O O

Board Minutes

April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 13A

107 GREGG A. P. KASCH & SONS PHONE AM 4-2231
CONTRACTORS
P. 0. BOX 1472
BIG SPRING, TEXAS

March 9, 1957
Re: Group 2 Dorm.

Mr. M. L. Pennington

Viee President & Comptroller
Texas Technological College
Lubbock, Texas

Dear Sir:

Attached is an original and three copies of the Letter
of Intent on the above referenced project. We sign this
contract extension on the assumption that the $373,218.00
is the contract desired, also that all approved material
for Group 1 may be used on Group 2 without the necessity

of obtaining approval again.

Yours truly,

A. P. Kasch & Sons

by /s/ A. F. Kasch



Board Minutes

April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 13

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas

office of the Vice President
and Comptroller e B, 3550

A. P. Kasch & Sons
107 Gregg
Big Spring, Texas

Gentlemen:

Re: New Dormitory and Dining Hall for Men,
Group II, HHFA Project No. Tex 41-CH-58(D)
Texas Technological College

The Texas Technological College hereinafter called the Owner hereby
expresses the intent to enter into a contract with A. P. Kasch & Sons,
hereinafter called the Contractor for the mechanical construction work -
for the New Dormitory and Dining Hall for Men, Group IT, currently iden-
tified as HHFA Project No. Tex Ul-CH-58(D) not later than 15 July 1957,
it being agreed that approval of the said project by the Housing and
Home Finance Agency shall be prerequisite to the execution of said con-
tract. '

It is agreed that the contract and all the work performed under the fol-
lowing authorization shall conform in all respects, excepting only the

date of final completion, to the plans, specifications and documents
prepared by the Associated Architects and Engineers of Lubbock which

formed the basis for your proposal dated 11 December 1956 in the amount

of $379,400.00 less certain negotiated changes and deletions in the amount
of $6,182.00 as set forth in your letter of 17 December 1956, which changes
vere to apply to this project at the option of the Owner. The net amount
of the Contract shall be $373,218.00. Except for the revised date of final
completion, all provisions relative to liquidated dameges set forth in the
original proposal of 11 December 1956 shall be applicable.

In compliance with the foregoing intent of the Owner, you are hereby au-
thorized to commence the work prior to execution of the Contract on such
date and on such schedule as will assure beneficial occupancy of all Resi-
dential Wings of the Dormitory not later than 1 September 1958 and the
total completion of the entire project not later than 1 February 1959, it
being agreed that such authorization shall not obligate the Qwner to an
expenditure of more than $35,000.00 end that the extent of the work per-
formed shall ve as described below:

The work to be performed prior to the execution of the contract shall con-

form in all respects to the plans, specifications and documents prepared
by the Associatzg Architectspand f}ngf':eers of Lubbock which formed the
basis of your proposal of 11 December 1956 with such modifications as ire
outlined in your letter of 17 December 1956 relative to changes and de e-d
tlons, and the extent of the work shall be such as to cOﬂplete.undersljﬁl;n
¥aste and water piping during the time the General Contractor 1s prﬁ bang..
all footings, stub column to grade beams or first floor slab, and a 8
ment walls, Incidental items of work usually performed during this stage
f construction shall be performed as required to insuré that the remain-
ing work can be accomplished after July with a minimum of delay.

Generally the work to be performed shall be as follows:

(1) Furnish end install all main underground sewer lines
as ShQWn.



A. P. Kasch & Sons Attachment No, 1
107 Gregg - Big Spring, Texas -2- Page 2 .

(2) Purnish and install all main underground water lines.

(3) Furnish and install main gas line and conduit from point
of connection by others to pressure regulator location.

(%) Purnish and install sleeving in basement walls, anchoring
on stub columns below first floor elevation and all other work necessary
to complete underground plumbing work.,

The above work shall be accomplished at such unit prices as shown in col-
ums 5,6,7 and 9 of the present HHFA Form No. 914 now prevailing for the

Mechanical Work for Mens Dormitory Group One. The unit price under col-

umn 9 shall constitute the cost of the work. The guaranteed cost of such
work shall not exceed $35,000.00 for labor, material and other costs.

In the event the sbove work does not exceed $35,000.00, the Owner shall
take title to excess material stored on the job. The amount of excess
material which shall become property of the Owner shall be that amount
which at above unit price (column 6 plus 10%) shall represent the differ-
ence between cost of the work and $35,000.00. Any other excess material
shall become property of the Contractor. In the event the sbove work ex-
ceeds $35,000.00, all excess material shall become the property of the
Contractor,

It is specifically agreed that in the event that approval of the project

' by the HHFA is not secured, the Owner shall not be further liable and

that construction shall be terminated at the limits specified above.

Texas Technological College
Lubbock, Texas

/s/ M. L. Pennington
M. L. Pennington
Vice President & Comptroller

The eontractor hereby agrees to commence work prior to execution of the
contract as outlined above and to enter into a contract wii.:.h the Qwner
not later than 15 July 1957 subject to the conditions specified.

/s/ A. F. Kasch
A. P. Kasch & Sons

Big Spring, Texas

MLP:djg

CC: Mr. M. L. Pennington
Mr. Nolan E. Barrick
Mr. John Taylor, Auditor
Associated Architects and Engineersof Lubbock



0 Board Minutes
P April 13, 1957
Y Attachment No. 13 /3

1.

Wi Fow

7.

10.
11s
12,
13.
14,
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20,
el
22.
23,
2k,
25,
26.

7.

Portraits were received January 10, 1957
Portraits were hung in corridor

Portraits of Cattle Kings
Presented to
Texas Technological College
by
The State Fair of Texas
December 11, 1956

of
Agricultural Building
February 21, 1957

Dennis Martin O'Connor

C. B. (Cape) Willinghsm

John Brigham Wilson

William Benjamin Worsham

John B. Slaughter

John T. Lytle

Christopher Columbus Slaughter

Dudley H. Snyder

R. B. Masterson

Daniel Shipman

Henry Bradley Sanborn

W. S. Ikard

Frederick Horsbrugh

Cornelius Taylor Herring

Leasial B. Harris

John Glenn Halsell

William Electious Halsell

Allen M. McFaddin

James A. McFaddin

A. B. (Sug) Robertson

James Maddison Chittim

Milton Faver
John F. Evans

Jot Gunter

J. Riley Green

Berry Gatewood

Oliver Loving

1840-1900
1853-1924
1847-1920
1843-1915
1848-1928
1844-1907
1837-1919
1833-1921
1853-1917
1801-1883
184k.1912
1847-193k
1857-1929
1847-1931
1625-1906
1845-1.886
1851-192k4
1863-1930
18401916
1855-1920
1858-1911
1807-1881
1849-1935
1846-1907
1869-1927
18441911
1813-1867



Portraits of Cattle Kings Attachment No. 13 (%

presented to Texas Technological College Page 2

28, James Cerrol Loving 1836-1902
29. Samuel Burk Burnett 1849-1922
30. Albert Gallatin Boyce 1842-1912
31. John Nicholas Simpson 1845.1920
32. Mrs. Amanda Burks 1841-1931
33. William Henry Jennings 1851-1928
34, 1lee Bivins 1862-1929
35. Joe B. Matthews 1824-1895
36. B. W. Reynolds 1819-1882
37. John R. Blocker 1851-1927
38. Claiborn Walker Merchant 1836-1926
39. Robert Justus Kleberg 1853-1932
40. Richard King 1825-1885
k1. John W. Snyder 1837-1922
42, Dillard Rucker Fant 1841-1908
43. George W. Saunders 185~

bh, William Henry Cowden 1853-1933
45, Charles Schreiner 1838-1927
46. Edward Cunningham Lasater 1860-1930
k7. Gail Borden 1801-1874
48, F. G. Oxsheer 1849-1931
49. A. E. Flowers 1867-1934
50, Harrison Montgomery Daugherty 1823-1889
51, James R. Bell 1848-1932
52. George W. Littlefield 1cha-toen
53. W. L. Ellwood 1859-1933



Board Minutes
April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 14

AGREEMENT

of
COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY BENEFICIARIES

under

LaVERNE NOYES TRUST

Dated March 15, 1957




Attachment No. 1k
Page Two

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into as of the 15th day of March, 1957,
by and between the Universities and Colleges listed on the signa-
ture pages of this Agreement (hereinafter collectively referred to
as the "Colleges"),

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, LaVerne Noyes, of Chicago, Illinois, died July 2k, 1919,
leaving his Last Will and Testament, with two Codicils thereto (herein-
after referred to as the "Will"), which was admitted to probate by the
Probate Court of Cook County, Illinois; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Will, the Colleges were
duly selected and designated as the Universities and Colleges entitled
to receive the income and principal of the Trust Estate under the Will,
subject to the prior payment of certain annuities, for the establish-
ment and administration, in each University and College, of a LaVerne
Noyes Foundation for the granting of scholarships, the participation
of each College in the Trust Estate being the fractional interest set
opposite its respective name on the signature pages hereof (hereinafter
referred to as the "Fractional Interest in the Trust Estate"); and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto, the individuals then entitled to re-
ceive annuitiese under the Will, and Lewis C. Walker, Joseph J. Fraser
and Frederick E. Smith, as the then acting Trustees under the will,
entered into an agreement as of the 3lst day of December, 1937 (here-
inafter referred to as the "Agency Agreement"), pursuant to which the
following measures were duly taken:

A. Two thousand six hundred sixty (2,660) shares of the capital
stock of Aermotor Corporation, an Illinois corporation (herein-
after referred to as the "Aermotor Shares"), were duly distri-
buted to the Colleges in accordance with their respective Frac-
tional Interests in the Trust Estate, the number of shares dis-
tributed to each College (all of which are, as of this date, re-
tained and owned by such College) being set opposite the name of
the College on the signature pages of this Agreement;

B. All of the assets of the Trust Estate remaining after the
distribution of the Aermotor Shares were set aside, as a Separate
Trust Estate, to be administered by the Trustees under the Will
in accordance with the provisions thereof, for the purpose of
providing and paying the annuities established by the Will; end

C. The Aermotor Shares were deposited with such Trustees, as
agents of the Colleges to be held by them pending a distribution
of the Separate Trust Estate and subject to a 1lien to assure the
Payment of the annuities under the Will; end

WHEREAS, IVA GIFFEN GILL, GERTRUDE J. SMITH and HERBERT W. GIFFEN
(hereinafter collectively referred to as "Annuitants ), are all of legal
8ge and under no disability and are the only persons nov entitled or who
U8y at any time be entitled to receive annuities under the Will; and

WHEREAS, the Separate Trust Estate consists of assets having a cur-
Tent value in excess of $800,000; and

i fectuate the purpose and intent of the Will
end the Agenc,:y ig;erg:nzf ;io:ision should be made for the development
and consummation of a program with respect to the retention and distri-
Wtion or 1iquidation of the Aermotor Shares and with respect to the

ture operation or disposition through sale, merger or other means of




Attachment No. 1h
Page Three

the business and assets of the Aermotor Corporation pursuant to proper
corporate action;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agree-
ments herelnafter set forth, the parties hereto mutually agree as follows:

I. DESIGNATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE TRUSTEES.

1.1 The Colleges do hereby appoint as Administrative Trustees ;
with the authority and responsibility set out in this Agreement, the
following individuals designated by the respective College set oppo-
gite his name:

Name of College Designating
Administrative Trustee Administrative Trustee
William S, Kerr Northwestern University
B. H. Platt Iowa State College
Elwin T. Jolliffe State University of Iowa
Herbert Farber University of Illinois
Raymond J. Spaeth I1linois Institute of Tech-

nology (successor to
Lewis Institute)

1.2 Each College designating an Administrative Trustee is empowered
to appoint a successor either to fill a vacancy in the office of, or in
its discretion to replace, the Administrative Trustee appointed by the
College. The designation of a successor in the office of Administrative
Trustee shall be made by instrument in writing filed with each of the
other Administrative Trustees or with such agent or officer as they may,
from time to time, designate.

II. TERMINATION OF TRUST UNDER WILL AND OF AGENCY
AGREEMENT.

2.1 Distribution of Separate Trust Estate.

The Colleges, subject to the obtaining from the Annuitants of the
instruments of discharge referred to in Section 2.2, direct the Trustees
under the Will to deliver and pay over to the Administrative Trustees
the entire Separate Trust Estate remaining after peyment of, or provi-
sion for, all expenses and obligations of the Trustees under the Will.

2.2 Purchase of Annuity Contracts.

The Administrative Trustees are authorized and directed, promptly
following the execution of this Agreement to endeavor to obtain an
agreement from emch of the Annuitants to discharge the annuity provi;i
sions under the Will and to discharge the Trustees and all beeficlaries
Wder the Will from any further responsibility for the payment of a.l;mj.
ities to the Annuitants, in exchange for the annulty cogtracts herein
after provided for. In this connection the Administrative Tmsteezhare
authorized to purchase from Aetna Life Insurance Company OF such other

Insurance carrier as may be approved by the Administrative Trustees,

aluity contracts providing for the payment of annuities in e TERFEC

tive amounts provided in the Will, to each of the Annu:.te.nts.d gh: finnu
1ty Contracts shall in each instance contain appropriate spentt rhall
clauses provided that the payments to be made to the Anmultah®s B - .
8 a1l times be exempt from any cleim or claims on the part of Sa¥ & 7
1%or or creditors of the respective Annuitent, and that paymen

under shall not be subject to sale, assigmment or encumbrance.




Attachment No. 1k
Page Four

2.3 Discharge of Trustees.

Upon compliance by the Trustees under the Will with the direction
contained in paragraph 2.1 above, the Trust shall cease and determine.
Upon delivery to, and agproval by, the Administrative Trustees of an
audit report of the all8/accounts of the Trustees under the Will, such
Trustees shall be fully discharged, released and acquitted from all
responsibilities, obligations and liabilities as, or growing out of
their conduct as, Trustees under the Will.

2.4 Termination of Agency Agreement.

The Agency Agreement is hereby terminated as of the date of this
Agreement; provided that such termination shall not, prior to the effec-
tive date of the discharges by the Annuitants provided for in Section
2.2, be deemed to release or affect the lien for the benefit of the
Annuitants on the assets of each of the LaVerne Noyes Foundations pro-
vided for in the Will. The Colleges, as the owners of the Aermotor
Sheres and all other property and money held by the Trustees under the
Agency Agreement, shall promptly deliver and pay over to the Administra-
tive Trustees the following:

(a) Certificates for the Aermotor Shares (being two thousand
six hundred sixty (2,660) shares of capital stock) duly endorsed
for transfer, and

(b) All moneys and other property held by the Trustees under
the Agency Agreement and remaining after payment of, or provision for,
all expenses and obligations of the Trustees under the Agency Agree-
ment.

In the event that the money and property, other than the Aermotor Shares,
is insufficient to pay and discharge or provide for such expenses and
obligations, the amount of the deficiency shall be paid to such Trustees
promptly by the Administrative Trustees. Upon delivery to, and approval
by, the Administrative Trustees of an audit report of the acts and ac-
counts of the Trustees under the Agency Agreement, such Trustees shal.'_L
be fully discharged, released and acquitted from any and all responsi-
bilities, obligations and liabilities as, or growing out of their con-
duct a5, Trustees under the Agency Agreement.

III. DISTRIBUTION OF SEPARATE TRUST ESTATE.

y the Administrative Trustees

3.1 All rty received Db
money and property Estate and out of income and

from the Trustees out of the Separate Trust
other assets held under the Agency Agreement, other than the Aermotor "
Shares, and remaining after payment of the cost of the annuity comtracts,

relmbursement of any amounts paid to the Trustees under the grevixzer
T 1 gtrative expenses here 5
graph hereof, and provision for admini mosen beré TR

shell be distributed ratably among the Colleges in acco
respective Fractional Interests in the Trust Estate.

IV. PROGRAM WITH RESPECT TO AERMOTOR SHARES.

4.1 The Administrative Trustees shall develop and carry out an ap-

Propriate program for the retention, distribution or liquidatigr; oiez?f;n
Aermotor Shares, The Administrative Trustees shall have wide disc

in rem and may employ such
the formulation and consummetion of the Prog ropriate, including

means as in their discretion may be necessary OF &rP

Specifically but noisgiclusivelg: (a) the vetention, distribuzion ortizie
of the Aermotor Shares in whole or in part, (b) the continue oper:ation
of Aermotor Corporation or its merger with or into any other COTP‘;t oo
Or corporations, and (c) the sale or liguidation of all or any pe

the business and assets of Aermotor Corporation.




Attachment No. 14
Page Five

V. DISTRIBUTIONS TO THE COLLEGES.

5.1 Distribution of Income.

All income received by the Administrative Trustees, remaining after
provision for costs and expenses of administration, shall be distributed
ratably among the Colleges, in accordance with their respective Fractional
Interests in the Trust Estate.

5.2 Distribution of Proceeds of Stock.

All funds and property received by the Administrative Trustees on
the sale of, or as a liquidating distribution upon, Aermotor Shares shall,
after provision for costs and expenses of the Administrative Trustees,
ve distributed ratably among the Colleges, in accordance with their respec-
tive Fractional Interests in the Trust Estate. In lieu of distributing
any property received upon such sale or distribution, the Administrative
Trustees may, in their discretion proceed to sell and liquidate such pro-
perty and distribute the net proceeds.

5.3 Final Distribution.

Upon the expiration of the term of this Agreement, the Administrative
Trustees shall distribute ratably among the Colleges, in accordance with
their respective Fractional Interests in the Trust Estate, all moneys,
fermotor Shares and other property remaining in their hands, after the
payment and discharge of all costs and expenses, Or provision therefor.
In connection with such distribution, the Administrative Trustees shall
cause an audit report of the acts and accounts of the Administrative
Trustees to be prepared and certified by the independent public aceount-
ants employed by the Administrative Trustees, and upon delivery of such
audit report to each of the Colleges, the Administrative Trustees .g:hall
be discharged, released and acquitted from any further responsibilities,
obligations or liabilities under this Agreement or by reason of thelr
conduct as Administrative Trustees.

VI. POWERS OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRUSTEES.

6.1 The term "Administrative Trust Estate" is defined to mean all
money, the Aermotor Shares and the other property, from time to time re-
ceived by the Administrative Trustees pursuant to this Agreement. The
Administrative Trustees shall have full power and authority to manage and
control the Administrative Trust Estate in such mauner as they 76y deem
advisable, and shall have, enjoy and exercise all powers Ovew and concern-
ing the Administrative Trust Estate and the proceeds thereof as fullsjr‘ and
amply as though they were the absolute and unqualified OWners thereof.

S ted in the previous para-
2 Without limiting the authority ves o rever

graph, the Administrative Trustees are expressly authorize
in their opinion necessary or desirable to facilitate the purpose of

this Agreement, to do any or all of the following acts:

(a) To receive, retain, jnvest and re-invest intangeﬁzzi;‘;y
or securities and to distribute all moneys and propercy
to the Administrative Trustees under this Agreement.

(b) To sell, convey or exchange any or a )
trative Trust Est;.te for such prices and upon such :zmi and con
ditions as the Administrative Trustees shall deem proper-

Ad-

(¢) To compromise any cleims against or in favor of the
ministrative Trust Estate.

f a nominee OTF nominees, and

(&) To transfer into the pame O minee oF “and securities

to vote, all the Aermotor Shares and all ot




Attachment No. 1k
Page Six

held in the Administrative Trust Estate for any and every purpose,
ordinary and extraordinary, at any regular or special meeting of
the shareholders or security holders and to approve, consent to

or waive, with respect to the Aermotor Shares or other stock or
securities, any and every corporate act on the part of Aermotor
Corporation or other corporation, ordinmary or extraordinary, with
the same power and authority as if they were the owners of such
stock or securities, and to delegate any such authority by the exe-
cution of any proxy or proxies.

(e) To establish and set aside out of the Administrative Trust
Estate reserves for future expenses .or obligations and otherwise to
make provision for the financial and other conduct of the affairs
of the Administrative Trustees.

(f) To employ in connection with the Administrative Trust
Estate such attorneys, accountants and agents as in the opinion
of the Administrative Trustees may be necessary or appropriate.

(g) To institute and prosecute such legal proceedings, at law
or in equity, which the Administrative Trustees may deem advisable
for accomplishing any of the objectives of this Agreement including
specifically, but not in limitation of the generality of the fore-
going, proceedings to obtain possession of the assets held under the
Agency Agreement and proceedings to obtain possession of the assets
held in the Separate Trust Estate.

6.3 Valuation and Appraisal by Administrative Trustees.

For the purpose of making any distribution among the Colleges, the
Administrative Trustees are hereby empowered to value and appraise any
part or all of the Administrative Trust Estate or the income derived
therefrom, to determine the portion to be treated as capital and not as
income, and to distribute any part of the Administrative Trust Estate in
kind or otherwise.

6.4 Manner of Exercise of Authority.

The Administrative Trustees shall exercise their powers by instru-
ment in writing executed by three (3) or more Administrative Trustees.
No meeting or meetings shall be required. For convenience, the respec-
tive Administrative Trustees may sign separate counterparts of the same
instrument, with the same force and effect as though all such Administra-
tive Trustees shall have signed a single counterpart thereof.

(a) Any Administrative Trustee may initiate a proposal to
exercise one or more of the powers granted hereby by preparing
and submitting to the other Administrative Trustees a form of au-
thorization describing in reasonable detail the action to be taken.

(v) Any Administrative Trustee may give approval to any such
proposal by signing the instrument and returning it to the Adminise
trative Trustee initiating the proposal. The latter Administrative
Trustee shall in turn advise all Administrative Trustees whenever
the proposed action shall have become effective by the approval of
three (3) or more Administrative Trustees.

6.5 Dealing With the Administrative Trustees.

No one dealing with the Administrative Trustees with respect to the
Administrative Trust Estate shall be obligated to see to the application
of any purchase money paid or money loaned, or be obligated to inguire
~ into the necessity or expediency of any acts of the Administrative Trus-

. tees with relstion to the Adminietrative Trust Estate or any part thereof.




Attachment No. 1k
Page Seven

fvery act of the Administrative Trustees shall be conclusive evidence
in favor of any person relying thereon that this Agreement is in full
force and effect, that such act 1s performed in accordance with the
provisions of this Agreement, and that the Administrative Trustees are
duly empowvered to perform such acts.

6.6 Responsibility and Compensation of Administrative Trustees.

The Administrative Trustees shall receive no compensation for their
services hereunder, but shall be entitled to be reimbursed for all costs
and expenses incurred in the administration of the Administrative Trust
Estate or the performance of any duty or responsibility under this Agree-
ment, The Administrative Trustees shall not be liable for mistakes of
law or of fact or for errors in judgment in exercising the powers con-
ferred upon them hereunder or for the mistakes of any person or corpora-
tion employed by or for the Administrative Trustees in connection with
the Administrative Trust Estate or this Agreement, nor shall any Adminis-
trative Trustee be liable in connection herewith except for his own in-
dividusl malfeasance.

VII. TERM OF AGREEMENT.

7.1 This Agreement shall be effective from the date hereof and
shall terminate on February 28, 1962, or if prior to that date a sale of,
or full liquidating distribution on all Aermotor Shares shall occur, then
120 days after the payment of the purchase price (or the last installment
thereof) or receipt of the final liquidating distribution. Within at
least thirty (30) days prior to the termination of the term of this
Agreement, the Administrative Trustees shall make distribution ratably
to the Colleges, in accordance with their respective Fractional Interests
in the Trust Estate, of all money and property remaining in the Adminis-
trative Trust Estate after payment of all costs and expenses of the Ad-
mnistrative Trustees or provision therefor. Provision for costs or
expenses may be made by the Administrative Trustees in such amounts,
form and manner as in their opinion may be reasonsble and appropriate.

VIII. EXECUTION OF COUNTERPARIS.
8.1 TFor convenience of execution, the respective Colleges may sign
separate counterparts of this Agreement with the same force and effect
85 though all of the Colleges had signed a single counterpart hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement,
under seal, the day and year first above written.

Fractional Number of
Interest in Shares of
Separate Trust Aermotor
Estate and Corporation
Administrative transferred
University or College Trust Estate to it
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNI- 20/2660 20
VERSITY OF ALABAMA, University
Alabama,,
By

as Chairman of Executive
Conmittee,

a8 Member of Executive Committee,

88 Member of Executive Committee.

Attest:
(Seal )

as Secretary.



University or College

THE TRUSTEES OF AMHERST COLLEGE,
Anherst, Massachusetts,

By
Treasurer.
Attest:
(seal) Secretary.

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF BELOIT
COLLEGE, Beloit, Wisconsin,

By
President.
Attest:
(Seai) Secretary.

BRADLEY POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTE,
Peoria, Illineis,

By

Its President.
Attest:
(Seal) Secretary.

CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,
Pasadena, Cslifornia,

By _
President.
Attest:
(Seal) Secretary.

TEE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, Berkeley, California,

By

Chairman.

Attest:

(Seal) Secretary.

Approved as to Form:

Attorney for the Regents of the
University of California.

Attachment No. 1k

Page Eight
Fractional Number of
Interest in Shares of '
Separate Trust Aermotor
Estate and Corporation
Administrative transferred
Trust Estate to it
40//2660 1o
40/2660 Lo
50,/2660 50
30,/2660 30
100/2660 100



Attachment No. 1L

Page Nine
Fractional Number of
Interest in Shares of
Separate Trust Aermotor
Estate and- Corporation
Admipistrative transferred
University or College Trust Estate to it
CARLETON COLLEGE, Northfield, Min- 30/2660 30
nesota
By
President.
Attest:
(Seal) Secretary.
COE COLLEGE, Cedar Rapids, Iowa, 40/2660 Lo
By
President, Board of Trustees.
Attest:
(Seal) Assistant Secretary,
Board of Trustees.
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO, 25/2660 25
Boulder, Colorado,
By
President.
Attest:
(Seal) Secretary.
CORNELL COLLEGE, Mount Vernon, Lo/2660 0
Iowa,
By W
President, Board of Trustees.
Attest:
(Seal) Secretary, Board of
Trustees.
CORNELL UNIVERSITY, Ithaca, New 75/2660 &
York,
By
President.
Attest:
(Seal) Assistant Secretary.




Attachment No, 1k

Page Ten
Fractional Number of
Interest in Shares of
Separate Trust Aermotor
Estate and Corporation
Administrative transferred
University or College Trust Estate to it
DENISON UNIVERSITY, Granville 30/2660 30
Ohio,
By
Chairman of the Board
of Trustees.
Attest:
(Seal) Secretary of the Board
of Trustees.
THE HOWARD UNIVERSITY, Washington, 50/2660 50
D. C.,
By
President.
Attest:
(Seal) Secretary.
THE TRUSTEES OF ILLINOIS COLLEGE, 30/2660 30
Jacksonville, Illinois,
By
Vice-Chairmans.
Attest:
(Seal) Secretary.
20
THE TRUSTEES OF THE ILLINOIS WES- 20/2660
LEYAN UNIVERSITY, Bloomington,
I1linois,
By
President.
Attest:
(Seal) Secretary.
25/2660 25
THE TRUSTEES OF IOWA COLLEGE
(sometimes known as Grimnell
College), Grinnell, Iowa,
By
Vice-President.
Attest:
(Seal) Secretary.




Fractional
Interest in
Separate Trust
Estate and
Administrative
University or College Trust Estate
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNI- 175/2660
VERSITY OF ILLINOIS, Urbana,
Illinois,
By
President.
Attest:
(Seal) Secretary.

THE TRUSTEES OF INDIANA UNIVERSITY, 60/2660
Bloomington, Indiana,

By
Acting President.

Attest:
(Seal) Secretary.

THE IOWA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, 200/2660
on behalf of and for the use and
benefit of The College of Agri-
culture and Mechanic Arts (some-
times known as Iowa State College),

Anmes, Iowa,
By
Secretary.
THE IOWA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, 175/2660

on behalf of and for the use and
benefit of the State University
of Iowa, Iowa City, Iowa,

By

Secretary.

THE STATE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE 30/2660
STATE OF KANSAS on behalf of and
for the use and benefit of the
Keansas State College of Agricul-
ture and Applied Science, Man-
hattan, Kansas,

By
President, Kansas State Col-
lege of Agriculture and
Applied Science.

Attest:

(SeaT) Secretary.

Attachment No. 14
Page Eleven

Number of

Shares of

Aermotor

Corporation

transferred
to it

175

200

175




Attachment No. 14
Page Twelve

Fractional Number of
Interest in Shares of
Separate Trust Aermotor
Estate and Corporation
Administrative transferred
University or College Trust Estate to it

THE STATE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE 30/2660 30
STATE OF KANSAS on behalf of and
for the use and benefit of the
University of Kansas, Lawrence,
Kansas,

By

Chancellor of the
University of Kansas.

Attest:

(Seal) Secretary.

THE TRUSTEES OF KNOX COLLEGE, 20/2660 20
Galesburg, Illinois,

By

President.

Attest:

(Seal) Secretary.

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF LAWRENCE 25/2660 25
COLLEGE OF WISCONSIN, Appleton,
Wisconsin,

By

President.

Attest:

(Seal) Secretary.

ILLINOTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  70/2660 70
(successor to Lewis Institute),
Chicago, Illinois,

By

President, Board of Trustees
Attest:

(Se;ﬁ Secretary.




Attachment No. 1L

Page Thirteen
Fractional Number of
Interest in Shares of
Separate Trust Aermotor
Estate and Corporation
Administrative transferred
University or College Trust Estate to it
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF 60/2660 60
MICHIGAN, Ann Arbor, Michigan,
By
President.
Attest:
(Seal) Secretary.
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF 60/2660 60
MINNESOTA, Minneapolis, Minne-
sota,
By
Acting President.
Attest:
(Seal) Secretary.
THE STATE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE OF Lo /2660 Lo
THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, on be-
half of and for the use and bene-
fit of Michigan State College,
East lansing, Michigan,
By
President, Michigan
State College.
Attest:
(Seal Secretary, State Board
of Agriculture.
THE CURATORS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF 30/2660 3
MISSOURI, Columbia, Missouri,
By
President.
Attest:
(Seal) Secretary.
20
THE MONMOUTH COLLEGE, Monmouth, 20/2660
Illinois,
By
President.
Attest:
(SeaT) Secretary.




Attachment No. 1k
Page Fourteen

Fractional Number of
Interest in Shares of
Separate Trust Aermotor

Estate and Corporation
Administrative transferred
University or College Trust Estate to it

THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNI- 60/2660 60
VERSITY OF NEBRASKA, Lincoln,
Nebraska,

By

President.

Attest:

(Seal) Corporation Secretary.

THE REGENTS OF THE AGRICULTURAL 20/2660 20
COLLEGE OF NEW MEXICO, State
College, New Mexico,

By

President.

Attest:

(8eal) Secretary.

BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION OF THE STATE  25/2660 25
OF NORTH DAKOTA on behalf of the
State of North Dakota for the use
and benefit of the University of
North Dakota, Grand Forks, North
Dakota,
By

Chairman.

President, University of
North Dekota.

Attest:

(Seal) Executive Secretary.

BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION OF THE STATE  25/2660 £2
OF NORTH DAKOTA on behalf of the
State of North Dakota for the use
and benefit of North Dakota Agri-

cultural College, Fargo, North
Dakota,

By

Chairman.

Acting President, North
Dakota Agricultural
College.

Attest:

(Seal) Executive Secretary.




University or College

TRUSTEES OF NORTHWESTERN UNIVER-
SITY, Evanston, Illinois,

By __
President.
Attest:
(Seal) Asst. Secretary.

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF OBERLIN
COLLEGE, Oberlin, Ohio,

By
Presigent.

Attest:
(Seal) Secretary.

THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE OKLA-
HOMA AGRICULTURAL AND MECHANICAL
COLLEGE, Stillwater, Oklahoma,

By

President 0.A.M.C.

Attest:

(Seal) Secretary, Oklahoma State
Board of Agriculture,
Board of Regents, for
Okla. Agr. & Mech. College.

THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNI-

VERSITY OF OKLAHOMA, Norman
Oklahoma,

By
President.

Attest:
(Seal) Secretary.

Fractional
Interest in
Separate Trust
Estate and
Administrative
Trust Estate

350/2660

50/2660

30/2660

30/2660

Attachment No. &
Page Fifteen

Number of

Shares of
Aermotor

Corporation

transferred
to it

350

50

30




Attachment No. 1k
Page Sixteen

Fractional Number of
Interest in Shares of
Separate Trust Aermotor
Estate and Corporation
Administrative transferred
University or College Trust Estate to it
GEORGE PEABODY COLLEGE FCR 75/2660 75
TEACHERS, Nashville, Tennessee,
BY
President.
Attests
(seal) Secretary.
THE TRUSTEES OF PURDUE UNIVER- 60,/2660 60
SITY, Lafayette, Indiana,
By
President.
Attest:
(seal) Secretary.
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFOR- Lo/2660 ko
NIA, Los Angeles, California,
By
President.
Attest:
(Seal) Secretary, Board of
Trustees.
2
THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE 25/2660 >

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, on be-

half of and for the benefit of
South Dakote State College of

Agriculture and Mechanic Arts,
Brookings, South Dakota,

By
President of South Dakota
State College of Agri-
culture and Mechanic
Arts.

Attest:

(SeaT) Secretary, Board of
Regents.




Attachment No. 1k
Page Seventeem

Fractional Number of
Interest in Shares of
Separate Trust Aermotor
Estate and Corporation
Adminigtrative transferred
University or College Trust Estate to it
SOUTHERN METHODIST UNIVERSITY, , 50/2660 50
Dallas, Texas,
B President.
Attest:
(Seal) Secretary.
BOARD OF REVENTS OF THE UNIVER- 30/2660 30
SITY OF TEXAS, Austin, Texas,
BY
President.
Attest:
(Seal) Becretary.
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TEXAS TECH- 30/2660 30
NOLOGICAL COLLEGE, Lubbock,
Texas,
By i
Chairman.
Attest:
(s&al) Secretary.
20
WABASH COLLEGE, Crswfordsville, 20/2660
Indiana,
By
Vice-President.
Attest:
(8eeT) Secretary.
10/2660 ko
WASHTNGTON UNIVERSITY, St. Louis,
Missoury,
By _
Vice-President.
Attest:
(5eal) ~Secretary.




Attachment No. 14
Page Eighteen

Fractional
Interest in
Separate Trust
Estate and
Administrative
University or College Trust Estate
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF 60/2660
WISCONSIN, Medison, Wisconsin,
N President.
Attest:

(Seal) Secretary.

Number of
Shares of
Aermotor
Corporation
transferred

to it

60



Board Minutes
April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 15

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Grant from the Fund for the Advancement of Education
1957 Summer Offerings for Talented High School Youths in Texas
Period of Grant: TFebruary 1, 1957 through January 31, 1958
Summer Course in Physics: June 10, 1957 through July 12, 1957
High School Science Institute, Account No. 1360

Estimated Income:

Grant from the Fund for the Advancement of
Education via the University of Texas . . . . . . .. . . $4,000.00

Total Estimated Income . . . o o ¢ o ¢ v v+ « o « $4,000.00

Summer
Estimated Expenses: 1957

Instructor-Director (June 1, 1957 through August 31, 1957)

James Wendell Day. o o o o o o o o o = s o o o + o $1,400,00
Instructor (Assistant)

We Co WAabtSe o o ¢ ¢« 4 o o o o 8 ¢ ¢ ¢ o 2 o a o s T00.00
Laboratory Assistants .« « ¢« o« o o ¢ o ¢ ¢ o s s ¢ o o o o 100.00
OAST. &+ 4 4 ¢ @ o o o o o s s s s s 8 s o o s 0 o s o o s 49.50
Honoria (Guest Lecturers) « « + o o o ¢ a o o o s o o o o 200.00
Scholarships, Textbooks and Field Trips « « « + « « « « « 1,400.00
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel o « « « o o « o + o « » 150,50

Total Estimated EXDEnse€. o« o« o o o o s o o o o o o 4,000.00

Note: "Fiscal Arrangements. The grant will be paid to The University of
Texas where it will be handled in compliance with the established procedures
for such funds. Disbursements will be made upon vouchers signed by the Prg-
Ject Coordinator., The University Auditor will establish accounts sgch thf
*Xpenditures can be reported, and will report to The Fupd for the A vagce
ment of Education at the end of the project period the expenditures made

ad the balances, if any, remaining.

"Bach University Director-Instructor will file with the Project Co-

oriinator a requisition accompanied by an estimated budget for eﬂegg“ﬁ:?
#thin the purposes named above. Upon approval by the Project coor.vgisiﬂ’(
% Weans of voucher, the requisitioned funds will be peid to t?rillun:f"ile -
toncerned, At the end of the project period, each university T 1th the
financial report, accompanied by a refund of any funds unexpende D e the
Froject Coordinator. These reports will be transmitted to The Fun

iz"ancement of Education by The University of Texas Auditor along with his
port,

unit budgets may be made upon
Travel expenses to be
jncurred.”

- "Iransfers between items of university
Uthorization of the respective Instructor-Director.
relmburseq under the grant are to be actual travel expenses

Ot the Grant Application).




Board Minutes
April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 16
Reviged M

office of the Auditor

April 13, 1957

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS
Estimated Financial Operation for 1956-1957

Balence September 1, 1956

Income :
Actual through 3-31-57 $363,717.62
Estimated 4-1.57 through 8-31-57 12,000.00(a)

Balance September 1, 1956, plus Income

Expenditures:
Actual through 3-31-57 $299,242,08
Estimated 4-1-57 through 8-31-57 96,564 .1k4(a)

Estimated Balance, August 31, 1957

Estimated Loss for the Year 1956-57

$37,712.21%

$375,707.62
$338,005.41

$395,806. 22
$57,800.81%

$20, 088, 60%

(a) Revised Estimates of future income and expenditures made
by Chairman of Athletic Council, Athletic Director, and
Business Manager of Athletics, based on a line item re-

view of the Athletic Budget.

*Red Entry.



office of the Auditor

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS
Adjusted Estimate of Income and Expenditures for 1956-57

INCOME:

v ———

Football-Home Ticket Sales
Football-Road Games
Basketball

Other Inccome

Unbudgeted Income

Subtotal

Opponents Share of
Home Game Receipts

Iess:

TOTAL INCOME

EXPENDITURES:

Salaries and Wages
Football
Bagketball
Track
Bageball
Tennis
Golf
Fencing
Swimming
Athletic Dormitory
and Scholarships
Unbudgeted Expenditures
Athletic Recruiting Expenses

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

(2) Inclugdes:

Estimated Amount be-
ing held for recruit-
ing

l *Red Entry.

Additional from Red Raider Club

April 13,

1957

Revised
Estimate
of Income
Adjusted and Expend-  Additional
Budget itures Budget
l22§;21 1956-57 Adjustments
$257,500.00  $227,572.52  § 29,927.48
93,000.00 96,191.98 3,191,98%
54,875.00 36,90k, 02 17,970.98
97,325.00 69,386. 71 27,938.29
-0- 18,741.58 18, 741.58*
-0- 12,000.00(a) 12,000,00%
$502,700.00  $460,796.81 $41,903.19
95,250.00 85,079.19 10,170.81
$407,450.00 $375,717.62 $31,732.38
$ 93,895.00  $ 93,020.00 $ 875.00
118,553.20 115,431.20 3,122.00
31,009.50 34,628.50 3,619. 00%
5,993.00 6,705.00 712, 00%
5,819.00 14,819.00 1,000.00
1,375.00 1,375.00 -0-
3,097.78 1,097.78 2,000.00
1,000.00 1,000.00 -0-
2,366.00 1,566.00 800.00
145,317.35 125,667.35 19,650.00
-0~ 5,496.39 5,496.39%
D 5,000. 00 5,000. 00%
$408,425.83 $395,806.22 $12,619.61

Red Raider Auto Show $5,000.00



Board Minutes
April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 17

PROPCSED RESEARCH PROJECT
Between
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
and
WESTERN COTTON COMPANY

Object:

1. To develop a use for low grade West Texas cotton for the manufacturing
of coarse yarns such as mop yarns, rug yarns, etc. At the present time,
only cotton mill waste is used in the production of these yarns. There is
g surplus of low grade cotton produced in the West Texas area each year.
The utilization of this type cotton into a new use would help to decrease
this surplus.

2. To make an economic study of yarn merchandising, practices, and pro-
cedures of the coarse yarn trade, market development, and procurement of
quanities and qualities of raw material.

3. To use only those machines scheduled for replacement under the pro-
posed plan of modernization by the Textile Department. Due to the age

and condition of said machines, the market value is very limited. This
project proposal would necessitate the restoration of these machines to
productive use, which would increase their value at such time they are

disposed of by the College.

Plan;

A lease agreement will be formalized whereby the leasee will incur all
expenses of the project, such as:

1. Restoration and maintenance of machinery used in project.
2. Procurement of any additional machinery necessary for the
project without expense to the College.

Procurement of raw materials.

Management and labor expenses.

Rent of facilities (to include utilities).

v Fw
. - .

The leasee would dispose of yarns produced without 1nvolving the College.

The machines to be used for this project are, at the present time, in-
operative and are not being used for {nstructional or research purposes.
Part of the required equipment is presently located in the quonset struc~
ture near the Textile Building. Four additional machines are 1':o be

wved to this location. ALl operations pertaining to this project will
be carried out on the lower floor of the quonset building, with the ex-
ception of occasional use of the picker. Use of the picker would be
scheduled at such a time as not to imterfere with the normal operating

routine of the textile division.

The College would not be obligated for any expenses of this project

except as ocutlined below:

1. Removal of such items as is necessary to providz ag.:g;zte
floor space on the lower floor of_the quonset s ru&et ”
2. The moving from the Textile puilding into the quon

structure

A. Two revolving flat cards.

B. One Whitin drawing frame.

C. One B and B roving frame.
3. Place machinery in the quonset structure according to the
enclosed sketch.



Attachment No. 17
Page 2

At the conclusion of the project a report shall be prepared in cooperation
vith the Textile Engineering Department,

pees to be paid to the appropriate departmwent of Texas Technological Col-
lege. These fees to be paid quarterly are as follows:

Use of Machinery, Facilitles, and Utilities . . . . .

:

3

Total per quarter .« . « « o« « ¢ o o » s » « « » $300.,
Duration of proJject twelve months.

Total Amo‘-mt ®« ® ® ® @ & & % & & & & * & ¥ l 200.00




Board Minutes

April 13, 1957
Attachwent No. 18

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Budget for Research Corporation Grant
Investigator: Dr. George K. Estok
Project: '"Dielectric Properties of Solutes in
Mixed Solvent Ervironments," Account No, 1347
For the Perlod, February 15, 1957 through August 31, 1957

Estimated Income:

Estimated Balance, February 15, 1957 « o « v o o . . . §  L.OT
Income from Researh Corporation. ., . . . . . « . . . . _1,000.00

Total Estimated Income Available. . , . . . . . . $1,004.97

Estimated Expense:

Fellowship (6% months)
Satya Pal Sood. [ ] - L] L ] . L] . . L] . . L ] L - . » L] $ 975.00
Miscellaneous EXPENSES o« o o « o o o s s o o s o 2 s o 29,

Total Estimated EXpenses. « « o o o « o o o o o+ » $1,004.97

tors
Any deviation from this Budget must be approved by the Board of Direc
of Texas Technological College. The Principal Investigator shall :;.: rESP:D-
sible for operating this research project within the budget limitations a
set forth ebove.




Board Minutes
April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 19A

DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
REGIONAL OFFICE
1114 Commerce Street
Dallas, Texas

O'ffice of April lO’ 1957
The Regional Director

Mr, Marshall L. Pennington
Vice President and Comptroller
Texas Technological College
Lubbock, Texas

Dear Mr. Pennington:

We are enclosing, in triplicate, SUPPLEMENT ONE
TO SCHEDULE A OF AMENDED DEED DATED AUGUST 19, 1955,
transferring Building 3, Zone 2 from Schedule "C" to
Schedule "A".

If in order, will you please have the Acceptance
Form on Page 4 signed by the Chairman, Board of Directors,
and President, Texas Technological College, and also please
have these signatures duly attested and acknowledged.

All three copies of this Instrument should be signed
and returned to us for the signature of the Regional Direc‘:tor
of this Department in behalf of the United States of An_Jenca.
Upon receipt of these Documents, we shall return one signed
copy for your files.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Very truly yours,
/s/ Sam G. Wynn

Sam G. Wynn .
Regional Property Coordinator

Enclosure



‘——_

Board Minutes

April 13, 1957

Attachment No., 19
SUPPLEMENT ONE TO

SCHEDULE A OF AMENDED DEED
DATED AUGUST 19, 1955

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALIAS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THIS SUPPLEMENT TO SCHEDULE A of Amended Deed dated August 19,
1955, between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, acting by and through the
secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare by the Regional Director
Region VII, Department of Health, Edueation, and Welfare, GRANTOR, and
Texas Technological College, an educational instrumentality organized
end existing under the laws of the State of Texas with principal office

in Lubbock, Lubbock County, Texas, hereinafter called the GRANTEE,

WITNESSETH
Whereas, by Deed Without Warranty executed April 1, 1949, and
by Amended Deed dated August 19, 1955, which amended deed is recorded
in Volume 100, Page 403 of the Deed Records of Carson County, Texas, to
which reference is here made, whereby Grantor conveyed certain real prop-
erty together with buildings, structures, and improvements thereon, lo-
cated in Carson County, Texas, and formerly known as Pantex Ordnance Plant,

to GRANTEE for educational purposes; and

Whereas, by Consent and Release Instrument gimultaneously executed
with the above cited Amended Deed, and recorded in Volume 100, Page 416
of the Deed Records of Carson County, Texas, the Grantee in consideration
of the premises and mutual covenants and agreements set forth therein and
for other good and valusble considerations, released and retransferred to
DHEW property not usable by the Grantee for educational purposes, more

particularly described in Schedule "C" attached thereto and made a part

thereof; to be retransferred to other health and educational ingtitutions

designated by DHEW or its designee, and/or disposal by public bid sale;

and

Whereas Schedule C included the following described building the

Same being:

Building No. 2-3, Laundry Boiler House, 40 x 41 x 25' high,

; i mic
masonry walls, concrete floor, with 3 boilers, Erie Economic,

etc.
2 or 60 H.P.,, with all necessary Puips, penels, burners, ’

one
to operate; one 9 x 9' air compressor with 50 H.P. motor,

R in- value
preheater, blow-down tank outside, with present in-place



whereas, the 3 boilers have been transferred from said building by
DHEW to other eligible donee health and educational agencies, making it a use-

ful and desirable place for storage in the Grantee's operation of PanTech

pamms, a part of Pantex Ordnance Plant; and

Whereas, said building, included in Schedule "C", was made subject
to disposal by public sale or transfer to other eligible institutions for
educational purposes is now desired for use by the Grantee in its education-
al program; and

Whereas, the Grantee requested that said building, located on land
conveyed to Grantee subject to conditions requiring its use for educational
purposes for twenty years from April 1, 1949, be transferred from Schedule
0" gtteched to the Consent and Release Instrument, to Schedule "A", attach-
ed to the Amended Deed of August 19, 1955, and that the same educational
restrictions applicaeble to other buildings, structures, and improvements
enwmerated in Schedule "A" apply to the subject building; and that the same
tventy (20)year emortization period from April 1, 1949 apply as to this
building.

NOW THEREFORE, the GRANTOR, for and in consideration of the prem-

ises, the observance and performance by the Grantee of the covenants and

conditions contained herein or above referred to, the continuous use of said
building for public or nonprofit educational purposes, and no other purposes,

for a period of twenty (20) years from April 1, 1949, and the payment to the

Grantor of the public benefit allowance granted to the Grantee of $12,753.00,

less a credit at the rate of five (5) per cent for each twelve months com-

mencing April 1, 1949, end extending to April 1, 1969, during which the build-

ing has been and will be maintained, and utilized in accordance with the pro-

visions of the Deed of April 1, 1949 and the Amended Deed, the GRANTOR here-

In transfers the subject building from Schedule "C" to Schedule "A", subject

. el 3 d-
to the same educational restrictions designated in Schedule "A" of said Amen
&d Deed,

us res-
In Witness Whereof, the Grantor and Grantee have caused these P
L1

, 195T.

ents to be executed this the day of

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Acting by and through the gSecretary
of Health, Education, and Welfare

y - '] VII
Regional Director; Region VII
Degartment of Health, Education
and Welfare, Dallas, Texas

R



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS ()
COUNTY OF DALIAS |

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for said County, State of Texas,
on this day personally appeared James H, Bond, Regional Director, Department
of Health, Education, and Welfare, acting for the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
and the Secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare, known to me to be the
person whose name is subscribed in the foregoing instrument and acknowledged
to me that he executed the same voluntarily for the purposes and considera-
tions therein expressed and with full authority and as the act and deed of
the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and the Secretary of Health, Education, and
Welfare,

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of

» 19 .

Notary Public in and for Dallas County,
Texas

My commission expires:

day of » 19

ACCEPTANCE

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF LUBBOCK

The Texas Technological College, Lubbock County, Texas, GRANTEE
herein, for itself, its successors and its assigns hereby accepts this
Indenture, and by the acceptance thereof hereby for itself, its successors
and its assigns accepts and agrees that this instrument represents a release
and adjustment of all equities and credits allowable or due the College in
sccordance with the Memorandum of Agreement and Understanding, dated November
7, 1953, The College further accepts and agrees to be bound by all the terms,

Covenants, conditions, restrictions, and reservations contained herein.

In Witness Whereof, the Texas Technological College, Lubbock County,

Texas aforesaid has caused these presents to be signed by

Chelman of the Board of Directors, and

President of Texas Technological College, thereunto authorized by Resolution

. £k
of the Texag Technological College Board of Directors, dated 9



g copy of which is hereto annexed, and its seal hereunto affixed the

of » 19 .

day

——

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE

BY
Chairman, Board of Directors

President
Texas Technological College

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF LUBBOCK
BEFORE ME, A Notary Public in and for said County, State of Texas,

on this day personally appeared ,and

, known to me to be the persons whose names are

subscribed to the foregeoing instrument as Chairman of the Board of Directors
and President of Texas Technological College, respectively, and acknowledged
to me that they executed the same as the act and deed of Texas Technological
College for the purposes and considerations therein expressed and in the
capacity therein stated.

Given under my hand and seal of office on this the day

of , 19 .

Notary Public in and for Lubbock County,
Texas

My commission expires:

day of ; 19

wlje



Board Minutes
April 13, 1957
Attachment No, 204
Item No. 1385

TEXAS TECHNOLCGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas

office of the April 13, 1957
Board of Directors

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE FRESENTS: That on the 13th day of April,
1957, the Board of Directors of Texas Technological College regu-
larly met, passed and duly recorded the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Mr. William H. Francis, Jr., served as a
member of the Board of Directors of Texas Technolo-
gical College from February, 1953 to December, 1956,
and

WHEREAS, Mr., Francis found it necessary to resign as
a Director in December, 1956, the Board of Directors
desires to record the following resolution by making
it a part of its Minutes:

RESOLVED, That we recognize the fine service Mr. Francis
has rendered Texas Technological College during the past
three years. The stature which the College has attained
during the past thirty-two years bas been in large
measure due to the earnest efforts and untiring de-
votion of the men and women who have served as Directors.

RESOLVED FURTHER, That in recognition of his contribu-
tion to the College, the Board presents Mr. William H.
Francis, Jr., with A CERTIFICATE OF APPRECIATION as a
lasting token of its appreciation for his service to
Texas Technological College.

WITNESS My Hand This 13th Day of April, 1957.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
ATTEST: TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE

/s/ Wi. D. Watkins
{sz J. Roy Wells W. D. Watkins
J. Roy Wells Chairman
Secretary

****************

L 7. Roy Wells, the duly appointed apd qualified Secretary of
the Board of Directors, hereby certify that the above B da
foregoing is a true and correct copy of action taken by the Boar
of Directors of Texas Technological College on April 13, 1957-

s/ J. Roy Wells
J. Roy Wells
Secretary



Board Minutes
April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 20B
Ttem No. 1385

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas

office of the el 13, 1957
Board of Directors

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That on the 13th day of April,
1957, the Board of Directors of Texas Technological College regu-
lerly met, passed and duly recorded the following resolution;

WHEREAS, Mr. Thomas F, Abbott, Jr., has for the past
six years been a mewber of the Board of Directors of
Texas Technological College, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Abbott's six-year term as a Director has
expired, the Board of Directors desires to record the
following resolution by making it a part of its Minutes:

RESOLVED, That we recognize the excellent, energetic
and enthusiastic service that Mr. Abbott has rendered
Texas Technological College during the past several
years. The stature which the College has attained dur-
ing the past thirty-two years bhas been in large measure
due to the earnest efforts and untiring devotion of the
men and women who have served as Directors,

RESOLVED FURTHER, That in recognition of his contribu-
tion to the College, the Board presents Mr. Thomas F.
Abbott, Jr., with A CERTIFICATE OF APPRECIATION as a
lasting token of its appreciation for his faithful and
unselfish service to Texas Technological College.

WITNESS My Hand This 13th Day of April, 1957.
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

ATTEST: TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
/s/ 3. Roy Wells /s/ W. D. Vatkins

J. Roy Wells W. D. Watkins

Secretary Chairman

TR R X R R

I, J. Roy Wells, the duly appointed and qualified Secretary of
the Board of Directors, hereby certify that the above and the
foregoing is a true and correct copy of action taken by the
?-Oard of Directors of Texas Technological College on A pril 13,
951,

/s/ J. Roy Wells
J. Roy Wells
Secretary




Board Minutes
April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 20C
Item No. 1385

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas

office of the April 13, 1957
Board of Directors

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That on the 13th day of April,
1957, the Board of Directors of Texas Technological College regu-
larly met, passed and duly recorded the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Mr. George E. Benson has for the past six
years been a member of the Board of Directors of
Texas Technological College, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Benson's six-year term as a Director
has expired, the Board of Directors desires to
record the following resclution by meking it a part
of its Minutes:

RESOLVED, That we recognize the excellent, wise and
capable leadership that Mr. Benson has given Texas
Technological College during the past six years.
The stature which the College has attained during
the past thirty-two years has been in large measure
due to the earnest efforts and devotion of the men
and women who have served as Directors.

RESOLVED FURTHER, That in recognition of his contri-
bution to the College, the Board presents Mr. Benson
with A CERTIFICATE OF APPRECIATION as a lasting token
of its appreciation for his faithful and devoted ser-
vice to Texas Technological College.

WITNESS My Hand This 13th Day of April, 1957.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

ATTEST: TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
/8] 3. Roy Wells /s/ W. D. Watkins

J. Roy Wells W. D. Watkins

Secretary Chairman

****************

; T
I, J. Roy Wells, the duly appointed and qualified Secretary ©
the Board of Directors , hereby certify that the abovebangh‘eche
foregoing is a true and correct copy of action taken by s
Board of Directors of Texas Technological College on Aprit =3,
1957.

/s/ J. Roy Wells
J. Roy Wells
Secretary




Board Minutes
April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 20D
Item No, 1385

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
Lubbock, Texas

office of the ) april 13, 1957
Board of Directors

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That on the 13th day of April,
1957, the Board of Directors of Texas Technological College regu-
larly met, passed and duly recorded the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Mr. Charles C. Thompson has, for more than
nineteen years, been a member of the Board of Directors
of Texas Technological College, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Thompson's three terms plus, as a Director
of Texas Technological College have expired, the Board
of Directors desires to record the following resclution
by making it a part of its Minutes:

RESOLVED, That we recognize the excellent, energetic and
wise leadership that Mr. Thompson has given Texas Tech-
nological College during the past nineteen years. The
stature which the College has attained during the past
thirty-two years has been in a large measure due to the
earnest efforts and untiring devotion of the men and
women who have served as Directors.

RESOLVED FURTHER, That in recognition of his contribution
to the College, the Board presents Mr. Thompson with A
CERTIFICATE OF APPRECIATION as a lasting token for his
faithful and unselfish service to Texas Technological
College.

WITNESS My Hand This 13th Day of April, 1957.
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

ATTEST: TEXAS TECENOLOGICAL COLLEGE
[8/ 3. Roy Wells /s/ W. D. Watkins

J. Roy Wells W. D. Watkins

Secretary Chairman

****************

i 1ified Secretary of the
I, J. Roy Wells, the duly appointed and qua pipies A ieed

Board of Directors, hereby certify that the above an : ”
is a true and correct copy of action taken by the Board of Director

of Texas Technological College on April 13, 1957.

[s/ 3. Roy Wells
J. Roy Wells
Secretary



Board Minutes
April 13, 1957
Attachment No. 21
Item No, 1394

WYATT C. BEDRICK
P. O. Box 765
Fort Worth, Texas

Februvary 12, 1957

Re: Jones Stadium Enlargement
and Rehabilitation
Texas Technological College
Lubbock, Texas
Job No, 5171

Dr. E, N, Jones, President
Texas Technological College

Lubbock, Texas
Dear Dr. Jones:

Mr. W. H. (Bill) Myers is now at my desk and has related to me in detail
the conversation he had with you Wednesday, February 6, regarding subject
project.

With reference to our letter to Mr. Pennington on January 2k, who later
called me February 4 and related the activities of the board on our pro-
posed work for this project and stated he would write to me in detail when
he returned from a trip he was making the next day, I now write to bring
you up to date on things heretofore discussed with Mr. Pennington; Mr.
Koeppe, our architect and designer, who is in charge of this project; and
Mr. Myers, who discussed the matter with you on the 6th instant.

1. Our fee of 6% was fully explained to Mr. Pennington in our letter
of Jamuary 24, as well as to you by Mr. Myers in your conference on the otb.
We cannot charge your school one fee and T.C.U. and other institutions anoth-
er fee, as much as we appreciate this commission and as much as we want to
serve your institution. |

2. Regarding your brochure, Mr. Myers explained fully to you that our
developed PlanS,ngerspective , layouts, and overall drawings will be preiared
for your brochure in this office, that you may have them photostated ?mt re-
developed %o any extent you need. We will be happy to be of such assis aﬁ]e-
along that line as is in our power, as Architects-Engineers, but the oEr
expense of reproducing and mailing these brochures will, of course, fall on
the college.

3. Mr. Myers covered completely our position with referemce to fee.
It 15 not our desire or wish that the college be obligated to ray u; 5
fee on this work until funds are available. As doubtless :?fm.l kgowdor?:rk
your conversation with Mr. Myers, and if pot, 1 will explain: We icipali-
8ll the time for subsidies of the state, such as school bv:m*ds.,t I‘iﬁt -
tles, counties, etc., and our contracts are based upon the fac oy 1r
the bonds are voted or the money becomes available, we get our mt Zt our
they are not voted and money does not become available, gi dotgothg e
money, Once the money is available, our payments, accord™sd o° /F o %o,
can Institute of Architects, are 75% of our fee when e i ~tor, after the
and the remaining 25% as the work is performed by the con z?re full service;
contract has been let; and in each and every instance we gdi i o
that is, complete plams and specifications, assist in awari ngwor}:: and
8fter bids have been received, writing contracts, supervisi’ € G
bandling of payments to the contractor during the construc



5 Attachment No. 21
Page Page 2

Dr? E. N. Jones 8

February 12, 1957

ye are working on your project, and we can furnish you with such data as

you may need as you wish it, at such time as you wish it, giving any addi~
tional information that Mr. Pennivgton and the committee who went on the
trip with our Mr. Koeppe desire to incorporate in the overall layout, and
until ve get that we are really Jjust marking time, except we have done
gtudies through Mr. Koeppe and he has gll of his notes made on the trip,

and we are most anxious to be of whatever further service we can in this
conpection to you and the board and all the committee who went on this trip.
We sincerely believe this project will be a success, and we want to lend

our assistance to it to the fullest extent possible.

This is in no way to stop the letter Mr. Pennington was going to write us
when he gets back. We hope you and he will have a meeting and one or the
other will write us fully upon his return to the callege.

Sincerely yours,!

s/ Wyatt C. Bedrick

Wyatt C. Hedrick

WCH:ub



	0351
	0352
	0353
	0354
	0355
	0356
	0357
	0358
	0359
	0360
	0361
	0362
	0363
	0364
	0365
	0366
	0367
	0368
	0369
	0370
	0371
	0372
	0373
	0374
	0375
	0376
	0377
	0378
	0379
	0380
	0381
	0382
	0383
	0384
	0385
	0386
	0387
	0388
	0389
	0390
	0391
	0392
	0393
	0394
	0395
	0396
	0397
	0398
	0399
	0400
	0401
	0402
	0403
	0404
	0405
	0406
	0407
	0408
	0409
	0410
	0411
	0412
	0413
	0414
	0415
	0416
	0417
	0418
	0419
	0420
	0421
	0422
	0423
	0424
	0425
	0426
	0427
	0428
	0429
	0430
	0431
	0432
	0433
	0434
	0435
	0436
	0437
	0438
	0439
	0440
	0441
	0443
	0444
	0445
	0446
	0447
	0448
	0449
	0450
	0451
	0452
	0453
	0454
	0455
	0456
	0457
	0458
	0459
	0460
	0461
	0462
	0463
	0464
	0465
	0466
	0467
	0468
	0469
	0470
	0471

